FILED
Court of Appeals
Division |l
State of Washington
711712018 2:42 PM
Court of Appeals No.

In the

Qourt of Appeals for the State of Washington

Division Two

In Re the Personal Restraint of:
LA’JUANTA L. CONNER,

Petitioner.

PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION WITH LEGAL ARGUMENT
AND AUTHORITIES

Kitsap County Superior Court No. 11-1-00435-8

Corey Evan Parker

WSBA No. 40006

Attorney for Petitioner

1275 12th Ave NW, Suite 1B
Issaquah, Washington 98027

Ph: 425-221-2195

Fax: 1-877-802-8580
corey@coreyevanparkerlaw.com



TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.  STATUS OF PETITIONER.......ccooiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
1. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF ..o, 1
[1l. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ........coiiii 2
A. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND........ccccoeiiiiiiieiicneee e 2
B. RESENTENCING ON REMAND.........ccccoiiiiiiiiiciieeen 4
C. MR.CONNER’SCRR 7.8 MOTION. .....ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiiciiees 10
D. RETURN TO THE APPELLATE COURT FOLLOWING
RESENTENCING. ..ot 11
E. NEW EVIDENCE REGARDING MR. LONGACRE’S
REPRESENTATION. ...ooiiiiiiiiee e 12
IV.  STANDARD OF REVIEW ......cooiiiiiiiiiiieiiei e 16
V. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITY ..o 18

A. NEW EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT MR. CONNER
RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT TRIAL.
18
1. Mr. Conner was deprived of effective assistance of counsel..... 19
2. Mr. Conner’s claim of ineffective assistance is timely raised and

supported DY go0d CAUSE.........cuevverieeie e 25
3. The appropriate remedy is to direct the State to reoffer the 150
month plea offer on remand..............cccccooveiiei i, 27

4. Alternatively, Mr. Conner was deprived effective assistance of
counsel when his trial counsel on remand and/or appellate counsel
failed to investigate and raise the foregoing issue within one year of
the initial appellate court mandate. ...........cccccoevveveiiececse e 28
B. THE SENTENCING COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN
FAILING TO MEANINGFULLY CONSIDER MR. CONNER’S
YOUTH WHEN IMPOSING HIS SENTENCE ......ccccoocviiiiie e, 29
C. THE SENTENCING COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
AND/OR VIOLATED MR. CONNER’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
IN FAILING TO CONSIDER CONCURRENT IMPOSITION OF THE

FIREARM ENHANCEMENTS. ..o 35
1. Mandatory consecutive imposition of Mr. Conner’s firearm
enhancements violated his Eighth Amendment rights. ..................... 35



2. Mandatory consecutive imposition of Mr. Conner’s firearm
enhancements violated his Article I, Section 14 rights. ................... 37
3. Mandatory consecutive imposition of Mr. Conner’s firearm
enhancements constituted an abuse of discretion under McFarland and

the Concurring Opinion in HOUStON-SCONIErS. .......ccovevvvveiiieiieeien, 40
D. MR.CONNER WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
COUNSEL AT SENTENCING ON REMAND.........cccoeiiiiiiieiieeie, 44

E. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING IT LACKED
DISCRETION TO CONDUCT A SAME CRIMINAL CONDUCT

ANALYSIS. e 46
F. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING 13 FIREARM
ENHANCEMENTS ... 48
G. MR.CONNER RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF
APPELLATE COUNSEL .....ooiiiiiiieiceeee e 49
V. CONCLUSION ..ot 50



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Cases

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825

In re Bar App. of Simmons, 190 Wash. 2d 374, 414 P.3d 1111 (2018)... 23

In re Brown, 143 Wn.2d 431, 21 P.3d 687 (2001)......ccccevenveninirrieeiennn 49
In re Cashaw, 123 Wash.2d 138, 866 P.2d 8 (1994) .........ccccevvrivrvennnnne. 17

In Re Discipline of Longacre, 155 Wn.2d 723, 122 P.3d 710 (2005) ...... 13

In re Jeffries, 114 Wn.2d 485, 789 P.2d 731 (1990)......ccccevvvervrerrneinnnn 18

In re Monschke, 160 Wn. App. 479, 251 P.3d 884 (2010)................. 16, 17

In re Pers. Restraint of Davis, 152 Wash.2d 647, 672, 101 P.3d 1 (2004) 16

In re Pers. Restraint of Gentry, 170 Wash.2d 711, 714-15, 245 P.3d 766
(2010) 1ot neenre e 17

In re Pers. Restraint of Johnson, 131 Wn.2d 558, 933 P.2d 1019 (1997). 18

In re Pers. Restraint of Light-Roth, 200 Wash. App. 149, 401 P.3d 459
(2017), review granted, 189 Wash. 2d 1030, 408 P.3d 1094 (2017) ... 30,
33,43

In re Pers. Restraint of Martinez, 171 Wn.2d 354, 256 P.3d 277 (2011) 18,
26

In re Pers. Restraint of Mulholland, 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007)

In re Pierce, 173 Wn.2d 372, 377, 268 P.3d 907, 909 (2011) ............ 16, 17

In re Turner, 74 Wn. App. 596, 875 P.2d 1219 (1994).......c.cccevvvvvenenne. 17



In re Yates, 177 Wn.2d 1, 296 P.3d 872 (2013) ....ccceoevvviiireieirceie 17

Lafler v. Cooper, 566 U.S. 156, 132 S. Ct. 1376, 182 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2012)

............................................................................................. 19, 20, 27, 28
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) ................. 32, 37
Missouri v. Frye, 566 U.S. 134, 132 S. Ct. 1399, 182 L. Ed. 2d 379 (2012)

............................................................................................................... 20
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005)

............................................................................................................... 32
State v. A.N.J., 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) .........c.ce..... 20, 22, 24
State v. Bunker, 144 Wn. App. 407, 183 P.3d 1086 (2008), aff'd, 169

Wn.2d 571, 238 P.3d 487 (2010) ......ovvereerieeeeeereeeseesseeeneeeiseienns 40, 47
State v. Chenoweth, 185 Wash. 2d 218, 370 P.3d 6 (2016) .........cccuenvee. 48
State v. Edwards, 171 Wn. App. 379, 294 P.3d 708 (2012).........cccvenee. 21
State v. Estes, 188 Wash. 2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017)............. 21,22, 25
State v. Fain, 94 Wn.2d 387, 397, 617 P.2d 720 (1980).........ccccuevee. 39, 40
State v. French, 157 Wn.2d 593, 141 P.3d 54 (2006)........c.ccccvvvrrvrrvernene. 47
State v. Ha'mim, 132 Wn.2d 834, 940 P.2d 633 (1997) ......cccccvvvvivrrvernene 31
State v. James, 48 Wash. App. 353, 739 P.2d 1161 (1987).......cccccvervennen, 21
State v. Jones, 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015) .......cccovvvvrvvvenennn 19
State v. Law, 154 Wash.2d 85, 94, 110 P.3d 717 (2005). .......cccuene.. 30, 31
State v. Manussier, 129 Wash. 2d 652, 921 P.2d 473, 483 (1996)........... 38
State v. Maynard, 183 Wash. 2d 253, 351 P.3d 159 (2015) .........ccccvneee. 27

State v. Moretti, No. 47868-4-11, at *16 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 31, 2017).
......................................................................................................... 37,39



State v. O'Dell, 183 Wn.2d 680 358 P.3d 359 (2015) . 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 29, 30,
31, 32, 33, 37, 38, 39, 40, 43, 44, 45, 46

State v. Phuong, 174 Wn. App. 494, 299 P.3d 37 (2013)......ccccceevvenennen, 44
State v. Ronquillo, 190 Wn. App. 765, 361 P.3d 779 (2015),.......cccue..... 31
State v. Thorne, 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1996) .......c.ccoeveervrinnnen, 38
State v. Tili, 139 Wn.2d 107, 985 P.2d 365 (1999) .......cccevvrivreeniiiennn, 48
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674
(L9BA) .ot 19, 21
United States v. Morrison, 449 U.S. 361, 101 S. Ct. 665, 66 L. Ed. 2d 564
(L9BL) v 27
Statutes
RCW 10.73.200 ...ttt 26, 27
RCW 13.40.300 ....ooiiiiiiiieeieeeiee ettt st 27
RCW 9.41.040 ...t 41, 42
RCW 9.94A.533... e 36, 39, 40, 42
RCW 9.94A.580.......eie e 41, 43
RCW 92A.52.050.......ceiieiiieee e 47
Rules
CIR 7.8 et 10,11, 12
RAP 16.11... it 17
RAP 16,4ttt 1,16, 17
RAP 16,7 .ottt 17



Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. AMEN. V1 ....oveiiiiiiiee et 19, 27
Wash. Const. Art. 1, 8 14 ... 37, 39, 40
Wash. CoNnSt. At 1, 8 22 ..eeeeeeeee e 19
Secondary Sources

MIT Young Adult Development Project: Brain Changes, Mass. Inst. of
Tech., http://hrweb.mit.edu/worklife/youngadult/brain.html (last visited
AUG. 4, 2015) ...t 33

Terry A. Maroney, The False Promise of Adolescent Brain Science in
Juvenile Justice, 85 Notre Dame L. Rev. 89, 152 & n.252 (2009) ....... 33

Vi



l. STATUS OF PETITIONER

La’Juanta L. Conner (“Mr. Conner”) is currently in the custody of
the Department of Corrections, serving an effective life sentence of
1,148.5 months (95.7 years) for one count of Conspiracy to Commit First
Degree Burglary, five counts of First Degree Burglary, eight counts of
First Degree Robbery, four counts of Second Degree Theft, and one count
of Theft of a Firearm. Thirteen of these offenses carried firearm
enhancements, contributing a total of 780 months (65 years) to his
sentence.

1. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF

Mr. Conner’s continued restraint is unlawful because his
convictions and sentence violate the Constitutions of the United States and
Washington and the laws of the State of Washington. RAP 16.4(c)(2). Mr.
Conner seeks relief from his restraint on the basis of the following legal
claims:
GROUND ONE: Mr. Conner’s convictions and sentence are unlawful
and unconstitutional because he was deprived effective assistance of
trial counsel in light of counsel’s failure to competently advise and
represent Mr. Conner in the plea bargaining process.
GROUND TWO: Alternatively to ground one, Mr. Conner’s trial and
appellate counsel following remand were ineffective for failing to
investigate and raise the issue of ineffectiveness in plea bargaining

within one year of the mandate following the first appellate order.

GROUND TWO: Mr. Conner’s sentence is unlawful because the trial
court erred in failing to meaningfully consider Mr. Conner’s youth as a



mitigating factor upon resentencing. Because this error has resulted in a
miscarriage of justice, Mr. Conner should be resentenced.

GROUND THREE: Mr. Conner’s sentence is unlawful and
unconstitutional because the sentencing court failed to consider
running the firearm sentencing enhancements concurrently to the base
sentence. Justice requires that Mr. Conner be resentenced in light of
changes in law in this respect as well.

GROUND FOUR: Mr. Conner’s sentence is unlawful and
unconstitutional because his trial counsel on remand was ineffective
for failing to present evidence supporting his request for a downward
exceptional sentence on the basis of Mr. Conner’s youth as a
mitigating factor.

GROUND FIVE: Mr. Conner’s sentence is unlawful because the court
abused its discretion on remand in failing to conduct a same criminal
conduct analysis.

GROUND SIX: Mr. Conner’s sentence is unlawful because the court on
remand violated the appellate court’s mandate by imposing 13 firearm
enhancements, instead of 12.

GROUND SEVEN: Mr. Conner’s sentence is unlawful and
unconstitutional because his appellate counsel following resentencing
was ineffective for failing to appeal the issues of (1) whether the trial
court erred in failing to impose an exceptional sentence based on the
mitigating factor of youth; (2) whether the trial court erred in failing to
consider concurrent imposition of the firearm enhancements; (3)
whether trial counsel was ineffective for failing to put on evidence of
Mr. Conner’s youth at sentencing; and (4) whether the trial court erred
in failing to treat various offenses as comprising the same criminal
conduct.

I11.  STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A. Procedural Background.

On June 8, 2011, the Kitsap County Prosecuting Attorney charged

appellant La'Juanta Conner with conspiracy to commit first degree



burglary and first degree robbery, and second degree unlawful possession
of a firearm. See App., Attach. “A,” Information. The information was
amended twice before trial and Conner went to trial on 26 counts, all
arising from a series of home invasions occurring between September and
November 2010. See App., Attach. “B,” Second Amended Information.
The State alleged that Conner was armed with a firearm during the
burglaries and robberies. 1d. At trial, the jury found Mr. Conner guilty of
241 of the charged offenses, and that firearm enhancements applied to 13
of those offenses. See App., Attach. C, J. and Sentence. On July 27, 2012,
the Kitsap County Superior Court sentenced Mr. Conner to an effective
life sentence of 1,148.5 months (95.7 years) in prison. Id. The sentence
included 14 60-month firearm enhancements. Id.

Mr. Conner was 21 years old at the time of these offenses, and his
criminal history consisted of only one prior conviction for first degree
theft. Attach. C at 1, 5. Following sentencing, Mr. Conner appealed from
his conviction and sentence on multiple grounds. See App., Attach. “D,”

June 4, 2015, Unpublished Opinion at 1. In addition to the issues raised in

! The 24 convictions consisted of one count of conspiracy to commit
burglary in the first degree, two counts of unlawful possession of a firearm
in the second degree, two counts of possession of a stolen firearm, eight
counts of robbery in the first degree, five counts of burglary in the first
degree, four counts of theft in the second degree, one count of theft in the
third degree, and one count of theft of a firearm. Attach. C.



the appellate brief, Mr. Conner also submitted a pro se statement of
additional grounds and a personal restraint petition. Id. at 1-2.

In adjudicating the direct appeal, statement of additional grounds,
and first personal restraint petition, the Court vacated one count of third
degree theft on double jeopardy grounds, and also vacated one firearm
enhancement that was not proven. Id. at 2. The Court further determined
that the trial court erred in allowing the State to bring a preemptory
challenge to a juror after she was sworn in, and in giving a missing
witness instruction. Id. at 2. However, the Court determined that these
errors were harmless because “[t]he record contains overwhelming
evidence of Conner's guilt” and there was no showing that the improper
use of the peremptory challenge resulted in prejudice. Id. at 10, 16
(emphasis added). The Court affirmed the remaining 23 convictions and
remanded for resentencing on these convictions and on twelve remaining
firearm enhancements. Id. at 2. The appellate court mandate issued on
February 1, 2016.

B. Resentencing on remand.

On remand, Mr. Conner’s counsel moved to continue the
resentencing hearing twice, in response to which the court reset the
hearing for May 18, 2016. See App., Attach. “E,” Case Docket. In his

second motion to continue, dated August 3, 2015, Mr. Conner’s counsel



sought a continuance “in order to allow counsel sufficient time to prepare
factual and legal arguments against the de facto sentence of life in prison
without possibility of release that Mr. Conner is facing for property and
gun crimes that did not invoke actual physical injury to any person.” See
App., Attach. “F,” 2nd Mot. to Cont. Counsel further noted that a case
was pending before the Supreme Court of Washington that could allow for
downward exceptional sentences on the basis of a defendant’s youth. Id.
He specifically requested additional time to research factual and legal
issues related to various same criminal conduct and double jeopardy
theories regarding the 23 convictions that remained. Id.

With respect to the issue of downward exceptional sentences for
youthful offenders, counsel advised “I have been working diligently to
research these factual and legal issues” and that “I would be seeking
public funds for an expert witness to assess any developmental issues that
may exist as they relate to arguments at sentencing,” referring to the issue
of whether Mr. Conner may have diminished culpability as a result of his
age at the time of the offenses. Id.

On March 25, 2016, some seven months following the Second
Motion to Continue, and an hour before the thrice rescheduled
resentencing hearing, defense counsel submitted a two and a half page

Sentencing Memorandum. See App., Attach. “G,” Sentencing Mem. In his



memorandum, counsel argued that, pursuant to State v. O’Dell, 183

Whn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015), Mr. O’Conner is entitled to a downward
exceptional sentence based on his youth. Id. Defense counsel further
argued for a downward exceptional sentence on the grounds that the
degree of Mr. Conner’s culpability was less than that of his co-defendants
and an effective life sentence would be disproportional. Id. Defense
counsel also argued that the burglary and robbery convictions were the
“same criminal conduct,” for purposes of sentencing. Id.

An hour after the filing of the memorandum, the parties appeared
before the trial court for resentencing. See App., Attach. “H,” 03.25.2016
Resentencing VRP (“RP,” hereinafter). Mr. Conner’s counsel began the
hearing by apologizing to the court for failing to appear for the hearing
originally scheduled for March 18, 2016, and for filing his sentencing
memorandum late, stating “there's no specific rule that says when it needs
to be in, but an hour before the hearing is not enough -- early enough.” RP
6-7. He added “there are very serious issues here at play, as I've written
not too -- not too eloquently perhaps, but just pretty much bare bones”,
which he indicated was unfortunate because “my client is looking at
literally the rest of his life in prison if things go the way they are

appearing.” RP 7. He also advised that he was not asking for a



continuance, but he would not object if the State wanted one in light of his
light filing. RP 6.

Turning to the substantive issue of sentencing, defense counsel
began by advising the court that the prosecutor “says again, quite
reasonably, that the Court should and certainly may simply impose the
sentence that the Court imposed last time. For the record, | don’t
disagree.” RP 10 (emphasis added).

In discussing the implications of the O’Dell opinion, counsel noted
“for the record, for the Court's benefit, | discussed with Counsel the luxury
that I have today of not being bound, if we're in a civil case, by Rule 11,”
adding “I can make arguments that perhaps an inquiry that I spent more
time on may -- if there are things that — if I'm wrong, I'm able to be wrong
without fear of sanctions because of the potential chilling effect that that
would have.” RP 10-11.

The court interjected at this point and invited counsel “to articulate
for the record not just that [youth as a mitigating factor] exists in general
[...] But how specifically there was evidence presented to the Court that
would indicate that Mr. Conner fits within that criteria.” RP 11. Counsel
proceeded to advise in response that he had contemplated obtaining an
expert witness to testify on the issue of the role Mr. Conner’s youth may

have played in the commission of the offenses, but advised “candidly, |



don't have that, Your Honor.” RP 11-12. In lieu of this expert testimony,
counsel stated to the court “I fear the Court cannot take judicial notice of
it, but the fact that cognitively, all of our brains physically are still
developing until we're in our mid-20s.” RP 12. In then requesting the
downward exceptional sentence, counsel informed the court “I'll be
explicit in acknowledging I'm thinking on my feet here,” before asserting

“I think even the O'Dell case allows the Court to consider simply my

client's youth without any specific evidence.” RP 12. He then apologized
for the statement thereafter, stating “I don't mean to be churlish or
presumptuous by saying that,” before again stating that the court can
impose a downward exceptional sentence simply on the strength of the
fact that he was 21 years old.” RP 12.

In further arguing that the effective life sentence was
disproportionate and for application of the anti-merger statute to remove
some of the firearm enhancements, counsel again advised he was
“continuing to think on [his] feet,” and that he was merely an attorney,
“not a scholar.” RP 12-13. With respect to the disproportionality
argument, counsel conceded that “there’s a reasonable argument that these
sentences are proportional.” RP 13. With respect to the anti-merger
argument, counsel went through the various incidents charged and argued

that various offenses occurring in the course of the incidents should merge



for sentencing purposes. RP 14-15. The court again interjected, stating the
court of appeals already “directly addressed [and rejected] the issue of
same criminal conduct and double jeopardy in their opinion.” RP 15-16.

The State in response advised that it was not familiar with the
O’Dell opinion, but that it would not apply because Mr. Conner was “of
age” at the time of the offenses. RP 21. Mr. Conner then spoke, lamenting
the fact that his co-defendants received substantially lower sentences for
the same conduct, and adding that “[i]f [original trial counsel] said, ‘Mr.
Conner, you're looking at 65 years and gun enhancements, period,’ |
would have asked for a deal, period,” and “[t]here's no way | would have
went to trial, knowing I'm looking at life in prison, guilty or not guilty,
period.” RP 24-25. Defense counsel did not call any further witnesses or
make any kind of factual record supporting his requests for a downward
exceptional sentence, beyond his own arguments and Mr. Conner’s
statements. At the original sentencing, by contrast, multiple witnesses took
the stand and testified to Mr. Conner’s redeemable characteristics,
including specific examples of positive community service activities in
which he engaged, in addition to caring for his family members. See App.,
Attach. “1,” 07.27.2012 Sentencing VRP.

With respect to Mr. Conner’s same criminal conduct argument, the

court stated that this issue had already been addressed and rejected by the



appellate court, and that the trial court had no discretion to reconsider this
argument on resentencing. RP 30-31. On the issue of youth as a mitigating
factor, the court purported to distinguish the holding in O’Dell, stating
“the record with respect to O'Dell is not the same kind of record that was
presented here in terms of the robberies. In O'Dell, it was a juvenile, an
unsophisticated individual.” RP 31 (emphasis added). In the court’s view,
Mr. Conner, on the other hand, appeared to be a sophisticated adult, citing
Mr. Conner’s repeatedly voiced concern for his children as evidence of his
maturity. RP 31-32. The court then imposed a mid-range sentence of
1,148.5 months, the same sentence that was originally imposed. RP 35.

The sentence imposed included 13 firearm enhancements of 60
months each, accounting for 780 months of the total sentence. See App.,
Attach. “J,” Amended J. and Sentence.

C. Mr. Conner’s CrR 7.8 motion.

On remand, prior to the resentencing hearing, Mr. Conner, acting
pro se, filed a handwritten Motion for Relief from Judgment under CrR
7.8(b)(2) along with a handwritten sworn declaration alleging ineffective
assistance of counsel for failure to convey the State’s plea offer and advise
regarding the applicable standard ranges and firearm enhancements. See
App., Attach. “K,” CrR 7.8 Motion. Mr. Conner’s supporting declaration

stated that Clayton Longacre (“Mr. Longacre”), Mr. Conner’s trial counsel

10



in the initial proceedings, never informed Mr. Conner: (1) of any plea
offers from the State, (2) that he was facing a standard range of 95 years,
and (3) that he was facing firearm enhancements totaling a mandatory
sentence of 65 years. Id. The declaration further provided that Mr. Conner
would have accepted that offer had it been presented to him, in light of
“the overwhelming evidence” against him. Id. However, Mr. Conner
failed to note his motion for a specific time and date, as required by Kitsap
County Superior Court local rules, so the court declined to hear the motion
until it was properly noted for hearing. RP 30.

D. Return to the appellate court following resentencing.

Following sentencing, Mr. Conner filed a notice of appeal from the
court’s amended judgment and sentence, expressly raising the issues of
same criminal conduct, double jeopardy, the court’s decision to apply the
burglary anti-merger statute, Mr. Conner’s request for an exceptional
sentence based on his youth, and the disproportionality of the effective life
sentence for what amount to property crimes. See App., Attach. “L,”
Notice of Appeal. In his appellate brief, however, Mr. Conner appealed
only the issues of whether the trial court erred in declining to hear the
improperly noted CrR 7.8 motion. See App. Attach. “M,” Unpublished
Opinion. The appellate court denied the appeal on May 30, 2017, inviting

counsel to simply properly note the matter before the trial court and

11



proceed from there, as the trial court had done previously. The appellate
court mandate issued on July 17, 2017.

Following the appellate decision, the matter eventually was set for
a show cause hearing, in which Mr. Conner appeared pro se. See App.,
Attach. “N,” Order Transfer. CrR 7.8 Mot. Following the hearing, on
August 11, 2017, the trial court entered an order transferring Mr. Conner’s
CrR 7.8 motion to the appellate court as a personal restraint petition. Id.
The trial court stated in its order that the record contradicted Mr. Conner’s
claims, because, according to the court, the record showed references to
the applicable standard sentencing ranges and firearm enhancements made
in open court. 1d. The court also accepted an email exchange in which Mr.
Longacre advised that Mr. Conner chose to reject the State’s plea offer of
150 months. Id.; see App., Attach. “O,” email exchange between counsel.
On February 28, 2018, this Court dismissed Mr. Conner’s pro se petition,
also concluding that the record contradicted his claims. See App., Attach.
“P,” Order Dismissing Pet.

E. New evidence regarding Mr. Longacre’s representation.

On December 20, 2012, less than five months following Mr.
Conner’s sentencing, Mr. Longacre was disbarred by the Supreme Court
of Washington. See App., Attach. “Q,” Order of disbarment. The

disbarment followed from a hearing officer’s written findings and

12



recommendations that were filed approximately one month following Mr.
Conner’s sentencing. See App., Attach. “R,” FOFCOL &
Recommendations. The complaints that led to his ultimate disbarment
involved failures to communicate with clients, along with financial
misconduct. 1d. The hearing officer concluded that Mr. Longacre was unfit
to practice law for, among other reasons, ““repeatedly failing to
communicate with clients.”” Id.

Mr. Longacre was previously disciplined in 2005 for failing to
advise a client of plea offers from the State and of applicable standard

sentencing ranges. See App., Attach. “S,” In Re Discipline of Longacre,

155 Wn.2d 723, 122 P.3d 710 (2005). In suspending Mr. Longacre’s
license for 60 days, the Supreme Court of Washington concluded
“Longacre failed to keep Tripp “reasonably informed” about the status
of his case and did not allow Tripp to make informed decisions because
Longacre did not effectively communicate all plea offers and sentencing
implications to his client.” Id.

Recently, Mr. Conner, through newly retained counsel, contacted
Mr. Longacre regarding his representation of Mr. Conner. See App.,
Attach. “T,” Declaration of Clayton Longacre. Mr. Longacre stated in his
declaration that he believed that the statements of Jarell Smith, a co-

defendant who became a State witness, “became increasingly inconsistent

13



and seemingly given to satisfy his need to have his charges substantially
reduced,” which reduction he ultimately received. Id. at 1-2, 1 5. Mr.
Longacre also believed that Mr. Conner was innocent, stating with respect
to the traffic stop leading to Mr. Conner’s arrest that “Mr. Conner was
getting a rid[e] across town, no more,” when he was caught in a vehicle on
the way to commit a robbery, as reported by an informant. Id. at 3, T 9.

With respect to the witness who gave officers the tip that led to the
traffic stop, Mr. Longacre believed that he “owed Perez a substantial
amount of money for drugs fronted to him,” and that “[t]he witness needed
the police to get rid of Perez as he could not repay the debt [and] Mr.
Conner got caught in the crossfire.” Id. at 3,  10. Mr. Longacre
purportedly advised Mr. Conner that trial would be an “uphill battle,” not
based on the facts of the case, but rather because Mr. Conner is black and
a Kitsap County jury was likely to be white. Id. at 3, T 11.

With respect to the State’s other co-defendant turned witness, Mr.
Longacre believed his “statements and Smith’s statements seriously
contradicted the facts and each other when it came to Mr. Conner’s
involvement.” Id. at 4, § 12. Based on these weaknesses, despite
difficulties, Mr. Longacre “felt we had a chance at showing the jury their

statements were contrived in the interest of self-preservation, that they

14



were constructed and/or changed to make sure they were let off the big
hook they were facing.” Id. at 4-5, { 13.
In regards to plea negotiations, Mr. Longacre stated that, although
he does advise clients of the consequences of going to trial rather than
accepting a plea, “[w]hen a client maintains their innocence, as Mr.
Conner has, | do not try to talk them into a plea”. Id. at 5, § 15. Mr.
Longacre also makes no reference to any attempt at plea negotiation, and
the record reveals no such attempts.
Mr. Longacre attributes Mr. Conner’s loss at trial to adverse
evidentiary rulings of the judge, wrongful removal of the sole black juror
from the jury panel, and wrongful designation of a favorable juror as the
alternate. Id. at 5-6, { 14-17. After stating “[i]t was obvious the Judge
played into the prosecutor camp,” Mr. Longacre concluded his thoughts on
the trial stating:
“In my opinion, with the judge keeping her thumb on the
state's side of the scales, Mr. Conner didn't have a chance
at a fair trial. This is the same judge, that before her
election to the bench, I witnessed get on her knees in the
hallway in the court house and beg the sheriff for his
endorsement of her campaign for Superior Court Judge.
That vision has always haunted me as | think about Mr.
Conner.”

Id. at 6, 1 17.

In an interview with the Kitsap Sun following his disbarment, Mr.

Longacre told the reporter that ““I'm not the one who has my clients lay
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down and plead guilty.” See App., Attach. “U,” Kitsap Sun article. This
echoed a statement he had made previously in this case, telling the court
during Mr. Conner’s initial sentencing “It's my position, Your Honor, that
when somebody comes to me and says they are innocent, | fight as hard as
I can.” Attach. I at 13.

Mr. Conner now submits this Petition seeking relief from his
effective life sentence, based on constitutional errors resulting in actual
and substantial prejudice, nonconstitutional errors resulting in a complete
miscarriage of justice, and on the basis of newly discovered evidence.

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW
“A petitioner may request relief through a PRP when he is under

an unlawful restraint.” In re Monschke, 160 Wn. App. 479, 488, 251 P.3d

884, 890 (2010) (citing RAP 16.4(a)-(c)). “Generally, in a PRP, the
petitioner must demonstrate by a preponderance of the evidence that a
constitutional error resulted in actual and substantial prejudice or a
nonconstitutional error resulted in a complete miscarriage of justice.” Id.

(citing In re Pers. Restraint of Davis, 152 Wash.2d 647, 672, 101 P.3d 1

(2004)). “But when a petition ‘raises issues that were afforded no previous
opportunity for judicial review, ... the petitioner need not make the
threshold showing of actual prejudice or complete miscarriage of justice.”

In re Pierce, 173 Wn.2d 372, 377, 268 P.3d 907, 909 (2011) (quoting In re
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Pers. Restraint of Gentry, 170 Wash.2d 711, 714-15, 245 P.3d 766

(2010)). “It is enough if the petitioner can demonstrate unlawful restraint

under RAP 16.4.” 1d. (citing In re Pers. Restraint of Gentry, 170 Wash.2d

at 715).
“*Unlawful restraint’ includes restraint accomplished in violation

of state laws or administrative regulations.” In re Turner, 74 Wn. App.

596, 598, 875 P.2d 1219, 1221 (1994) (citing In re Cashaw, 123 Wash.2d
138, 148-49, 866 P.2d 8 (1994) (internal citation omitted). In re

Monschke, 160 Wn. App. at 488 (citing RAP 16.7(a)(2)(i)). “[A] hearing

is appropriate where the petitioner makes the required prima facie showing
‘but the merits of the contentions cannot be determined solely on the
record.”” In re Yates, 177 Wn.2d 1, 18, 296 P.3d 872, 880-81 (2013)
(quoting Hews v. Evans, 99 Wn.2d 80, 88, 660 P.2d 263, 268 (1983) and
citing RAP 16.11(b)). “Granting the petition is appropriate if the petitioner
has proved actual prejudice [from a constitutional violation] or a
fundamental defect resulting in a complete miscarriage of justice.” In re
Yates, 177 Wn.2d 1 at 18.

RCW 10.73.140 and RAP 16.4(d) govern successive personal
restraint petitions. RAP 16.4(d) requires good cause. RCW 10.73.140
“divests the Court of Appeals, but not the Supreme Court, of jurisdiction

to decide PRPs presenting the “same grounds for review.” In re Pers.
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Restraint of Johnson, 131 Wn.2d 558, 565, 933 P.2d 1019 (1997). The

only bar to a successive petition in the Supreme Court is the abuse of writ
doctrine, which will not be found if the petition raises issues based on new
law, new evidence, or otherwise could not have been raised before. In re
Jeffries, 114 Wn.2d 485, 492, 789 P.2d 731 (1990). The abuse of writ
doctrine also does not apply where the prior petition was filed pro se. In re

Pers. Restraint of Martinez, 171 Wn.2d 354, 363, 256 P.3d 277 (2011).

V. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITY
A. NEW EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THAT MR. CONNER
RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
AT TRIAL.

Mr. Conner previously argued pro se that he received ineffective
assistance of counsel from Mr. Longacre due to Mr. Longacre’s alleged
failures to forward the State’s plea offers and properly advise him
regarding the sentencing implications of going to trial. Attach. K. This
argument was rejected by the trial and appellate courts, which both
concluded that the record undermines Mr. Conner’s claims. Attach. N, P.
However, new evidence has arisen regarding Mr. Longacre’s
ineffectiveness during the plea bargaining process. Specifically, Mr.
Longacre has now admitted that he believed they could win at trial, that

Mr. Conner was actually innocent, that he did “not try to talk [Mr. Conner]

into a plea”, and that Mr. Conner was convicted only because the trial
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judge “played into the prosecutor camp” and the jury held racial bias.
Attach. T. The failure to advise Mr. Conner to accept a plea and the failure
to attempt to negotiate a better plea, coupled with Mr. Longacre’s strange
assessment of the case (i.e. that the State’s witnesses lacked credibility,
but the risk was bias from the judge and jury), fell below an objective
standard of reasonableness, effectively costing Mr. Conner life in prison,
instead of the 150 months or less he could have obtained through plea
negotiations.

1. Mr. Conner was deprived of effective assistance of counsel.

The Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution and
article I, section 22 of the Washington Constitution guarantee the right
to effective assistance of counsel. See U.S. Const. Amend. VI; Const.
Art. I, 8 22. To show ineffective assistance of counsel, a defendant must
demonstrate (1) that his attorney's performance was deficient and (2)
that this deficient performance prejudiced him. Strickland v.
Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 687, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).
Claims of ineffective assistance of counsel are reviewed de novo. State
v. Jones, 183 Wn.2d 327, 338-39, 352 P.3d 776 (2015).

The right to effective assistance of counsel extends to the plea

bargaining stage of a criminal prosecution. Lafler v. Cooper, 566 U.S.

156, 132 S. Ct. 1376, 1384, 182 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2012); see also Missouri
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v. Frye, 566 U.S. 134, 132 S. Ct. 1399, 182 L. Ed. 2d 379 (2012). In
Lafler, a defendant was found to be prejudiced by trial counsel's
deficient performance in advising him to reject a plea offer and go to
trial. Under these facts, the Court held “[e]ven if the trial itself is free
from constitutional flaw, the defendant who goes to trial instead of
taking a more favorable plea may be prejudiced from either a conviction
on more serious counts or the imposition of a more severe sentence.”
Lafler, 566 U.S. at 166. The Court held that if a defendant's right to
effective assistance of counsel in considering whether to accept a plea
bargain is denied, prejudice can be shown if loss of the plea opportunity
led to a trial resulting in conviction on more serious charges or on the
imposition of a more severe sentence. Lafler, 132 S. Ct. at 1387.

Similarly, the Supreme Court of Washington has held that
effective assistance includes “assisting the defendant in making an
informed decision as to whether to plead guilty or to proceed to trial.”
State v. A.N.J., 168 Wn.2d 91, 111, 225 P.3d 956 (2010). The Court in
A.N.J. elaborated on this standard, holding that effective representation
requires counsel, at a minimum, to “reasonably evaluate the evidence
against the accused and the likelihood of a conviction if the case

proceeds to trial so that the defendant can make a meaningful decision as
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to whether or not to plead guilty.” Id. at 111-12; see also State v.
Edwards, 171 Wn. App. 379, 394, 294 P.3d 708 (2012).

The Court of Appeals recently applied these standards to a set of
facts materially similar to those presented in the case sub judice. See
State v. Estes, 188 Wash. 2d 450, 463-64, 395 P.3d 1045, 1052 (2017).
In Estes, defense counsel appeared to have been unaware that the deadly
weapon enhancements at play in the case would elevate the defendant’s
convictions to third strike offenses, triggering life imprisonment. Based
on this misapprehension of the nature of the case, defense counsel
declined to negotiate a plea agreement that could have avoided a third
strike offense.

Although the defendant could not show for certain how plea
negotiations would have transpired had defense counsel properly
understood the gravity of going to trial, the Court held “we need not be
100 percent sure that the outcome would have been different to find
prejudice here: the Strickland Court clarified that a defendant need not
even make his showing on a more-likely-than-not basis.” 1d. (citing
Strickland, 466 U.S. at 693); see also State v. James, 48 Wash. App.
353, 363, 739 P.2d 1161, 1167 (1987) (“As to the uncertainty of whether
plea bargain negotiations would have resulted in a consummated

bargain, uncertainty should not prevent reversal where "confidence in
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the outcome” is undermined”). The Court in Estes reasoned that “it is
reasonably probable that had Estes known that there was a much higher
chance that he would be spending life in prison, the result of the
proceeding would have differed.” Id. Under these facts, the Court held
the defendant “was denied the ability to “mak[e] an informed decision’
about whether to plead guilty, and we find that defense counsel's
conduct prejudiced Estes.” Id. (citing A.N.J., 168 Wn.2d at 111).

As has already been recognized by this Court, “[t]he record
contains overwhelming evidence of Conner's guilt” in this case. Attach. D
at 10. Two co-defendants testified as to Mr. Conner’s guilt, and the
victims corroborated their testimony. I1d. Mr. Conner was caught in a
vehicle with firearms apparently en route to a burglary, with regards to
which law enforcement had received a tip in advance. Id. Stolen property
from the burglaries was recovered from Mr. Conner’s girlfriend’s
apartment. Id.

Against this and other evidence, Mr. Longacre has now admitted
that, despite some difficulties with the case (in his view, primarily Mr.
Conner’s race), he believed the State’s witnesses would not be credible
and he “had a chance of showing the jury their statements were
contrived,” and that he believed Mr. Conner was just “getting a rid[e]”

when he was arrested. Attach. T. Based on this deluded assessment of the
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facts of the case, Mr. Longacre declined to advise Mr. Conner to accept a
plea and declined to negotiate further with the State, even though the State
had made a plea offer of 150 months, and, by the time of trial with the
second amended information having been filed, Mr. Conner was facing an
effective life sentence should he lose at trial.

This reckless approach was consistent with Mr. Longacre’s stated
philosophy of criminal defense, that “I do not try to talk [defendants] into
a plea”, “I'm not the one who has my clients lay down and plead guilty”,
“It's my position, Your Honor, that when somebody comes to me and says
they are innocent, | fight as hard as | can.” Attach I, T, U. Judicial notice
can be taken of the fact that people charged with crimes often proclaim
their innocence at the outset, even though they are in fact guilty. See In re

Bar App. of Simmons, 190 Wash. 2d 374, 397 n.12, 414 P.3d 1111, 1121

(2018) (taking judicial notice of a fact well known within legal
community).

To decline to negotiate a plea bargain and to refrain from advising
a client regarding whether to accept a plea offer on the basis of one’s
client’s initial proclamation of innocence falls well below an objective
standard of reasonableness. Defense counsel has a duty to objectively
evaluate the evidence and advise one’s client accordingly. Under the facts

and circumstances of this case, no reasonable defense counsel would have
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ceased plea negotiations and failed to advise his client to accept a plea,
even though he was looking at an effective “trial penalty” of well over 75
years. In light of counsel’s abject failure to negotiate with the State or
advise his client, Mr. Conner “was denied the ability to ‘mak[e] an
informed decision’ about whether to plead guilty,” and Mr. Conner was
severely prejudiced by this advice, which resulted in a sentence of 998.5
months (83.2 years) greater than the plea offer. Id. (citing A.N.J., 168
Whn.2d at 111).

Only one month after sentencing, a hearing officer for the
Disciplinary Board of the Washington State Bar Association entered
written findings declaring that Mr. Longacre was unfit to practice law and
recommending that he be disbarred, a recommendation that was accepted
by the Supreme Court. This followed on prior disciplinary proceedings in
which Mr. Longacre was punished specifically for failing to properly
advise and communicate with a client during the plea bargaining process.
Mr. Longacre clearly demonstrated this unfitness to practice in the manner
in which he represented Mr. Conner, culminating in the tragic result of an
effective life sentence for a young man, whose children will likely never
see their father outside of a prison visiting room.

With respect to whether proper advice and further negotiations

would have resulted in a consummated plea bargain, it is “reasonably
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probable” that Mr. Conner would have accepted a plea had he been
properly advised throughout the process. See Estes, 188 Wash. 2d at 463-
64. Indeed, he emphasized repeatedly during resentencing that he would
have accepted a plea deal had he been properly advised, regardless of his
actual guilt. RP 24-25. Based on the facts of this case and the unbearable
risks of going to trial, reasonable counsel would have given his client the
hard truth that the State’s evidence is “overwhelming,” and that accepting
a plea would be in the client’s best interest. Mr. Longacre has now
admitted that no such conversation ever took place. To the extent Mr.
Conner remained adamant about his innocence, competent counsel would
have explored the possibility of a no-contest (Alford) plea with the State.

It is difficult to conceive of more ineffective and prejudicial
representation in the plea bargaining process than that provided to Mr.
Conner during the initial trial proceedings. Accordingly, his convictions
should be reversed and the matter remanded, following an evidentiary
hearing if the Court deems necessary.

2. Mr. Conner’s claim of ineffective assistance is timely raised
and supported by good cause.

Although Mr. Conner has challenged the effectiveness of his
representation at trial in other respects, he has not previously raised the
issue set forth herein. To the extent the State claims the foregoing

argument is barred by the abuse of writ doctrine, this doctrine is
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inapplicable because Mr. Conner’s prior personal restraint petitions were

filed pro se. See In re Pers. Restraint of Martinez, 171 Wn.2d at 363

(abuse of writ defense unavailable where petitioner proceeded pro se in
previous postconviction challenge).

The only issue, then, is whether this claim is supported by an
exception to the one-year time bar on personal restraint petitions. RCW
10.73.100 provides that the one-year time bar does not apply in the case of
“InJewly discovered evidence, if the defendant acted with reasonable
diligence in discovering the evidence and filing the petition or motion.”
Until recently, Mr. Conner was investigating, researching, and briefing
challenges to his conviction in his pro se capacity, with no assistance from
counsel. Previously he did not have the financial resources to hire counsel.
Having now retained counsel, his counsel promptly hired an investigator
to look into issues surrounding this case. This petition is being filed only
shortly after the discovery of new evidence in the form of Mr. Longacre’s
declaration. Mr. Longacre’s recent admissions are of great significance
given that, in their absence, Mr. Conner would only be left with his own
self-serving statements, which this Court has already found to lack
credibility. In light of Mr. Longacre’s admissions, Mr. Conner now has

clear evidence for the first time that he was deprived effective assistance
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of counsel in the plea bargaining process. This issue is therefore timely
raised under RCW 10.73.100.

3. The appropriate remedy is to direct the State to reoffer the 150
month plea offer on remand.

“When confronting deprivations under the Sixth Amendment to the
United States Constitution, ‘remedies should be tailored to the injury
suffered from the constitutional violation and should not unnecessarily

infringe on competing interests.”” State v. Maynard, 183 Wash. 2d 253,

262, 351 P.3d 159 (2015) (quoting United States v. Morrison, 449 U.S.

361, 364, 101 S. Ct. 665, 66 L. Ed. 2d 564 (1981). Thus, the Supreme
Court of Washington has held “[i]n the plea bargain context, when
ineffective assistance of counsel causes a plea offer to lapse, an
appropriate remedy could require the prosecutor to reoffer the plea.”
Maynard, 183 Wash. 2d at 262 (citing Lafler, 566 U.S. at 170-72).

In Maynard, where defense counsel was ineffective for failing to
move to extend the juvenile court’s jurisdiction before the defendant
turned 18, pursuant to RCW 13.40.300(1)(a), causing the defendant to lose
the benefit of a juvenile plea offer, the only appropriate remedy was to
remand to the juvenile court and direct the State to make the original offer.
1d. Maynard followed the holding in Lafler that:

In some situations it may be that resentencing alone will

not be full redress for the constitutional injury. If, for
example, an offer was for a guilty plea to a count or

27



counts less serious than the ones for which a defendant

was convicted after trial, or if a mandatory sentence

confines a judge's sentencing discretion after trial, a

resentencing based on the conviction at trial may not

suffice. In these circumstances, the proper exercise of

discretion to remedy the constitutional injury may be to

require the prosecution to reoffer the plea proposal.
Lafler, 566 U.S. at 171 (internal citations omitted). In Mr. Conner’s case,
resentencing alone would not be full redress for the constitutional injury,
as he was convicted of 24 offenses at trial, thirteen of which contained
firearm enhancements. Had he been properly advised to accept the plea
agreement, he would have pled guilty to only the three offenses originally
charged, with no enhancements, which would have carried a standard
range of 129-171 months. Attach. O. Under these extreme circumstances,
simply remanding for resentencing would be grossly inadequate to remedy
the constitutional deficiency. Instead, Mr. Conner’s convictions should be
vacated and the State should be directed on remand to again present its
original offer of 150 months.

4. Alternatively, Mr. Conner was deprived effective assistance of
counsel when his trial counsel on remand and/or appellate

counsel failed to investigate and raise the foregoing issue
within one year of the initial appellate court mandate.

To the extent the Court finds that the issue of ineffective assistance
of counsel in the plea bargaining process has not been timely brought
before this Court, it necessarily follows that Mr. Conner was deprived of

effective assistance of trial counsel and appellate counsel on remand for
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failing to investigate, research, and raise this issue. Mr. Conner had legal

representation during the one-year time frame on resentencing, and, to the

extent reasonable diligence required earlier discovery of the evidence
relied upon herein, the failure to discover this evidence constitutes
ineffective assistance by trial counsel and appellate counsel following the
initial remand. Thus, in the alternative, reversal of Mr. Conner’s
convictions is warranted due to ineffective assistance of trial and appellate
counsel following remand.

B. THE SENTENCING COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN
FAILING TO MEANINGFULLY CONSIDER MR.
CONNER’S YOUTH WHEN IMPOSING HIS SENTENCE

After Mr. Conner’s initial sentence was imposed and following
denial of his direct appeal and first PRP, the Supreme Court held, for the

first time, that Washington law allows for consideration of youth as a

mitigating factor justifying downward departures from standard

sentencing ranges established by the SRA. O'Dell, 183 Wn.2d at 693. The

Court further recognized that these differences do not magically disappear

on one’s eighteenth birthday, and accordingly determined that a

downward departure can be appropriate for young adults. 1d, at 695 (*we

now know that age may well mitigate a defendant’s culpability, even if

that defendant is over the age of 18”). Based on this new law, Mr.
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Conner’s counsel on remand requested a downward exceptional sentence
on the basis of in light of Mr. Conner’s youth.

In response, the State advised it was not familiar with the case, but
indicated O’Dell was distinguishable because Mr. Conner was “of age.”
The court likewise clearly misunderstood the facts and holding of O’Dell,
reasoning that O’Dell was distinguishable because “[i]n O'Dell, it was a
juvenile, an unsophisticated individual.” RP 31 (emphasis added). The
court proceeded to describe Mr. Conner as a sophisticated adult on the
basis of the court’s observations of Mr. Conner in the year 2016, nearly
six years following the commission of the offenses.

In fact, the defendant in O’Dell was an adult, not a juvenile, and

the relevant time for evaluating the impact Mr. Conner’s youth may have
had on the offenses is the time of the offenses, not six years later. The
court’s clear misunderstanding and misapplication of the holding in
O’Dell, and concomitant refusal to meaningfully consider Mr. Conner’s
youth as a mitigating factor, resulted in a “fundamental defect” in Mr.
Conner’s sentence “that inherently results in a miscarriage of justice.” In

re Pers. Restraint of Light-Roth, 200 Wash. App. 149, 165, 401 P.3d 459

(2017), review granted, 189 Wash. 2d 1030, 408 P.3d 1094 (2017).
In general, a trial court must impose a sentence that falls within the

standard range. State v. Law, 154 Wash.2d 85, 94, 110 P.3d 717 (2005). A
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court has discretion to depart from the standard range either upward or
downward, However “this discretion may be exercised only if: (1) the
asserted aggravating or mitigating factor is not one necessarily considered
by the legislature in establishing the standard sentence range, and (2) it is
sufficiently substantial and compelling to distinguish the crime in question

from others in the same category.” State v. Ronquillo, 190 Wn. App. 765,

780-83, 361 P.3d 779 (2015), citing Law, 154 Wash.2d at 95, 110 P.3d
717. The Court in Law held that a factor is sufficiently substantial and
compelling to justify departure from a standard sentence only if it relates
“directly to the crime or the defendant's culpability for the crime
committed.” Law, 154 Wash.2d at 95, 110 P.3d 717.

In O’Dell, the Supreme Court rejected the “sweeping conclusion”

1113

in prior cases that “‘[t]he age of the defendant does not relate to the crime
or the previous record of the defendant.”” 1d. at 695. (emphasis in original)

(quoting State v. Ha'mim, 132 Wn.2d 834, 847, 940 P.2d 633 (1997).).

Instead, the Court held that youth may justify a downward departure from
the SRA so long as there is evidence “that youth in fact diminished a

defendant's culpability.” O'Dell, 183 Wn.2d at 689. This change in

thinking was effectuated by recent U.S. Supreme Court opinions relying
on psychological studies regarding “adolescents' cognitive and emotional

development,” that have established “a clear connection between youth

31



and decreased moral culpability for criminal conduct.” Id. at 695 (citing

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460, 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012) (mandatory life

sentences without parole violate the Eighth Amendment when applied to

juveniles); Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d

825 (2010) (prohibiting sentences of life without parole for juveniles

convicted of crimes other than homicide); Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S.

551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005) (juveniles may not be
sentenced to death because of their immaturity and heightened capacity for
reform)). The Court further noted that these studies “reveal fundamental
differences between adolescent and mature brains in the areas of risk and
consequence assessment, impulse control, tendency toward antisocial
behaviors, and susceptibility to peer pressure.” O'Dell, 183 Wn.2d at
692 (footnotes omitted).

Following the reasoning of these U.S. Supreme Court decisions,
and their scientific underpinnings, the Court held that, while “age is not a
per se mitigating factor,” youth is “far more likely to diminish a

defendant's culpability than” the Court indicated in Ha'mim. O'Dell, 183

Whn.2d at 695-96. Thus, “a trial court must be allowed to consider youth as
a mitigating factor when imposing a sentence on a[ young] offender.” 1d.

at 696 (emphasis added).
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The Court further outlined what it considers “youth” for purposes
of imposing a downward exceptional sentence. It cited with approval
multiple studies concluding that the effects of youthfulness on culpability
may remain in place until “closer to 25” or “the early 20s.” Id. at 692 n.
5.2 Because the trial court did not “meaningfully consider youth as a
possible mitigating factor,” the matter was remanded for resentencing. 1d.
at 689.

In Light-Roth, the appellate court, applying O’Dell, concluded that

a 19 year-old defendant convicted of murder “deserve[d] an opportunity to
have a sentencing court meaningfully consider whether his youthfulness
justifies an exceptional sentence below the standard range” on remand. Id.
at 461. To put the unjust nature of Mr. Conner’s sentence into context,

Light-Roth was sentenced to only 335 months for an actual murder,

whereas Mr. Conner received an effective life sentence and no one was

2 (citing Terry A. Maroney, The False Promise of Adolescent Brain
Science in Juvenile Justice, 85 Notre Dame L. Rev. 89, 152 & n.252
(2009) (collecting studies); MIT Young Adult Development Project: Brain
Changes, Mass. Inst. of Tech.,
http://hrweb.mit.edu/worklife/youngadult/brain.html (last visited Aug. 4,
2015) (“The brain isn't fully mature at ... 18, when we are allowed to vote,
or at 21, when we are allowed to drink, but closer to 25, when we are
allowed to rent a car.”); Jay N. Giedd, Structural Magnetic Resonance
Imaging of the Adolescent Brain, 1021 Ann. N.Y. Acad. Sci. 77 (2004)
(“[t]he dorsal lateral prefrontal cortex, important for controlling impulses,
is among the latest brain regions to mature without reaching adult
dimensions until the early 20s” (formatting omitted)).
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shot or seriously injured. 1d. at 462. The Court in Light-Roth imposed the

maximum standard range sentence for shooting the victim to death and

that was nearly 70 years shorter than Mr. Conner’s sentence. Id. The

unjust nature of Mr. Conner’s sentence is shown not only by the fact that
he was deprived of the argument of youth as a mitigating factor for
sentencing, but by this example of how the previous interpretation of the
SRA resulted in an unjust sentence for Mr. Conner.

The facts of this case provide strong indications that Mr. Conner’s
culpability was diminished by his youth at the time of committing the
offenses. At his initial sentencing, numerous witnesses testified to Mr.
Conner’s redeemable qualities as a friend and a father, taking care of his
family and also engaging in positive community service activities. See
Attach. I at 14-21. The disconnect between this testimony and the criminal
activity of which Mr. Conner has been convicted provides strong evidence
that Mr. Conner’s criminal behavior was the result of transitory
characteristics that can be overcome as Mr. Conner continues to mature.

Based on the foregoing, Mr. Conner is entitled to have his case
remanded to the trial court for resentencing, with instructions to the court
to meaningfully consider whether Mr. Conner’s culpability was
diminished by his youth and to impose a sentence that properly takes this

mitigating factor into consideration.
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C. THE SENTENCING COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
AND/OR VIOLATED MR. CONNER’S CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS IN FAILING TO CONSIDER CONCURRENT
IMPOSITION OF THE FIREARM ENHANCEMENTS

At sentencing, the court sentenced Mr. Conner to an additional

780 months for the firearm enhancements, despite counsel’s request for a

downward departure with respect to the enhancements. See Attach. H at

12-13. In imposing this sentence, the court advised that its intent was to

“do exactly the same thing” as the original sentencing court in imposing a

sentence of 1148.5 months. RP 34. In the original sentencing

proceedings, the court stated that consecutive imposition of the firearm
enhancements “are absolutely mandatory”. Attach. I. Based on new
interpretations of relevant statutes, however, it is apparent that this

assertion was a manifest legal and constitutional error.

1. Mandatory consecutive imposition of Mr. Conner’s firearm
enhancements violated his Eighth Amendment rights.

Since Mr. Conner’s sentencing on remand, it has been
established that the mandatory nature of the firearm enhancement
statutes violates the Eighth Amendment to the Constitution of the United

States when applied to juveniles. In Houston-Sconiers, the Court in held:

sentencing courts must have complete discretion to
consider mitigating circumstances associated with the
youth of any juvenile defendant, even in the adult criminal
justice system, regardless of whether the juvenile is there
following a decline hearing or not. To the extent our state
statutes have been interpreted to bar such discretion with
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regard to juveniles, they are overruled.

188 Wash. 2d at 21. The defendants in Houston-Sconiers were 17 and

16 years old at the time of the offenses, but tried and convicted as adults.
Id. at 8. They committed a series of robberies of Halloween trick-or-
treaters, threatening their young victims at gun point while wearing
Halloween masks. 1d. at 10-11. The firearm enhancement penalties
totaled 372 months and 312 months for the respective defendants. 1d. at
8. The court imposed the full statutory penalties, as it felt it had no
discretion to impose firearm enhancement penalties concurrently. Id. at
9. In reversing the sentences, the Washington Supreme Court held that
the “mandatory nature” of RCW 9.94A.533, the deadly weapon
enhancement statute, violates the Eighth Amendment’s prohibition on
cruel and unusual punishments when applied to juvenile offenders. Id. at
24.

In Mr. Conner’s case, the sentencing court failed to exercise
discretion either as to the base sentence or the enhancements based upon
his youth, apparently believing that the SRA prohibited it from doing so.

While Houston-Sconiers considers only sentencing enhancements as

applied to juvenile offenders, Mr. Conner asserts that it, and the cases it

relies upon, necessarily apply to youthful defendants, not just juveniles.
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Recently, in his dissent to an unpublished opinion, Chief Judge
Bjorgen considered Miller, 567 U.S. 460, O'Dell, 183 Wn.2d 680, and

Houston—Sconiers, 188 Wn.2d 1, in reviewing “whether our law consigns

one to imprisonment without hope of release, with no whisper of human
discretion and no consideration of the characteristics of youth, based in
part on a crime committed when our law recognizes those characteristics

persist.” State v. Moretti, No. 47868-4-11, at *16 (Wash. Ct. App. Oct. 31,

2017). He ultimately concluded that the reasoning in those cases precluded
the mandatory imposition of the sentencing enhancement without the
sentencing Court exercising its discretion to determine whether youth was
a mitigating factor.

Mr. Conner submits that based upon the holding in Houston-
Sconiers and the dissent’s reasoning in Moretti, the firearm enhancement
statute that added 780 months to Mr. Conner’s sentence violates the
Eighth Amendment prohibition against cruel and unusual punishment by
virtue of its “mandatory nature”.

2. Mandatory consecutive imposition of Mr. Conner’s firearm
enhancements violated his Article I, Section 14 rights.

Even if Houston-Sconiers does not extend to adult offenders under

the Eighth Amendment, adults must be afforded this protection under
Article I, section 14 of Washington’s Constitution, by operation of current

law. Washington interprets its Constitution as providing greater
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protections than its federal counterpart, including with respect to

protections from cruel punishment. See State v. Manussier, 129 Wash. 2d

652, 674,921 P.2d 473, 483 (1996); State v. Thorne, 129 Wn.2d 736, 772-

73,921 P.2d 514 (1996).

In Houston-Sconiers, trial counsel failed to present a challenge

under Washington’s Constitution at the trial court level, and thus was

precluded from doing so for the first time on appeal. Houston-Sconiers,

188 Wash. 2d at 21 n.6. Therefore, the Court did not address how the
constitutionality of the firearm enhancements under Washington’s
Constitution, which, again, provides greater protection than its federal
counterpart.

Nonetheless, the Court in Houston-Sconiers proceeded undeterred,

entering its sweeping constitutional ruling striking down even low
mandatory minimum sentences for juvenile offenders only on Eighth
Amendment grounds, without needing to even invoke the greater level of
protection afforded by Washington’s Constitution. 1d. at 24. It thus stands
to reason that the Washington Constitution necessarily applies the

principles announced in Houston-Sconiers to young offenders over the age

of 18, particularly in light of O’Dell’s rejection of the arbitrary bright line
of eighteenth birthdays. O'Dell, 183 Wn.2d at 695 (“we now know

that age may well mitigate a defendant's culpability, even if that defendant
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is over the age of 18”); see also Moretti, 47868-4-11 at *16-18 (C.J.

Bjorgen, dissenting) (discussing the implications of O’Dell’s acceptance

of science and rejection of the arbitrary bright line of eighteenth
birthdays).

In analyzing whether a statute or sentence violates Article I,
section 14 of Washington’s Constitution, Washington courts look to four
factors:

(1) the nature of the offense, (2) the legislative purpose
behind the statute, (3) the punishment the defendant
would have received in other jurisdictions, and (4) the
punishment meted out for other offenses in the same
jurisdiction.

State v. Fain, 94 Wn.2d 387, 397, 617 P.2d 720 (1980). The fourth factor

is dispositive in this case because O’Dell and Houston-Sconiers

dramatically changed the punishment meted out for other offenses in
Washington. Under these decisions restoring judicial discretion to impose
appropriate sentences on young offenders, RCW 9.94A.533(3)’s
mandatory consecutive enhancements now result in completely
disproportionate sentences for young offenders over 18 facing weapon
enhancements.

Pursuant to O’Dell, courts “must be allowed to consider youth as a
mitigating factor” when sentencing under the SRA. O'Dell, 183 Wn.2d at

696 (emphasis added). If this holding is limited to all offenses except those
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involving weapons (or, stated more accurately, except those where the
prosecution uses its discretion to seek a weapon enhancement),® courts
would have broad discretion when sentencing young offenders for every
other offense, but would still be required to impose draconian sentences
under RCW 9.94A.533(3).

Accordingly, application of the proportionality analysis under

Fain, 94 Wn.2d at 397, in light of Houston-Sconiers and O’Dell,

establishes that the consecutive imposition of 780 months of firearm
enhancements on Mr. Conner’s sentence under RCW 9.94A.533(3)
violates Article I, section 14 of Washington’s Constitution.

3. Mandatory consecutive imposition of Mr. Conner’s firearm

enhancements constituted an abuse of discretion under
McFarland and the Concurring Opinion in Houston-Sconiers.

Even if the Court does not accept the constitutional analysis set
forth hereinabove, Mr. Conner’s sentencing court had discretion to run the
enhancements concurrently to the base sentence in light of Mr. Conner’s
youth, and its failure to recognize the availability of that discretion

constitutes an abuse of discretion. See State v. Bunker, 144 Wn. App. 407,

3 See lan Weinstein, Fifteen Years After the Federal Sentencing
Revolution: How Mandatory Minimums Have Undermined Effective and
Just Narcotics Sentencing, 40 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 87, 88 (2003) ("The
profusion of new narcotics and gun proscriptions, almost all of which
carry mandatory minimum prison sentences, transformed the traditional
prosecutorial power to charge into the contemporary prosecutorial power
to determine the length of the sentence the defendant will serve.”).
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421, 183 P.3d 1086 (2008), aff'd, 169 Wn.2d 571, 238 P.3d 487 (2010)
(failure to recognize discretion is abuse of discretion).

In McFarland the defendant was sentenced to 1 count of burglary,
10 counts of theft of a firearm, and 3 counts of unlawful possession of a

firearm. State v. McFarland, 189 Wn.2d 47, 49, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017). At

sentencing, defense counsel conceded that the firearm-related sentences
were required to run consecutively, pursuant to RCW 9.41.040(6) and
9.94A.589(1)(c), and thus did not make a request to run the sentences
concurrently. 1d. at 50-51. The sentencing court also stated that it did not
have discretion to run the sentences concurrently. 1d. at 51. The Supreme
Court disagreed and remanded the matter back to the trial court for
resentencing with instructions to consider concurrent imposition of the
firearm-related sentences. Id. at 55-56.

The Court began its analysis by discussing the holding in In re

Pers. Restraint of Mulholland, 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007), in

which it was established that sentencing courts have discretionary
authority to grant exceptional downward sentences by running sentences
for serious violent offenses concurrently. McFarland, 189 Wn. 2d at 52-53
(citing Mulholland, 161 Wn.2d at 329-30). It went on to reason that there
was no substantive difference between RCW 9.94A.589(1)(b), presuming

consecutive sentences for serious violent offenses, and RCW
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9.94A.589(1)(c), presuming consecutive sentences for firearm-related
offenses. McFarland, 189 Wn.2d at 53-54. Given the lack of a meaningful
distinction between the statutes, the Court held:

in a case in which standard range consecutive sentencing

for multiple firearm-related convictions ‘results in a

presumptive sentence that is clearly excessive in light of

the purpose of [the SRA],” a sentencing court has

discretion to impose an exceptional, mitigated sentence

by imposing concurrent firearm-related sentences.
Id. at 55 (citing RCW 9.94A.535(1)(9)).

In arriving at this holding, the Court found that the language in
RCW 9.41.040(6), providing “[n]otwithstanding any other law, if the
offender is convicted [of a firearm-related offense] then the offender shall
serve consecutive sentences,” did not deprive the sentencing court of
discretion to impose an exceptional downward sentence. Id. The language
at issue in McFarland is substantively the same as that set forth in RCW
9.94A.533(3)(e), the firearm enhancement statute implicated in Mr.
Conner’s sentence, which provides “[n]otwithstanding any other provision
of law, all firearm enhancements [...] shall run consecutively to all other
sentencing provisions.” RCW 9.94A.533(3)(e).
McFarland purports to address only sentences for firearm

convictions under RCW 9.41.040(6), and not firearm enhancements under

9.94A.533(3)(e). However, for reasons articulated in the concurring

opinion in Houston-Sconiers, this attempt to hold the line at firearm
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convictions, rather than enhancements, relies entirely on a distinction
without a difference. There is no reason whatsoever, based on either the
plain language of the statutes or their public policy underpinnings, for
holding that the exceptional sentence provisions set forth in RCW
9.94A.535 would apply only to firearm convictions under RCW
9.94A.589, but not to firearm enhancements under RCW 9.94A.533.
Indeed, the concurring opinion of Justice Madsen, joined by

Justice Johnson in Houston-Sconiers makes exactly this point. Houston-

Sconiers, 188 Wash. 2d. at 34-40 (J. Madsen, concurring). She argued in

her opinion that Houston-Sconiers should have been decided on the

nonconstitutional grounds that nothing in 9.94A.533 exempts its
provisions from exceptional sentences under RCW 9.94A.535. Id. at 36.
McFarland’s holding, which necessarily implies that sentencing
courts have discretion to run firearm enhancements concurrently, must
also be applied retroactively “because it announced a new interpretation of
the SRA.” Light-Roth, 200 Wash. App. at 160-61. By failing to recognize
that it had discretion to consider concurrent imposition of Mr. Conner’s
firearm enhancements, which under O’Dell is appropriate based on Mr.
Conner’s youth, the Court abused its discretion. Mr. Conner is therefore
entitled to resentencing to provide the court an opportunity to correct his

manifestly unlawful sentence.
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D. MR. CONNER WAS DENIED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE
OF COUNSEL AT SENTENCING ON REMAND

On remand, defense counsel appropriately requested a downward
exceptional sentence on the basis of O’Dell. However, he was woefully
unprepared at resentencing, and failed to put on any evidence whatsoever,
much less evidence that would support his request for a downward
exceptional sentence. In the event the Court determines that the trial court
did not err on remand in declining to consider Mr. Conner’s youth as a
mitigating factor because there is insufficient evidence in the record to
prove that Mr. Conner’s youthfulness diminished his culpability for the
offenses, Mr. Conner was deprived of effective assistance of counsel at
resentencing.

Defense counsel's obligation to provide effective assistance applies

at sentencing. State v. Phuong, 174 Wn. App. 494, 547, 299 P.3d 37
(2013). RCW 9.94A.535(1) grants a trial court discretion to impose an
exceptional sentence below the standard range if it finds, by a
preponderance of the evidence, mitigating circumstances to do so. As set
forth above, O’Dell held that a defendant’s youth can be treated as a
mitigating factor. The Court further elaborated on what evidence must be
presented at trial to support an exceptional sentence based on youth.
Specifically, the Court held that “a defendant need not present expert

testimony to establish that youth diminished his capacities for purposes of
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sentencing.” O’Dell, 183 Wash. 2d at 697. However, a defendant should
provide “lay testimony that a trial court [c]ould consider in evaluating
whether youth diminished a defendant's culpability.” Id.

Rather than presenting evidence, Mr. Conner’s trial counsel relied

on his assertion that “I think even the O'Dell case allows the Court to

consider simply my client's youth without any specific evidence.” RP 12,
Cursory preparation in reviewing the O’Dell decision would have revealed
that this assertion was in error. To the contrary, the O’Dell decision stated
“[i]t remains true that age is not a per se mitigating factor automatically
entitling every youthful defendant to an exceptional sentence.” Id. at 695.

In light of the language in O’Dell, defense counsel’s decision to
argue that Mr. Conner’s youth should be considered “without any specific
evidence”, in lieu of presenting evidence showing how Mr. Conner’s
youth related to the crimes, fell below an objective standard of
reasonableness. Having requested an exceptional sentence based on youth,
reasonable counsel would have provided supporting evidence at least in
the form of lay testimony regarding the defendant’s immaturity. In his
supporting affidavit, Mr. Conner has sworn that his criminal activities at
the age of 21 were influenced by his immaturity, susceptibility to peer
pressure, lack of impulse control, and inability to assess risk and

consequences. See App., Attach “V,” Affidavit of La’Juante Conner. He
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further asserts that the witnesses who testified at his initial sentencing
could have provided supporting evidence on this point. Id. For counsel to
fail to present such evidence at resentencing, despite ample time to
prepare, instead electing to rely upon a blatant misstatement of O’Dell’s
holding, constituted deficient performance. The conclusion that counsel’s
performance was deficient is also supported by his obvious complete lack
of preparation and reluctance to advocate for his client detailed above.
The prejudice Mr. Conner suffered as a result cannot be overstated.
He has been given an effective sentence of life in prison for a series of
property crimes in which no one was seriously hurt, much less killed.
Evidence should have been presented to prove that Mr. Conner’s youth
related to his crimes. Had this evidence been presented, it is reasonably
probable that a more reasonable sentence would have been imposed, such
as the 150 month sentence that the State believed was reasonable at the
outset of the case. Mr. Conner was therefore deprived of effective
assistance of counsel on resentencing, and is entitled to resentencing with
the assistance of effective counsel.
E. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING IT

LACKED DISCRETION TO CONDUCT A SAME
CRIMINAL CONDUCT ANALYSIS.

On remand, defense counsel asked the court to treat various

offenses as the same criminal conduct for sentencing purposes, and to
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exercise its discretion to decline to apply RCW 92A.52.050, the anti-
merger statute. The court refused the invitation, stating that the appellate
order “directly addressed the issue of same criminal conduct and double
jeopardy in their opinion” and that “they've already factored in your
argument and rejected it.” RP 15-16. The court advised that addressing
this issue would “run afoul of the Court of Appeals' directive”. RP 16.
This belief that it lacked discretion to conduct a same criminal conduct
analysis constitutes an abuse of discretion, because this Court expressly
left the issue of whether offenses constituted the same criminal conduct to
be determined by the trial court on remand. See Bunker, 144 Wn. App. at
421 (failure to recognize discretion is abuse of discretion).

In its order, this Court conducted a double jeopardy analysis and,
on that basis, vacated a third degree theft conviction. The Court did not
conduct a same criminal conduct analysis, but instead held “[b]ecause we
remand for resentencing, we do not reach Conner's same criminal
conduct claim.” Attach. D at 23 (emphasis added). In concluding that the
order on appeal disposed of the same criminal conduct issue, the court on
remand wrongly conflated the distinct issues of double jeopardy and

same criminal conduct. See State v. French, 157 Wn.2d 593, 611-12, 141

P.3d 54 (2006) (holding that double jeopardy and same criminal conduct

analyses are distinct and separate inquiries). In articulating the difference
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between these two analyses, the Supreme Court has held “a determination
that a conviction does not violate double jeopardy does not automatically

mean that it is not the same criminal conduct.” State v. Chenoweth, 185

Wash. 2d 218, 222, 370 P.3d 6, 8-9 (2016); see also State v. Tili, 139
Whn.2d 107, 124, 985 P.2d 365 (1999) (finding defendant's three first
degree rape convictions did not violate double jeopardy but were part of
the same criminal conduct, the court held that Tili's criminal intent to
commit several rapes did not change from one act of penetration to the
next).

On remand, the court had discretion to consider whether various
offenses constituted the same criminal conduct. It abused that discretion
by misinterpreting the appellate order as having ruled on the issue. Mr.
Conner was prejudiced by this abuse of discretion because many of his
convictions arose out of the same criminal conduct, as set forth by
counsel at resentencing. RP 14-15. Were they treated as such, multiple
firearm enhancements would have been eliminated and offender scores
and standard ranges would have been reduced. Mr. Conner is entitled to
resentencing for this reason as well.

F. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING 13 FIREARM
ENHANCEMENTS

On the first direct appeal, after setting forth its conclusions, the

appellate court stated “We remand for resentencing on the remaining

48



convictions and twelve firearm enhancements.” Attach. D at 2, 30.
However, on remand, the court imposed 13 firearm enhancements. Attach.
J. This constitutes a clear violation of the appellate mandate on remand,
even though it appears the appellate court may have made a counting
error. Accordingly, one firearm enhancement should be vacated and 60
months removed from Mr. Conner’s sentence.

G. MR. CONNER RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE
OF APPELLATE COUNSEL

Mr. Conner also received ineffective assistance at the appellate
stage following remand. To demonstrate ineffective assistance of
appellate counsel, a petitioner must show that counsel's representation fell
below an objective standard of reasonableness, and that there is a
reasonable probability that but for counsel's unprofessional errors,
appellant would have prevailed on appeal. See In re Brown, 143 Wn.2d
431, 452, 21 P.3d 687 (2001) ("[T]o prevail on the appellate
ineffectiveness claim, [Petitioner] must show the merit of the underlying
legal issues his appellate counsel failed to raise™). Appellate counsel's
failures to raise meritorious issues, each of which would have resulted in a
lesser sentence for Mr. Conner, constitutes deficient performance.

Specifically, appellate counsel following remand failed to raise the
issues of (1) whether the trial court erred in failing to impose an

exceptional sentence based on the mitigating factor of youth; (2) whether
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the trial court erred in failing to consider concurrent imposition of the
firearm enhancements; (3) whether trial counsel was ineffective for failing
to put on evidence of Mr. Conner’s youth at sentencing; and (4) whether
the trial court erred in failing to conduct a same criminal conduct analysis.

As set forth hereinabove, each of these issues has merit, and entitle
Mr. Conner to some form of relief. Because each of these issues have
merit, failing to raise them on appeal falls below an objective standard of
reasonableness. Mr. Conner was prejudiced by this deficient performance
to the extent Mr. Conner is denied relief as to any of these issues on the
grounds that the issue should have been raised in the direct appeal or that
the issue is now deemed untimely.

V. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, it is respectfully requested that the
Court grant the PRP, vacate Mr. Conner’s convictions, and direct the State
to present its original plea offer of 150 months. Alternatively, it is
requested that this matter be remanded for resentencing consistent with the
legal authority provided herein.

Respectfully submitted this 17th day of July, 2018.

LAW OFFICE OF COREY EVAN PARKER
Corey (van Parker

Corey Evan Parker, WSBA #40006
Attorney for Petitioner, La’Juanta L. Conner
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Corey Evan Parker, certify under penalty of perjury under
the laws of the United States and of the State of Washington that
on July 17, 2018, | caused to be served the document to which
this is attached to the party listed below in the manner shown

next to their name:

Attorney for Respondent:
Kitsap County Prosecuting Attorney  [X] By Email

kcpa@co.kitsap.wa.us [] By Fax

y [ ] By Fed Express
Petitioner: [ ] By Hand Delivery
Via Legal Mail [ ] By Messenger

La'Juanta Conner - DOC #359680
Washington Corrections Center
PO Box 900

Shelton, WA 98584

Core? Evan Parker

WSBA #40006

1275 12th Ave. NW Suite 1B
Issaquah, WA 98027

(425) 221-2195
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DAVID w. PETERSON
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IN THE KI1TSAP?P COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

STATE OF WASHINGTON, o o

No, 11 1 O(}é{:é} =
Plaintiff,
INFORMATION
Y.
(Total Counts Filed - 3)

LA’ JUANTA LE*VEAR CONNER,
Age: 21; DOB: 04/22/1989,

Defendant.

R g i i S, N

COMES NOW the Plaingiff, STATE OF WASHINGTON, by and through its attorney, CaMi G.
LEWwIS, WSBA No. 30568, Deputy Prosecuting Attomey, and hereby alleges that contrary to the
form, force and effect of the ordinances and/or statutes in such cases made and provided, and
against the peace and dignity of the STATE OF WASHINGTON, the above-named Defendant did
commit the following offense({s)—

Count 1
Burplary in the First Deeree

On or about November 18, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State of Washington, the
above-named Defendant, with intent {o commit a crime against a person or property therein, did
enter or remain unlawfully in a building, and in entering or while in the building or in immediate
flight therefrom, the Defendant or another participant in the crime was armed with a deadly
weapon and/or did assanlt any person therein, contrary to the Revised Code of Washington
9A.52.620.
{MAXIMUM PENALTY-Life imprisonment and/or a $50,000.00 fine pursuant to RCW

"3 Russeli I, Hange, Prosecuting Atierney
B Adult Criminal end Administrative Divisions
| 614 Division Street, MS-35
~ A Port Orchard, WA 98366-4681
“ (360)337-T174; Fax (360) 3374949
www kitsapgov cony/pros
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QA 52.020(2) and RCW 9A 20.021¢1 Xa), plus i_*estimtion and assessments.}

(If the Defendant has previously been convicted on two separate sceasions of a “most serious
offense” as defined by RCW 9.94A.030, in this state, in federal court, or elsewhere, the
mandatory penalty for this offense is life imprisonment without the possibility of parole pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.030 and 9.94A.570.)

JISCode:  9A.52.020  Burglary 1

Mode of Commission-Criminal Conspiracy
To CovmiT THES CRIME, the Defendant, with intent that conduct constituting this crime

be performed, did agree with one or more persons who were not necessary participants in the
crime to engage in or cause the performance of such conduct, and any one of them did take a
substantial step in pursuance of such agreement; contrary to Revised Code of Washington
9A 28.640(1) and State v. Miller, 131 Wn.2d 78, 88-89, 529 P.2d 372 (1997).

(MAXIMUM PENALTY--The maximum penalty for criminal attempt, criminal solicitation and
criminal conspiracy is based upon the underlying crime that is charged, pursuant to RCW
9A.28.020(3), 9A.28.030(2), and 9A.28.040(3).)

Resulting Classification of the Crime if the Mode of Commission is:
Underlying Charged Crime: Attt Solicitation i
Murder in the First Degree Class A Felony Class A Felony Class A Felony
Arson in the lFirst Dregree Class A Felony Class B Felony Class A Felony
Child Molestation in the First Degree; Class A Felony Class B Felony Class B Felony
Indecent Liberties by Forcible Compulsion;
Rape in the First or Second Diegrecs; or Rape
of a Child in the First or Second Degrees,
Other Class A Felony Class B Felony Class B Felony Class B Felony
Class B Feloay . Class C Felony Class C Felony Class C Felony
Class C Felony Gross Misdemesnor | Gross Misdemeanor | Gross Misdemeanor
Gross Misdemmeanor of Misdemeanor Misdemeanor Misdemeanor Misdermcanor
Count 1

Rebberv in the First Deoree
On or about November 17, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State of Washington, the

above-named Defendant did, with intent to commit theft thereof, unlawfully take personal

property that Defendant did not own from the person of another, or in said person's presence

ik, Fusscll . Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney
LB Adult Criminal and Adminiswative Divisions
¥ R 614 Division Street, MS-35
v Port Orochard, WA 98366.4681
" {360) 337-T174; Fax (360) 337-4949
www kilsapoov,com/pros
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against said person's will by the use or threatened use of immediate force, violence, or fear of

injury to said person or the property of said person or the person or property of another, and in the
commission of said crime or in immediate flight therefrom, the Defendant was armed with a
deadly weapon and/or displayed what appeared to be a firearm or other deadly weapon; contrary
to the Revised Code of Washington 9A.56.200(1) and 9A.56.190.

PENALTY-Life imprisonment and/or a $50,000 fine pursuant to RCW 9A.56.200(2)
and 9A.20.021{1}a), plus restitution and assessments.)

(If the Defendant has previously been convicted on twe separate occasions of a “most serious
offense” as defined by RCW 9.94A.030, in this state, in federal court, or elsewhere, the
mandatory penalty for this offense is life imprisonment without the possibility of parole pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.030 and 9.94A.570.)

NS Code:  9A.56200  Robbery t

Mode of Commission—Criminal Conspiracy
To COMMIT THIS CRIME, the Defendant, with intent that conduct constituting this crime

be performed, did agree with one or more persons who were not necessary participants in the
ctime to engage in or cause the performance of such conduct, and any one of ﬁem did take a
substantial step in pursuance of such agreement; contrary to Revised Code of Washington
9A.28.040(1) and State v. Miller, 131 Wn.2d 78, 88-89, 929 P.2d 372 (1997).

(MAXIMUM PENALTY~The maximum penalty for criminal attempt, criminal solicitation and
criminal conspiracy is based upon the underlying crime that is charged, pursuant to RCW
9A.28.026(3), 9A.28.030(2), and 9A.28.040(3).

i Resulting Classification of the Crime if the Mode of Commission ts:
Underlying Charged Cri
BESRIE o Atterapt Solicitation Conspiracy

Murder in the First Degreo Class A Felopy Class A Felony Class A Felony
Arson in the First Degree Class A Felony Class B Felony Class A Felony
Child Molestation in the First Degree; Class A Felony Class B Felony Class B Fé!cny
Indecent Libertics by Forcible Compulsion,
Rape in the First or Second Degrees; or Rape
of a Child in the First or Second Degrees.
Other Class A Felony Class B Felony Class B Felony Class B Felony
Ciass B Felony Cluss C Felony Class C Felony Class C Felony
Class C Felony Gross Misdemeenor | Gross Misdemeanor | CGross Misdemeanor
Gross Misdemeanor or Misdemeanor Misdemeanor Misdemeanor Misdemeanor

=4 Busseli D. Hauage, Prosecusing Attorney
18 Adult Criminai and Administrative Divisions
A8 14 Division Street, MS-35

® Port Orchard, WA 98366-4681
(360} 337-T174; Fax (360) 337-4949
www_ kitsapgov.com/pros
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Count I
Unlawful Pessessien of a Firearm in the Second Degree

On or shout November 17, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State of Washington, the

above-named Defendant did knowingly own, possess, or have in his or her controf a firearm, after
having been previously convicted of THEFT 1ST DEGREE IN KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
CAUSE NO. 08-1-04937-6; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9.41 B40(2)(a)3).

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Five (5) years imprisonmuent and/or a $10,000 fine pursuant to RCW
9.41.040(2)(b) and 9A.20.021(1Xc), plus restitution and assessments.)

JIS Code: 0.41.0402A  Firearm Possession Unlawful-2
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington
that I have probable cause to believe that the above-named Defendant committed the above

offense(s), and that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and
belief.

DATED: June 7, 2011 ’ STATE OF WASHINGTON
PLACE: Port Orchard, WA

»

CamMi G. Fetdis, WSBANO. 30568
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

All suspects associated with this incident are—

Jerrell Eugene Smith
Joe Louis Perez
La'Juanta LeVear Conner

% Russel . Hange, Prosecuting Atterney
§ Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
BIE 614 Division Strect, MS-35
* % Port Orchard, WA 98356-4681
* (3603 337-7174; Fex (360} 31374949
voww ilsapRov.com/pros
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DAVID W. PETERS
KITSAD 0
SAP COUNTY c1eRK

IN THE KITSAP COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
No. ' 11-1-00435-8
Plaintiff,

- SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION
V.
(Total Counts Filed — 26)
LA’ JUANTA LE’VEAR CONNER,
Age: 22; DOB: 04/22/1989,

Defendant.

S N S S N N N Ve M N

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, STATE OF WASHINGTON, by and through its attorney, CAMI G.
LEW1S, WSBA No. 30568, Deputy Prosecuting Attomey, and hereby aileges that contrary to the
form, force and effect of the ordinances and/or statutes in such cases made and provided, and
against the peace and dignity of the STATE OF WASHINGTON, the above-named Defendant did
commit the following offense(s)~

Count I
Burglary in the First Degree

On or about November 17, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State of Washington, the
above-named Defendant, with intent to commit a crime against a person or property therein, did
enter or remain unlawfully in a building, and in entering or while in the building or in immediate
flight therefrom, the Defendant or another participant in the crime was armed with a deadly
weapon; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington-SiA.SZ.DZO‘

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Life imprisonment and/or a $50,000.00 fine pursuant to RCW
9A.52.020(2) and RCW 9A.20.021(1)(a), plus restitution and assessments.)

A Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney
"L Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
<5 [l 614 Division Street, MS-35

=~ 48 Port Orchard, WA 983664681

* (360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 337-4949

www kitsapgov.com/pros
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(If the Defendant has previously been convicted on two separate occasions of a “most serious
offense” as defined by RCW 9.94A. 030, in this state, in federal court, or elsewhere, the
mandatory penalty for this offense is life imprisonment without the possrbmty of parole pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.030 and 9.94A.570.)

JISCode:  9A.52.020  Burglary I

Mode of Commission—Criminal Conspiracy
To ComMiT THIS CRIME, the Defendant, with intent that conduct constituting this crime

be performed, did agree with one or more persons who were not necessary participants in the
crime to engage in or cause the performance of such C(Jnd;..lcl, and any one of them did take a
substantial step in pursuance of such agreement; contrary to Revised Code of Washington
9A.28.040(1) and State v. Miller, 131 Wn.2d 78, 88-89, 929 P.2d 372 (1997).

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-The maximum penalty for criminal attempt, criminal solicitation and
criminal conspiracy is based upon the underlying crime that is charged, pursuant to RCW
9A.28.020(3), 9A.28.030(2), and 9A.28.040(3).)

Resulting Classification of the Crime if the Mode of Commission is:
Underlying Charged Crime ' o . :
Antempt . Solicitation Conspiracy

Murder in the First Degree ; Class A Felony 'Class A Felony Class A Felony
Arson in the First Degree Class A Felony ‘Class B Felony Class A Felony
Child Molestation in the First Degree; Class A Felony Class B Felony Class B Felony
Indecent Liberties by Forcible Compulsion; :
Rape in the First or Second Degrees; or Rape
of a Child in the First or Second Degrees.
Other Class A Felony y Class B Felony Class B Felony Class B Felony
Class B Felony Class C Felony ‘Class C Felony Class C Felony
Class C Felony Gross Misdemeanor | Gross Misdemeanor | Gross Misdemeanor
Gross Misdemeanor or Misdemeanor Misdemeanor Misdemeanor Misdemeanor

Special Allegation—Armed With Firearm

AND FURTHERMORE, at the time of the commission of the crime, the Defendant or an
accomplice was armed with a firearm; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9.94A.602.

(MINIMUM PENALTY-If the Defendant is found to have been armed with a firearm at the time of
the commission of the crime, an additional sixty (60) months is added to the presumptive range of
confinement for a first offense and an additional one-hundred-twenty (120) months is added to
the presumptive range of confinement if the Defendant has previously been sentenced for any

b Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney
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deadly weapon enhancements after July 23, 1995; pursuant to RCW 9.94A.533(3)(a) and (d).)

Special Allegalion+Aggravatmg Circumstance—Multiple Current Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the
Defendant’s high uﬁ"ende}' score results in some of the current offenses going unpunished,
contrary to -RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge].

Count II
Unlawful Possession of a Firearm in the Second Degree ‘
On or between September 15, 2010 and November 17, 2010, in the County of Kitsap,

State of Washington, the above-named Defendant did knowingly own, possess, or have in his or

her control a firearm, to wit: Hi-Point .40 caliber pistol; after having been previously convicted of

.'H-[EFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9.41.040(2)(a)(i).

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Five (5) years imprisonment and/or a $10,000 fine pursuant to RCW
9.41.040(2)(b) and 9A.20.021(1)(c), plus restitution and assessments.)

JIS Code: 9.41.040.2A  Firearm Possession Unlawful-2

Special Allegation—~Aggravating Circumstance-Multiple Cun‘enf Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current 6fﬁ:nses and the
Defendant’s high offender score results in some of the current offenses going unpunished,
contrary to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge].

Count I
Possessing a Stolen Firearm

On or between September 15, 2010 and November 17, 2010, in the County of Kitsap,

State of Washington, the above-named Defendant did knowingly possess, carry, deliver, sell, or
have in his or her control a stolen firearm, to wit: Hi-Point .40 caliber pistol; contrary to the
Revised Code of Washington 9A.56.310 and RCW 9A.56.140.

(MAXIMUM PENALTY=Ten (10) years imprisonment and/or a $20,000 fine pursuant to RCW
9A.56.310(6) and RCW 9A.20.021(1)(b), plus restitution and assessments.)

JIS Code: 9A.56.310 Possessing a Stolen Firearm

3 Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorocy

§ Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
i 614 Division Street, MS-35
8 Port Orchard, WA 98366-4681
(360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 3374949
www.Kitsapgov.com/pros
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Special Allegation—Aggravating Circumstance—Multiple Current Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the
Defendant’s high offender score results in some of the current offenses going unpunished,
contrary to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge].

Count IV
Unlawful Possession of a Firearm in the Second Degree

On or between November 1, 2010 and November 17, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State
of Washington, the above-named Defendant did knowingly own, possess, or have in his or her
control a firearm, to wit: Taurus .44 caliber revolver, after i;h.aving been previously convicted of :
THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9.41.040(2)(a)(i).

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Five (5) years imprisonment and/or a $10,000 fine pursuant to RCW
9.41.040(2)(b) and 9A.20.021(1)(c), plus restitution and assessments.)

JIS Code: 9.41.0402A  Firearm Possession Unlawful-2

Special Allegation—Aggravating Circumstance—Multiple Current Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the
Defendant’s high offender score results in some of the current offenses going unpunished,
contrary to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge].

Count V
Possessing a Stolen Firearm

On or between November 1, 2010 and November 17, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State

of Washington, the above-named Defendant did knowingly possess, carry, deliver, sell, or have in
his or her control a stolen firearm, to wit: Taurus .44 caliber revolver; contrary to the Revised
Code of Washington 9A.56.310 and RCW 9A.56.140.

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Ten (10) years imprisonment and/or a $20,000 fine pursuant to RCW
9A.56.310(6) and RCW 9A.20.021(1)(b), plus restitution and assessments.)

JIS Code: 9A.56.310 = Possessing a Stolen Firearm

Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney
Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
{ 614 Division Street, MS-35

@ Port Orchard, WA 98366-4681

(360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 3374949
www.Kkitsapgov.com/pros
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Special Allegation-Aggravating Circumstance-Multiple Current Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the
Defendant’s high offender score results in some of the current offenses going unpunished,
contrary tlo RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge]. .

Count VI
Possession of Marijuana

On or about November 17, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State of Washington, the

above-named Defendant did possess marijuana; contrary to Revised Code of Washiﬁgton
69.50.4014 and 69.50.204(c)(14).

(MAXIMUM PENALTY FOR FIRST OFFENSE-Not less than 24 consecutive hours nor more than
ninety (90) days in jail, and not less than $250.00 nor more than $1,000.00 fine, pursuant to RCW
69.50.4014(2), 69.50.425 and 9.92.030, plus restitution, assessments and court costs.)

(MAXIMUM PENALTY FOR SECOND OR SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE-Not less than 24 consecutive hours
nor more than ninety (90) days in jail, and not less than $500.00 nor more than $1,000.00 fine,
pursuant to RCW 69.50.4014(2), 69.50.425 and 9.92.030, plus restitution, assessments and court
costs.)

JIS Code: 69.50.4014 Marihuana Possession =< 40 Grams

Count VII
Robbery in the First Degree

On or about September 15, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State of Washington, the

above-named Defendant did, with intent to commit theft thereof, unlawfully take personal

property that Defendant did not own from the person of another, to-wit: ROBERT STEVEN DATO,

or in said person's presence against said person's will by the use or threatened use of immediate
force, violence, or fear of injui‘y to said person or the property of said person or the person or
property of another, and in the commission of said crime or in immediate flight therefrom, the
Defendant was armed with and/or displayed what appeared to be a firearm; contrary to the
Revised Code of Washington 9A.56.200(1) and 9A.56.190.

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Life imprisonment and/or a $50,000 fine pursuant to RCW 9A.56.200(2)
and 9A.20.021(1)(a), plus restitution and assessments.)

(If the Defendant has previously been convicted on two separate occasions of a “most serious

B Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attoroey
i Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
8 614 Division Street, MS-35

3 Port Orchard, WA 983664681

(360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 3374949
www.kitsapgov.com/pros
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| offense” as defined by RCW 9.94A.030, in this state, in federal court, or elsewhere, the

mandatory penalty for this offense is life imprisonment w;thout the possibility of parole pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.030 and 9.94A.570.)

JIS Code: 9A.56.200 Robbery 1

Special Allegation—Armed With Firearm

AND FURTHERMORE, at the time of the commission of the crime, the Defendant or an
accomplice was armed with a firearm; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9.94A .602.

(MINIMUM PENALTY-If the Defendant is found to have been armed with a firearm at the time of

the commission of the crime, an additional sixty (60) months is added to the presumptive range of
confinement for a first offense and an additional one-hundred-twenty (120) months is added to
the presumptive range of confinement if the Defendant has previously been sentenced for any
deadly weapon enhancements after July 23, 1995; pursuant to RCW 9.94A.533(3)(a) and (d).)

Special Allegation—Aggravating Circumstance-Multiple C_Iurrcnt Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the
Defendant’s high offender score results in some of the current offenses going unpunished,
contrary to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge].

Count VIII
Robbery in the First Degree

On or about September 15, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State of Washington, the
above-named Defendant did, with intent to commit theft thereof, unlawfully take personal
property that Defendant did not own from the person of another, to-wit: AARRON JAYE DATO, or
in said person's presence against said person's will by the use or threatened use of immediate
force, violence, or fear of injury to said person or the property of said person or the person or
property of another, and in the commission of said crime or in immediate flight therefrom, the
Defendant was armed with and/or displayed what appeared to be a firearm; contrary to the
Revised Code of Washington 9A.56.200(1) and 9A.56.190.

(MAXIMUM PENALTY~Life imprisonment and/or a $50,000 fine pursuant to RCW 9A.56.200(2)
and 9A.20.021(1)(a), plus restitution and assessments. )

(If the Defendant has previously been convicted on two separate occasions of a “most serious
offense” as defined by RCW 9.94A.030, in this state, in federal court, or elsewhere, the
mandatory penalty for this offense is life 1mpnsonment without the possibility of parole pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.030 and 9.94A.570.)

B Russell D. Hauge, Prasecuting Attorney

¥ Adult Criminal and Administrative Dwmon.s
4 614 Division Street, MS-35

Port Orchard, WA 98366-4681

(360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 3374949

www kitsapgov.com/pros
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JIS Code: 9A.56.200 Robbery 1

Special Allegation-Armed With Firearm

AND FURTHERMORE, at the time of the commission of the crime, the Defendant or an
accomplice was armed with a firearm; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9.94A.602.

(MINIMUM PENALTY-If the Defendant is found to have been armed with a firearm at the time of
the commission of the crime, an additional sixty (60) months is added to the presumptive range of
confinement for a first offense and an additional one-hundred-twenty (120) months is added to
the presumptive range of confinement if the Defendant has previously been sentenced for any
deadly weapon enhancements after July 23, 1995; pursuant to RCW 9.94A.533(3)(a) and (d).)

Special Allegation~Aggravating Circumstance—Multiple Current Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the
Defendant’s high offender score results in some of the current offenses going unpunished,
contrary to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge].

Count IX ;
Burglary in the First Degree

On or about September 15, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State of Washington, the
above-named Defendant, with intent to commit a crime against a person or property therein, did
enter or remain unlawfully in a building, and in entering or while in the building or in immediate
flight therefrom, the Defendant or another participant in the crime was armed with a deadly
weapon; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9A.52.020.
(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Life imprisonment and/or a $50,000.00 fine pursuant to RCW
9A.52.020(2) and RCW 9A.20.021(1)(a), plus restitution and assessments.)

(If the Defendant has previously been convicted on two separate occasions of a “most serious
offense” as defined by RCW 9.94A.030, in this state, in federal court, or elsewhere, the
mandatory penalty for this offense is life imprisonment without the possibility of parole pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.030 and 9.94A.570.)

JIS Code: 9A.52.020 Burglary 1

Special Allegation—Armed With Firearm
AND FURTHERMORE, at the time of the commission of the crime, the Defendant or an

. Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney
B Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
614 Division Street, MS-35
§ Port Orchard, WA 98366-4681
(360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 3374949
www, Kilsapgov.com/pros
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Count X1
Robbery in the First Degree

On or about September 28, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State of Washington, the

above-named Defendant did, with intent to commit theft thereof, unlawfully take personal
property that Defendant did not own from the person o.f another, to-wit: ROBERT STEVEN DATO,
or in said person's presence against said person's will by th'e use or threatened use of immediate
force, violence, or fear of injury to said person or the property of said person or the person or
property of another, and in the commission of said crime or in immediate flight therefrom, the
Defendant was armed with and/or displayed what appeared to be a firearm; contrary to the
Revised Code of Washington 9A.56.200(1) and 9A.56.190.

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Life imprisonment and/or a $50,000 fine pursuant to RCW 9A.56.200(2)
and 9A.20.021(1)(a), plus restitution and assessments.)

(If the Defendant has previously been convicted on two separate occasions of a “most serious
offense” as defined by RCW 9.94A.030, in this state, in federal court, or elsewhere, the
mandatory penalty for this offense is life imprisonment without the possibility of parole pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.030 and 9.94A.570.)

JIS Code: 9A.56.200 Robbery 1

Special Allegation—Armed With Firearm

AND FURTHERMORE, at the time of the commission of the crime, the Defendant or an
accomplice was armed with a firearm; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9.94A.602.

(MINIMUM PENALTY-If the Defendant is found to have been armed with a firearm at the time of
the commission of the crime, an additional sixty (60) months is added to the presumptive range of
confinement for a first offense and an additional one-hundred-twenty (120) months is added to
the presumptive range of confinement if the Defendant has previously been sentenced for any
deadly weapon enhancements after July 23, 1995; pursuant to RCW 9.94A.533(3)(a) and (d).)

Special Allegation-—Aggravating Circumstance-Multiple Current Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the
Defendant’s high offender score results in some of the current offenses going unpunished,
contrary to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge].

B Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney

M Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
il 614 Division Street, MS-35

@ Port Orchard, WA 98366-4681

(360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 3374949
www.kitsapgov.com/pros

CHARGING DOCUMENT; Page 9 of 23




Do 3 N B W —

T T e T T N G T S N NG S N S S,
- O WD 00 0 LR W SO W U R W R S

Count XII
Robbery in the First Deg:ree

On or about September 28, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State of Washington, the
above-named Defendant did, with intent to commit theft thereof, unlawfully take personal
property that Defendant did not own from the person of another, to-wit: AARRON JAYE DATO, or
in said person's presence against said person's will by the use or threatened use of immediate
force, violence, or fear of injury to said person or the proﬁerty of said person or the person or
property of another, and in the commission of said crime or in immediate flight therefrom, the
Defendant was armed with and/or displayed what appeared to be a firearm; contrary to the
Revised Code of Washington 9A.56.200(1) and 9A.56.190.

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Life imprisonment and/or a $50,000 fine pursuant to RCW 9A.56.200(2)
and 9A.20.021(1)(a), plus restitution and assessments.) '

(If the Defendant has previously been convicted on two separate occasions of 2 “most serious
offense” as defined by RCW 9.94A.030, in this state, in federal court, or elsewhere, the
mandatory penalty for this offense is life imprisonment without the possibility of parole pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.030 and 9.94A.570.)

JIS Code: 9A.56.200 Robbery 1

Special Allegation—Armed With Firearm
AND FURTHERMORE, at the time of the commission of the crime, the Defendant or an

accomplice was armed with a firearm; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9.94A.602,

(MINIMUM PENALTY-If the Defendant is found to have been armed with a firearm at the time of
the commission of the crime, an additional sixty (60) months'is added to the presumptive range of
confinement for a first offense and an additional one-hundred-twenty (120) months is added to
the presumptive range of confinement if the Defendant has previously been sentenced for any
deadly weapon enhancements after July 23, 1995; pursuant to RCW 9.94A .533(3)(a) and (d).)

Special Allegation—Aggravating Circumstance—Multiple Current Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has commitied multiple current offenses and the
Defendant’s high offender score results in some of the current offenses going unpunished,
contrary to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge]. '

& Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney

8 L Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
614 Division Street, MS-35

M Port Orchard, WA 983664681

P (360) 337-7174: Fax (360) 3374949

www Kitsapgov.com/pros
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Count XIII :
Robbery in the First Degree

On or about September 28, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State of Washington, the
above-named Defendant did, with intent to commit theft thereof, unlawfully take personal
property that Defendant did not own from the person of another, to-wit: JEFFERY J. TURNER, or in
said person's presence against said person's will by the use or threatened use of immediate force,
violence, or fear of injury to said person or the property of said person or the ;)erson or property
of another, and in the commission of said crime or in immediate flight therefrom, the Defendant
was armed with and/or displayed what appeared to be a firearm; contrary to the Revised Code of
Washington 9A.56.200(1) and 9A.56.190.

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Life imprisonment and/or a $50,000 fine pursuant to RCW 9A.56.200(2)
and 9A.20.021(1)(a), plus restitution and assessments.)

(If the Defendant has previously been convicted on two separate occasions of a “most serious
offense” as defined by RCW 9.94A.030, in this state, in federal court, or elsewhere, the
mandatory penalty for this offense is life imprisonment without the possibility of parole pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.030 and 9.94A.570.) -

JIS Code: 9A.56.200 Robbery 1

Special Allegation—-Armed With Firearm
AND FURTHERMORE, at the time of the commission of the crime, the Defendant or an

accomplice was armed with a firearm; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9.94A.602.

(MINIMUM PENALTY-If the Defendant is found to have been armed with a firearm at the time of
the commission of the crime, an additional sixty (60) months is added to the presumptive range of
confinement for a first offense and an additional one-hundred-twenty (120) months is added to
the presumptive range of confinement if the Defendant has previously been sentenced for any
deadly weapon enhancements after July 23, 1995; pursuant to RCW 9.94A.533(3)(a) and (d).)

Special Allegation—Aggravating Circumstance-Multiple Current Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the
Defendant’s high offender ;s_core results in some of the current offenses going unpunished,
contrary to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge].

3 Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney
B ) @ Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
H 614 Division Street, MS-35

B Port Orchard, WA 98366-4681

(360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 3374949
www.Kitsapgov.com/pros
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Count XIV
Burglary in the First Degree
On or about September 28, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State of Washington, the

above-named Defendant, with intent to commit a crime agéinst a person or property therein, did
enter or remain unlawfully in a building, and in entering or while in the building or in immediate
flight therefrom, the Defendant or another participant in the crime was armed with a deadly
weapon; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9A.52.020.

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Life imprisonment and/or a $50,000.00 fine pursuant to RCW
9A.52.020(2) and RCW 9A.20.021(1)(a), plus restitution and assessments.)

(If the Defendant has previously been convicted on two separate occasions of a “most serious
offense” as defined by RCW .9.94A.030, in this state, in federal court, or elsewhere, the
mandatory penalty for this offense is life imprisonment without the possibility of parole pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.030 and 9.94A.570.)

JIS Code: 9A.52.020 Burglary 1

Special Allegation—Armed With Firearm
AND FURTHERMORE, at the time of the commission of the crime, the Defendant or an

accomplice was armed-with a firearm; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9.94A.602.

(MINIMUM PENALTY-If the Defendant is found to have been armed with a firearm at the time of
the commission of the crime, an additional sixty (60) months is added to the presumptive range of
confinement for a first offense and an additional one-hundred-twenty (120) months is added to
the presumptive range of confinement if the Defendant has previously been sentenced for any
deadly weapon enhancements after July 23, 1995; pursuant to RCW 9.94A.533(3)(a) and (d).)

Special Allegation—Aggravating Circumstance-Victim Present During Burglary
AND FURTHERMORE, the current offense is a burglary and the victim of the burglary was
present in the building or residence when the crime was committed, contrary to RCW
9.94A.535(3)(u). '

Special Allegation—Aggravating Circumstance-Multiple Current Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the
Defendant’s high offender score results in some of the current offenses going unpunished,
contrary to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge].

Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney
Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
614 Division Street, MS-35

# Port Orchard, WA 98366-4681

(360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 337-4949
www.kitsapgov.com/pros
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Count XV
Theft in the Second Dggree

On or about September 28, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State of Washington, the
above-named Defendant did wrongfully obtain or exert unauthorized control over the property of
another, or the value thereof, with intent to deprive said person of such property or services, such
préperty or services being in excess of seven hundred fifty dollars ($750.00) in value; contrary to
the Revised Code of Washington 9A.56.020(1)(a) and RCW 9A.56.040(1)(a).

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Five (5) years imprisonment and/or a $10,000 fine pursuant to RCW
9A.56.040(2) and RCW 9A.20.021(1)(c), plus restitution and assessments.)

JIS Code:  9A.56.040  Theft in the Second Degree

Special Allegation—Aggravating Circu:hstanoe—MuItiple Current Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the
Defendant’s high offender score results in some of the current offenses going unpunished,

contrary to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge].

Count XVI
Robbery in the First Degree

On or about ‘September 28, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State of Washington, the
above-named Defendant did, with intent to commit theft thereof, unlawfully take personal
property that Defendant did not own from the person of anofher, to-wit: BRETT CUMMINGS, or in
said person's presence against said person's will by the use or threatened use of immediate force,
violence, or fear of injﬁry to said person or the property of said person or the person or property
of another, and in the commission of said crime or in immediate flight therefrom, the Defendant
was armed with and/or displayed what appeared to be a firearm; contrary to the Revised Code-of
Washington 9A.56.200(1) and 9A.56.190.

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Life imprisonment and/or a $50,000 fine pursuant to RCW 9A.56.200(2)
and 9A.20.021(1)(a), plus restitution and assessments.)

'(If the Defendant has previously been convicted on two separate occasions of a “most serious

offense” as defined by RCW 9.94A.030, in this state, in federal court, or elsewhere, the
mandatory penalty for this offense is life imprisonment without the possibility of parole pursuant

b Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Atforney

# Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
| 614 Division Street, MS-35

& Port Orchard, WA 98366-4681

7 (360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 3374949

www Kitsapgov.com/pros
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to RCW 9.94A.030 and 9.94A.570.)
JIS Code: 9A.56.200 Robbery 1

Special Allegation—Armed With Firearm

AND FURTHERMORE, at the time of the commission of the crime, the Defendant or an
accomplice was armed with a firearm; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9.94A.602.

(MmNIMUM PENALTY-If the Defendant is found to have been armed with a firearm at the time of
the commission of the crime, an additional sixty (60) months is added to the presumptive range of
confinement for a first offense and an additional one-hundred-twenty (120) months is added to
the presumptive range of confinement if the Defendant has previously been sentenced for any
deadly weapon enhancements after July 23, 1995; pursuant to RCW 9.94A.533(3)(a) and (d).)

Special Allegation—-Aggravating Circumstance—Multiple Current Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the
Defendant’s high offender score results in some of the current offenses going unpunished,
contrary to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge]. :

Count XVII
Burglary in the First Degree

On or about September 28, 2010, in the County (laf Kitsap, State of Washington, the
above-named Defendant, with intent to commit a crime against a person or property therein, did
enter or remain unlawfully in a building, and in entering or while in the building or in immediate
flight therefrom, the Defendant or another participant in the crime was armed with a deadly
weapon and/or did assault any person therein, to-wit: BRETT CUMMINGS; contrary to the Revised
Code of Washington 9A.52.020. |

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Life imprisonment and/or a $50,000.00 fine pursuant to RCW
9A.52.020(2) and RCW 9A.20.021(1)(a), plus restitution and assessments.)

(If the Defendant has previously been convicted on two separate occasions of a “most serious
offense” as defined by RCW 9.94A.030, in this state, in federal court, or elsewhere, the
mandatory penalty for this offense is life imprisonment without the possibility of parole pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.030 and 9.94A.570.)

JIS Code: 9A.52.020 Burglary 1

2y Russell D. Hange, Prosecuting Attorney

44 Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
[ 614 Division Street, MS-35

A Port Orchard, WA 98366-4681

7 (360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 3374949
www.kitsapgov.com/pros
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Special Allegation—-Armed With Firearm
AND FURTHERMORE, at the time of the commission of the crime, the Defendant or an
accomplice was armed with a firearm; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9.94A.602.

(MINIMUM PENALTY-If the Defendant is found to have been armed with a firearm at the time of
the commission of the crime, an additional sixty (60) months is added to the presumptive range of
confinement for a'first offense and an additional one-hundred-twenty (120) months is added to
the presumptive range of confinement if the Defendant has previously been sentenced for any
deadly weapon enbancements after July 23, 1995; pursuant to RCW 9.94A .533(3)(a) and (d).)

Special Allegation—-Aggravating Circumstance—Victim Present During Burglary
AND FURTHERMORE, the current offense is a burglary and the victim of the burglary was

present in the building or residence when the crime was committed, contrary to RCW

. 9.94A.535(3)(u).

Special Allegation—-Aggravating Circumstance—Multiple Current Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the
Defendant’s high offender score results in some of the current offenses going unpunished,
contrary to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge).

Count XVIII
Theft in the Third Degree

On or about September 28, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State of Washington, the

above-named Defendant did wrongfully obtain or exert unauthorized control over the property of
another, to-wit: BRETT CUMMINGS, or the value thereof, with intent to deprive said person of
such property; contrary to Revised Code of Washington 9A.56.050(1} and 9A.56.020.

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Three hundred sixty-four (364) days in jail or $5,000 fine, or both,
pursuant to RCW 9A.56.060(2) and RCW 9A.20.021(2), plus restitution, assessments and court
costs.) .

JIS Code: 9A.56.050 Theft Third Degree

o Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney

| & Aduh Criminal and Administrative Divisions
|l 614 Division Street, MS-35

B Port Orchard, WA 983664681

(360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 337-4949

www.kitsapgov.com/pros
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Count XIX
Burglary in the First Degree
On or between October 2, 2010 and October 3, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State of

Washington, the above-named Defendant, with intent to commit a crime against a person or
property therein, did enter or remain unlawfully in a building, and in entering or while in the
building or in immediate flight therefrom, the Defendant or another participant in the crime was
armed with a deadly weapon; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9A.52.020.

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Life imprisonment and/or a $50,000.00 fine pursuant to RCW
9A.52.020(2) and RCW 9A.20.021(1)(a), plus restitution and assessments.) '

(If the Defendant has previously been convicted on two separate occasions of a “most serious
offense” as defined by RCW 9.94A.030, in this state, in federal court, or elsewhere, the
mandatory penalty for this offense is life imprisonment without the possibility of parole pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.030 and 9.94A.570.)

JIS Code: 9A.52.020 Burglary 1

Special Allegation—Armed With Firearm
AND FURTHERMORE, at the time of the commission of the crime, the Defendant or an

accomplice was armed with a firearm; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9.94A.602.

(MINIMUM PENALTY=-If the Defendant is found to have been armed with a firearm at the time of
the commission of the crime, an additional sixty (60) months is added to the presumptive range of
confinement for a first offense and an additional one-hundred-twenty (120) months is added to
the presumptive range of confinement if the Defendant has previously been sentenced for any
deadly weapon enhancements after July 23, 1995; pursuant to RCW 9.94A.533(3)(a) and (d).)

Special Allegation-Aggravating Circumstance-Multiple Current Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the
Defendant’s high offender score results in some of the current offenses going unpunished,
contrary to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge].

Count XX
Theft in the Second Degree
On or between October 2,-2010 and October 3, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State of

Washington, the above-named Defendant did wrongfully obtain or exert unauthorized control
over the property of another, to-wit: KIMBERLY RENE BIRKETT, or the value thereof, with intent

b Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney
M Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
614 Division Street, MS-35
48 Port Orchard, WA 98366-4681
" (360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 3374949
www kitsapgov.com/pros
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to deprive said person of such property or services, such property or services being in excess of
seven hundred fifty dollars ($750.00) in value; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington
9A.56.020(1)(a) and RCW 9A.56.040(1)(a).

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Five (5) years imprisonment and/or a $10,000 fine pursuant to RCW
9A.56.040(2) and RCW 9A.20.021(1)(c), plus restitution and assessments.)

JISCode:  9A.56.040  Theft in the Second Degree

Special Allegation—-Aggravating Circumstance-Multiple Current Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the

Defendant’s high offender score results in some of the current offenses going unpunished,

contrary to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge].

Count XXI _
Robbery in the First Degree

On or between November 3, 2010 and November 4,‘ 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State
of Washington, the above-named Defendant did, with intent to commit theft thereof, unlawfully
take personal property that Defendant did not own from the person of another, to-wit: AARRON
MIACHEAL TUCHECK, or in said person's presence again.lv,t said person's will by the use or
threatened use of immediate force, violence, or fear of injury to said person or the property of
said person or the person or property of another, and in the commission of said crime or in
immediate flight therefrom, the Defendant was armed with and/or displayed what appeared to be
a firearm; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9A.5€.200(1) and 9A.56.190.

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Life imprisonment and/or a $50,000 fine pursuant to RCW 9A.56.200(2)
and 9A.20.021(1)(a), plus restitution and assessments.)

(If the Defendant has previously been convicted on two separate occasions of a “most serious
offense” as defined by RCW 9.94A.030, in this state, in federal court, or elsewhere, the
mandatory penalty for this offense is life imprisonment without the possibility of parole pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.030 and 9.94A.570.)

JIS Code: 9A.56.200 Robbery 1

Special Allegation—Armed With Firearm
AND FURTHERMORE, at the time of the commission of the crime, the Defendant or an

2 Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attoroey

B Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
5 P54 614 Division Street, MS-35

8 Port Orchard, WA 98366-4681
(360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 3374949
www.kitsapgov.com/pros
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accomplice was armed with a firearm; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9.94A.602.

{(MINIMUM PENALTY-If the Defendant is found to have been armed with a firearm at the time of
the commission of the crime, an additional sixty (60) months is added to the presumptive range of
confinement for a first offense and an additional one-hundred-twenty (120) months is added to
the presumptive range of confinement if the Defendant has previously been sentenced for any
deadly weapon enhancements after July 23, 1995; pursuant to RCW 9.94A.533(3)(a) and (d).)

Spécial Allegation—Aggravating Circumstance-Multiple Current Offenses; Some Unpunished |

AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the
Defendant’s high offender score results in some of the .current offenses going unpunished,
contréry to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge].

Count XXII
Robbery in the First Degree

On or between November 3, 2010 and November 4, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State
of Washington, the above-named Defendant did, with intent to commit theft thereof, unlawfully

take personal property that Defendant did not own from the person of another, to-wit: KEEFE

ALLEN JACKSON, or in said person's presence against said person’s will by the use or threatened
. P P g pe

use of immediate force, violence, or fear of injury to said person or the property of said person or
the person or property of another, and in the commission of said crime or in immediate flight
therefrom, the Defendant was armed with and/or displayed what appeared to be a firearm;
contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9A.56.200(1) and 9A.56.190.
(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Life imprisonment and/or a $50,000 fine pursuant to RCW 9A.56.200(2)
and 9A.20.021(1)(a), plus restitution and assessments.) ,

(If the Defendant has previously been convicted on two separate occasions of a “most serious
offense” as defined by RCW 9.94A.030, in this state, in federal court, or elsewhere, the
mandatory penalty for this offense is life unprlsonment without the possibility of parole pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.030 and 9.94A.570.)

JIS Code: 9A.56.200 Robbery 1

Special Allegation—Armed With Firearm
AND FURTHERMORE, at the time of the commission of the crime, the Defendant or an

accomplice was armed with a ﬁreérm; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9.94A.602.

& Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney

| M Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
# 614 Division Street, MS-35

Port Orchard, WA 98366-468)

(360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 3374949

www kitsapgov.com/pros
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(MINIMUM PENALTY-If the Defendant is found to have been armed with a firearm at the time of
the commission of the crime, an additional sixty (60) months is added to the presumptive range of
confinement for a first offense and an additional one-hundred-twenty (120) months is added to
the presumptive range of confinement if the Defendant has previously been sentenced for any
deadly weapon enhancements after July 23, 1995; pursuant to RCW 9.94A.533(3)(a) and (d).)

Special Allegation—Aggravating Circumstance-Multiple Current Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the
Defendant’s high offender score results in some of the current offenses going unpunished,

contrary to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge].

Count XXIIX
Burglary in the First Degree
On or between November 3, 2010 and November 4, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State

of Washington, the above-named Defendant, with intent to commit a crime against a person or
property.therein,l did enter or remain unlawfully in a building, and in entering or while in the
building or in immediate flight therefrom, the Defendant or another participant in the crime was
armed with a deadly weapon; contrary to.the Revised Code of Washington 9A.52.020.

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Life imprisonment and/or a $50,000.00 fine pursuant to RCW
9A.52.020(2) and RCW 9A.20.021(1)(a), plus restitution and assessments.)

(If the Defendant has previously been convicted on two separate occasions of a “most serious
offense” as defined by RCW 9.94A.030, in this state, in federal court, or elsewhere, the

mandatory penalty for this offense is life imprisonment without the possibility of parole pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.030 and 9.94A.570.)

JIS Code: 9A.52.020 Burglary 1

Special Allegation—Armed With Firearm

AND FURTHERMORE, at the time of the commission of the crime, the Defendant or an

accomplice was armed with a firearm; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9.94A.602.

(MINIMUM PENALTY-If the Defendant is found to have been armed with a firearm at the time of
the commission of the crime, an additional sixty (60) months.is added to the presumptive range of
confinement for a first offense and an additional one-hundred-twenty (120) months is added to
the presumptive range of confinement if the Defendant has previously been sentenced for any
deadly weapon enhancements after July 23, 1995; pursuant to RCW 9.94A.533(3)(a) and (d).)

ok Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney

: # Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
614 Division Street, MS-35

I8 Port Orchard, WA 98366-4681

(360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 337-4949

www kitsapgov.com/pros
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Special Allegation—-Aggravating Circumstance—Victim Present During Burglary
AND FURTHERMORE, the current offense is a burglary and the victim of the burglary was
present in the building or residence when the crime was committed, contrary to RCW
9.94A.535(3)(u).

Special Allegation—Aggravating Circumstance—Multiple Current Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the
Defendant’s high offender score results in some of the current offenses going gnpunished,
contrary to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge].

Count XXIV
Theft of a Firearm

On or between November 3, 2010 and November 4, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State
of Washington, the above-named Defendant did commit a theft of a firearm; contrary to the
Revised Code of Washington 9A.56.300 and RCW 9A.56.020(a).

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Ten (10) years imprisonment and/or a $20,000 fine pursuant to RCW
9A.56.300(2) and RCW 9A.20.021(1)(c), plus restitution and assessments.)

JIS Code: 9A.56.300 Theft of a Firearm

Special Allegation—Aggravating Circumstance—Multiple Current Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the
Defendant’s high offender score results in some of the current offenses going uopunished,
contrary to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge].

Count XXV
Theft in the Second Degree

On or between November 3, 2010 and November 4,. 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State
of Washington, the above-named Defendant did wrongfully obtain or exert unauthorized control
over the property of another, to-wit: ANN MARIE K. TUCHECK, or the value thereof, with intent to

deprive said person of such property or services, said property being an access device; to wit a

g Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney
 Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions

# 614 Division Street, MS-35

i Port Orchard, WA 98366-4681

(360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 337-4949

www kilsapgov.com/pros

CHARGING DOCUMENT; Page 20 of 23




O 00 O~ O U B W N e

W W NN R R O OR RN RN R N e e e e e ped ek b e s
— @ W 0 N N B W N~ O o e B W N = o

Bank of America debit card; contrary to the Revised Code of Washington 9A.56.020(1)(a) and

RCW 9A.56.040(1)(a).

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Five (5) years imprisonment and/or a $10,000 fine pursuant to RCW
9A.56.040(2) and RCW 9A.20.021(1)(c), plus restitution and assessments.)

JIS Code: 9A.56.040 Theft in the Second Degree

Special Allegation—-Aggravating (fircumstance—Mu]tip!e Current Offenses; Some Unpunished
AND FURTHERMORE, the Defendant has committed multiple current offenses and the
Defendant’s high offender score results in some of the: cunent. offenses going unpunished,
contrary to RCW 9.94A.535(2)(c) [determination by judge).

Count XXVI
- Possession of Stolen Property in the Third Degree

On or about November 19, 2010, in the County of Kitsap, State of Washington, the
above-named Defendant did knowingly receive, retain, possess, conceal, or dispose of stolen
property; contrary to Revised Code of Washington 9A.56.170(1).

(MAXIMUM PENALTY-Three hundred sixty-four (364) days in jail or $5,000 fine, or both,
pursuant to RCW 9A.56.170(2) and RCW 9A.20.021(2), plus restitution, assessments and court
costs.)

JIS Code: 9A.56.170 Poss Stolen Property 3rd

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington
that I have probable cause to believe that the above-named Defendant committed the above
offense(s), and that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and
belief. '

DATED: June 1,2012 STATE OF WASHINGTON
PLACE: Port Orchard, WA '

CAMI G. LEWIS, WSBA NoO. 30568
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

All suspects associated with this incident are—

Jerrell Eugene Smith
Joe Louis Perez
La'Juanta Le'Vear Conner

@) Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney
M Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions

|l 614 Division Street, MS-35

@l Port Orchard, WA 98366-4681

(360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 337-4949

www kilsapgov.com/pros
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Troy Allen Brown
Kevion Maurice Alexander
Lonnie Allan Hoover

A Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attoraey

M Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
R 514 Division Strect, MS-35

5 Port Orchard, WA 983664681

" (360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 337-4949

www kitsapgov.com/pros
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DEFENDANT IDENTIFICATION IMORMTION

LA’JUANTA LE’VEAR CONNER Alias Name(s), Date(s) of Birth, and SS Number '
3439 H Spruce Street La 'Juanta Le ' Vear Conner, 04/22/1989

Bremerton, Wa 98310

[Address source—(1) Kitsap County Jail records if Defendant in custody, or law enforcement report noted below if Defendant not in
custody, or (2) Washington Department of Licensing abstract of driving record if no other address information available]

Race: Black - Sex: Male" DOB: 04/22/1989 Age: 22
D/L: CONNELL113J2 . D/L State: Washington SID: [s.i.d. number]  Height: 511"
Weight: 150 "JUVIS: Unknown Eyes: Brown Hair: Black
DOC: Unknown ' FBI: [fbi number)

LAW ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION

Incident Location: Sr 303/Bentley Avenue, Bremerton, WA 98311

Law Enforcement Report No.: 2010BP011191

Law Enforcement Filing Officer: Michael S. Davis, 437

Law Enforcement Agency: Bremerton Police Department - WA(180100

Court: Kitsap County Superior Court, WA018015J)
Motor Vehicle Involved? No
Domestic Violence Charge(s)? No

Law Enforcement Bail Amount? Unknown

CLERK ACTION REQUIRED

No Action Required
Appearance Date If Applicable: N/A

PROSECUTOR DISTRIBUTION INFORMATION

Superior Court District & Municipal Court
Original Charging Document— Original Charging Document-
Original +2 copies to Clerk Original +1 copy to Clerk
1 copy to file - 1 copy to file
Amended Charging Document(s)- Amended Charging Document(s)—
Original +2 copies to Clerk Original +1 copy clipped inside file on top of
1 copy to file left side
1 copy to file

Prosecutor’s File Number-10-184374-3

aa Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney

M Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
614 Division Street, MS-35

8 Port Orchard, WA 983664681

(360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 3374949
www.kitsapgov.com/pros
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RECEIVED AND FIL{
.J IN OPEN COURT

| JUL 27 201

. :  DAVID W PETERSON
- N
’ KITSAP COUNTY CLegk

D

i
|
i IN THE KITSAP COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

STATE OIF WASHINGTON,
No. 11-1-00435-8
: Plaintiff,

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE

V.
1

LA’JUANTA LE’VEAR CONNER,
Age: 23; DOB: 04/22/1989,

e N T S N W

Defendant.

)

A sentencing hearing was held in which the Defendant, the Defendant’s attomey, and the Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney were present. The Court now makgs the following findings, judgment and sentence.

The Defendant was found guilty, by Q plea X’Lury verdict O bench trial O trial upon stipulated
facts, of the following-

21 CURRENT OFFENSE(S) RCW Date(s) of Crime | The Special
Asterisk (%) denotes same criminal conduct (RCW from to élltgatmns*
9.944.525). | . listed below were
! pled and proved
[ |Burglary in the First Degree, 9A.52.020; | 11/17/2010 | 11/17/2010 F
I | Armed With Firearm 9.94A.533.3A

[ :Special Allegation-Aggravating 9.94A.535.2C
Circumstance-Multiple Current
[Offenses; Some Unpunished

II  Unlawful Possession of a Firearm 9.41.0402A1 09/15/2010 | 11/17/2010
jin the Second Degree

I ISpecial Allegation-Aggravating 9.94A.535.2C
‘Circumstance-Multiple Current
\Offenses; Some Unpunished

i

b Russell D. Hauge, Prosccuting Attorney
d Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
614 Division Street, MS-35
Port Orchard, WA 983664681
(360) 337-T174; Fax (360) 3374949

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE; Page 1
[Form rcvlised January 29, 2010]
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I bossessing a Stolen Fircarm 9A.56.310 09/15/2010 [ 11/17/2010
Il |Special Allegation-Aggravating 9.94A.535.2C
Circumstance-Multiple Current
Offenses; Some Unpunished
IV | Unlawful Possession of a Firearm 9.41.040.2Ai 11/01/2010 | 11/17/2010
in the Second Degree
IV | Special Allegation-Aggravating 9.94A.535.2C
Circumstance-Multiple Current
Offenses; Some Unpunished
IPussessing a Stolen Firearm 9A.56.310 11/01/2010 | 11/17/2010
;Special Allegation-Aggravating 9.94A.535.2C
Circumstance-Multiple Current
{Offenses; Some Unpunished
VI  |{Possession of Marijuana 69.50.4014 11/17/2010 | 11/17/2010
{ACQUITTAL)
VII ||[Robbery in the First Degree 9A.56.200.1Ai1A | 09/15/2010 | 09/15/2010
! ii _ )
VIl | Armed With Fircarm 9.94A.533.3A
V11 | Special Allegation-Aggravating 9.94A.535.2C
Circumstance-Multiple Current !
Offenses; Some Unpunished |
VIIL | Robbery in the First Degree 9A.56.200.1A}1A | 09/15/2010 | 09/15/2010
i
VI | Armed With Firearm 9.94A.533.3A
VIII | Special Allegation-Aggravating 9.94A.535.2C
Circumstance-Multiple Current
Offenses; Some Unpunished
IX | Burglary in the First Degree 9A.52.020 09/152010 | 09/15/2010
IX | Armed With Firearm 9.94A.533.3A
IX | Special Allegation-Aggravating 9.94A.535.3U
Circumstance-Victim Present
During Burglary
1X | Special Allegation-Aggravating 9.94A.535.2C
Circumstance-Multiple Current
Offenses; Some Unpunished
X || Theft in the Second Degree 9A.56.040.1AW | 09/15/2010 | 09/15/2010
X || Special Allegation-Aggravating | 9.94A.535.2C '
|. Circumstance-Multiple Current
'| Offenses; Some Unpunished

JUDGMIF,NT AND SENTENCE; Page 2
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Xl _R.bbbcry in the First Degree 9A.56.200.1A1A | 09/28/2010 | 09/28/2010
! i
X1 | Armed With Firearm 9.94A.533.3A
X1 Sbecial Allegation-Aggravating 9.94A.535.2C
Circumstance-Multiple Current
Offenses; Some Unpunished
X1 | Robbery in the First Degree 9A.56.200.1AITA | 09/28/2010 | 09/28/2010
' i
X1l | Armed With Fircarm 9.94A.533.3A
XII $pecialAllegalion-Aggravating 9.94A.535.2C
Circumstance-Multiple Current
Offenses; Some Unpunished
X1 Rohbery in the First Degree 9A.56.200.1Ai1A | 09/28/2010 | 09/28/2010
i i
X1 |‘Armed With Firearm 0.94A.533.3A
X1 f'SpecialAI]egalion-Aggravating 9.94A.535.2C
Circumstance-Multiple Current
'Offenses; Some Unpunished
X1V |[iBurglary in the First Degree 9A.52.020 09/28/2010 | 09/28/2010
X1V | Armed With Firearm 9.94A.533.3A
X1V [ Special Allegation-Aggravating 9.94A.535.3U
Circumstance-Victim Present
During Burglary
X1V | Special Allegation-Aggravating 9.94A.535.2C
Circumstance-Multiple Current
| Offenses; Some Unpunished
XV | Theft in the Second Degree 9A.56.040.1AW | 09/28/2010 | 09/28/2010
XV | Special Allegation-Aggravating 9.94A.535.2C
|| Circumstance-Multiple Current.
i Offenses; Some Unpunished
XVI: Robbery in the First Degrce 9A.56.200.1A11A | 09/28/2010 | 09/28/2010
; i
XVI! | Armed With Firearm 9.94A.533.3A
XVI! Special Allegation-Aggravating 9.94A.535.2C
|| Circumstance-Multiple Current
; Offenses; Some Unpunished
XVII | Burglary in the First Degree 9A.52.020 09/28/2010 | 09/28/2010
XV1I | Armed With Firearm 9.94A.533 3A

| s
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XVII | Special Allegation-Aggravating | 9.94A.5353U
Circumstance-Victim Present
During Burglary
XVIL | Special Allegation-Aggravating | 9.94A.535.2C
Circumstance-Multiple Current
Offenses; Some Unpunished
XVIII :Theﬁ in the Third Degree 9A.56.050 09/28/2010 | 09/28/2010
XX Illﬁurgfary in the First Degree 9A.52.020 10/02/2610 | 10/03/2010
XIX | Special Allegation-Aggravating | 9.94A.535.2C
Circumstance-Multiple Current
IOffenSES; Some Unpunished
XX ?Fheﬂ in the Second Degree 9A.56.040.1AW | 10/02/2010 | 10/03/2010
XX :Special Allegation-Aggravating 9.94A.535.2C
Circumstance-Multiple Current
Offenses; Some Unpunished
XXI IRobi:n‘:ry in the First Degree 9A.56.200.1AIlA | 11/03/2010 | 11/04/2010 “F
ii
XXl fArmcd With Firearm 9.94A.533.3A
XXT1 :Specia! Allegation-Aggravating, 9.94A.535.2C
Circumstance-Multiple Current
Offenses; Some Unpunished
XXII ‘Robbery in the First Degré'e 9A.56.200.1Ai1A | 11/03/2010 | 11/04/2010 F
i
XXII |!Armed With Firearm 9.94A 533.3A
XX IlSpecialAllegatiomAggravating 9.94A.535.2C
Circumstance-Multiple Current
Offenses; Some Unpunished
XXIH :Burglary in the First Degree 9A.52.020 11/03/2010 | 11/04/2010 F
XX [{Armed With Firearm 9.94A.533.3A
XX :Specinl Allegation-Aggravating 9.94A.535.3U
(Circumstance-Victim Present
'During Burglary
XX iSpecia] Allegation-Aggravating 9.94A.535.2C
iCircumstance-Multiple Current
(Offenses; Some Unpunished
XXV i'l'hef'f of a Firearm 9A.56.300 11/03/2010 | 11/04/2010
XXIV ||Special Allegation-Aggravating 9.94A.535.2C
Circumstance-Multiple Current
Offenses; Some Unpunished

l

|
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XXV 'I';heﬁ in the Second Degree 9A.56.040.1C 11/03/2010 | 11/04/2010
XXV | Special Allegation-Aggravating | 9.94A.535.2C

Circumstance-Multiple Current

Offenses; Some Unpunished
XXVI Pjossession of Stolen Property in 9A.56.170 11/19/2010 | 11/19/2010

the Third Degree

(ACQUITTAL)
21 CRIMINAL HISTORY (RCW 9.94A.525) Dateof | Date of - Juy
Asterisk (%) denates prior convictions that were same criminal conduct Crime Sentence Sentencmg Court (x)
Theft I - 5/7/108 King County Superior

23 SENTENCING DATA

Count |Offender| Serious- | Standard |Days| Mo. |Special Allegations| Total Standard | Maximum
| Score |ness Level| Range | (x) | (x) Type* Mo. | Range (Mo.) Term
I 1 36 Vil 65.25to - X F 60 life
: 87
o9 11 511060 | - | X 323to 414 5 years
m |9 v 72109 | - | X 323t0414 | 10 years
v | 19 il 51 to 60 - X 323 -414 5 years
v | 19 111 721096 | - X 323-414 5 years
7 0 N/A 0=90 1 X | = ACQUITTAL | 1 year
Vil 36 X 129 to - X F 60 life
171
VIII 36 IX 129 to - X F 60 life
171
IX 36 VIl 87 to - X F 60 life
116
X 23 I 221029 - X S years
X1 36 IX 129 to - X F 60 life
171
X1l 36 X 129 to - X F 60 life
171
X1 36 X 129 10 - X F 60 life
171
XIv | 36 VIl 87to - X F 60 life
f 116
xv | 23 I 2129 | - | X 5 years

i
i
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23 SENTENCING DATA _
Count |Offender| Serious- | Standard | Days| Mo. |Special Allegations| Total Standard | Maximum
Score |ness Level| Range (x) | (x) Type* Mo. | Range (Mo.) Term
XVl | 36 X 129t0 | - | X F 60 life
I 171
Xvil || 36 Vil 87 to -1 X F 60 life
| 116
xvir {0 N/A 0to364 | X - 2 years
XIX || 36 Vi 87 10 -] X life
. 116 '
XX i 23 1 21029 | - | X 5 years
XXI [ 36 X 1290 | - | X F 60 life
. 171
XXI1 36 IX 129 to - X F 60 life
171
XXHI 36 Vil 8710 - X E. 60 life
. 116
XXV 19 VI 7710 - X 323-4i4 10 years
: 102
XXV | 23 I 229 | - | X 5 years
XXVil| 0 | NA | 0t364 | X | - ACQUITTAL

! Q Defendant committed a current offense while on community placement (adds one point 10 scorc). RCW 9.94A.525.

*SPECIAL ALLEGATION KeY (RCWs)- F=Firearm (9.94A.533), DW=Decadly Weapon (9.94A.602,533);
DV=Domestic Violence (10.99.020); SZ=School Zonc (69.50.435,533); SM=Sexual Motivation (9.94A.835 and/or
9.94A.533); VH=Vchicular Homicide Prior DU (46.61.520,5055); CF=drug crime at Corrections Facility
(9.94A.533); JP=Juvenile Present at manufacture (9.94A.533,605); P=Predatory (9.94A.836); <I5=Victim Under 15
(9.94A.837), DD=Victim is developmentally disabled, mentally disordered, or a frail elder or vulnerable adult
(9.94A.838, 9A.44.010); CSG=Criminal Street Gang Involving a Minor (9.94A.833); AE=Endangerment While
Attempting to Elude (9.94A.834).

! .
| CONFINEMENT/STATUS

4_sliF|RST-T|Mi: OFFENDER. RCW 9.94A.030, 9.94A.650. The Defendant is a First Offender. The
Court waives the standard range and sentences the Defendant within a range of 0-90 days.

CHEMICAL DEPENDENCY-The Court finds the Defendant has a chemical dependency that contributed
to the offense(s). RCW 9.94A.030(9).

«5-PRISON-BASED DOSA-SPECIAL DRUG OFFENDER SENTENCING ALTERNATIVE. RCW
9.94A.660. The standard range is waived and the Court imposes a sentence of one-half the midpoint of
the standard range, or 12 months, whichever is greater.

0 RESIDENTIAL CHEMICAL DEPENDENCY TREATMENT-BASED DOSA. RCW 9.94A.660. The standard
range is waived and the Court imposes a sentence as outlined in the attached ADDENDUM RE:
RESIDENTIAL DOSA.

O +7-WORK ETHIC CaMP. RCW 9.94A.690, 72.09.410. The Court finds that the Defendant is eligible
and is likely to qualify for work ethic camp and the Court recommends that Defendant serve the
s{cmcnce at a work ethic camp. Upon completion of work ethic camp, Defendant shall be released on

]

Russell D, Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney
Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
614 Division Street, MS-35
Port Orchard, WA 983664681
{360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 3374949
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community custody for any remaining time of total confinement, subject to conditions. Violation of the
condmons of community custody may result in a return to total confinement for the balance of
Defendant’s remaining ime of total confinement.
1B 2. "BXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE-Substantial and compelling reasons exist justifying a sentence O above
—l:/f:lbelow the standard range, O within the standard range for Count

Counl(s)

Stlpulated by the Prosecutor and the Defendant.
supporl of the exceptional sentence are 1ncorp0ratud by reference.
a . ‘—PFRQIGTEVT OFFENDER-The Defendant i is a Persistent Offender and is sentenced to life without the

_, or O warranting exceptional conditions of supervision for € Count(s)
The Prosecutor Qdid O d1d not recommend a similar sentence. J The exceptional sentence was
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law entered in

possxbllny of early release. RCW 9.94A.570.

but served consecutwely to

COURT iS SENTENCE:

Sentences over 12 months will be served with the Department of Corrections.

T

—_—

Y es 12 hs or fess will be served in the Kitsap County Jail, unless otherwise indicated
coint 1 8T X{Mo. Count il #0Days WMo. | COUNTHI  $UDays RMo.
F: 60 months 55.5 . 3"‘f

Tofl’al:_‘ﬂ BMo.

Tee
e

COUNT VII{1 | Bjo.

|| Coonty _ ODays [36to. | CALAGRMAADIEN EMo.
_ s Cownx | — 65 < F: 60 months
13 " .
Total:?—f}l B{\’lo.
14 |
: counr v A1 count 1X b Mo, count X 2.9 mHo.
1 .
F: 60 months F: 60 months
16
Total: 23 l mo. Total: !1k )SMO.
"I comvr xi AT o, count X 111 &mo. count X1} BGio.
18 F: 60 months F: 60 months F: 60 months
I\
19 Tota_l:?»f’?\ %do. Total: 2% | mo. Totak:13 | F{Mo.
20 | count )'(IV v Mo. Count XV 229 Xfo. COUNT XVI VT B0,
21 | F 60 months F: 60 months
22 ||| Total: l-lb Wo Total: 23 | o
23 ||| count xviLi\ b RMo. COUNT XVIII 364 Days with" {2 Days Suspended for 2 Years
24 F: 60 months
25 {|| Total: 1k %flo. I
2% CounT XIX_|\ L ®Mo. Count XX 29 count XX1 N | BEMo.
- 5 F: 60 months F: 60 months
27
28 Total:_{le ;“.ﬁ'la Total:‘l-%l AMo.
5[] COUNT XXV &Mo. Count XX111 |4 [z XMo. COUNT XXV [Rfto.
F: 60 months F: 60 months F4.5
30
Total: 29\ %o Total:_|7T bmo_
31
JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE; Page 7 Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney
| Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
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13
14
5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

26
27

29
30
31

\
L __

[COUNT XXV 2zﬂ PﬁMo. é-——~99ays Count__ _ [Days MO. '

| SMe.

IF MUI.‘i‘lPLE CouNTs-Total confinement ordered: | 1‘43'-:\3 Days){Months- (Q per DOSA sentence)
COUNTS §£RVE Concurrent O Consecutive K;ircarm and Deadly Weapon enhancements served consecutive;
the remainder concurrent. O Sexual Motivation enhancements served consecutive; the remainder concurrent,
Q VUCSA enhancements served U consecutive QO concurrent; the remainder consecutive.

++~CONFINEMENT ONE YEAR OR LESS-Defendant shall serve a term of confinement as follows:

Q {JA:L ALTERNATIVES/PARTIAL CONFINEMENT. RCW 9.94A.030(3 1). If the defendant is found
eligible, the confinement ordered may be converted to-Work Release, RCW 9.94A.731 (Note: the
Kitsap County Jail has the discretion lo have the Defendant complete work release at the Kitsap County Jail
or Peninsula Work Release). Home Detention, RCW 9.94A.731,.190, or Supervised Community
Service or Work Crew, RCW 9.94A.725 at the discretion of the Kitsap County Jail.

O [STRAIGHT TiME. The confinement ordered shall be served in the Kitsap County Jail, or if

applicable under RCW 9.94A.190(3) in the Department of Corrections.
4.5—CDNHNL\4LM OVER ONE YEAR-Defendant is sentenced to the above term of total confinement in the
custody of the Department of Corrections.
a O'mER SENTENCES —This sentence shall be served O consecutive O concurrent Lo sentence(s) ordered
in cause number(s)

| s

- CR.E:.D[T FOR TIME SERVED. RCW 9.94A.505. Defendant shall receive credit for time served prior to

sentencing solely for this cause number as computed by the jail unless specifically set forth—____ days.

B +3-No CONTACT ORDER-Defendant shall abide by the terms of any no contact order issued as part of
lhlsi.ludgmem and Sentence.

SUPERVISION

3} 46—C0\i'\‘!’lNlTY CUSTODY — SENTENCES OTHER THAN DOSA, SSOSA AND WORK ETHIC CAMP.
RCW 9.94A.505, .701, 702, .704, .706. Defendant shail be supervised for the longest time period
checked in the table below. Defendant shall report to DOC in person no later than 72 hours after
re]eﬁse from custody and shall comply with all conditions stated in this Judgment and Sentence,
mcludmg those checked in the SUPERVISION SCHEDULE, and other conditions imposed by the court or
DOC during community custody (and supervised probation if ordered).  First Offenders—-RCW
994A 650. If Defendant is sentenced as First Offender, the Defendant may be supervised for up to 12
months; and if treatment is ordered, community supervision may include up to the period of treatment

but not exceed 2 years.

—_

Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney
Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
614 Division Street, MS-35
Port Orchard, WA 983664681
(360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 337-4949
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Community Custody Is Ordered for the Following Term(s):

For offenders sentenced to the custody of DOC (total term of confinement 12+ months or more):

O CouNnTt(s) 36 months for: Serious Violent Offenses; Sex Offenses (including
:J felony Failure to Register as a Sex Offender if the defendant has at
| least one prior felony failure to register conviction);

X Count(s) 1, VII, VI, IX, X1, XI1, XIIL, X1V, XVI, XVII, XIX, XXI, XX, XXI_ 18 months

for Violent Offense

: .
0O CounT(s) __ 12 months for: Crimes Against Person; felony offenses under chapter
! 69.50 or 69.52 RCW; felony Failure to Register as a Sex Offender (if
! ' the defendant has no prior convictions for failure to register)

For offenders sentenced to a term of one year or less :
1
Q Count(s) ' 12 months for: Violent Offenses; Crimes Against Persons; felony
' offenses under chapter 69.50 or 69.52 RCW; Sex Offenses; felony
] Failure 1o Register as a Sex Offender (regardless of the number of prior
' felony failure to register convictions ).

| :
» Community custody for sex offenders may be extended for up to the statutory maximum term. .

|
® For sex offenses, defendant shall submit to electronic home detention if imposed by DOC

Sujpervised Probation is Ordered for Gross Misdemeanor and Misdemeanor convictions in
this Judgment and Sentence, to be administered by the DOC, for:

E CounTt(s) _XVII___ QO 12months X 24 months O months

JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE; Page 9
!
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|
QO - WORK ETHIC CAMP-COMMUNITY CUSTODY. RCW 9.94A.690, 72.09.410. Upon completion of

the iwork ethic camp, the Defendant shall be on community custody for any remaining time of total
confinement. Defendant shall comply with all conditions stated in this Judgment and Sentence,
mclud.ng those checked in the SUPERVISION SCHEDULE, and other conditions imposed by the court or
DOC during community custody. Violation of the conditions may result in a return to total
confinement for the balance of the Defendant’s remaining time of confinement.
st~ PRISON-BASED DOSA—-COMMUNITY CUSTODY. RCW 9.94A.660. Defendant shall serve the
remainder of the midpoint of the standard range in community custody. Defendant shall underge and
successfully complete a substance abuse treatment program approved by the division of alcohol and
substance abuse of the Dept. of Social and Health Services. Defendant shall report to the DOC in
person not later than 72 hours after release from custody and shall comply with all conditions stated in
this Judgment and Sentence including those checked in the SUPERVISION SCHEDULE, and other
condltmns imposed by the court or DOC during community custody.
+-ADDITIONAL CONFINEMENT UPON VIOLATION OF DOSA SENTENCE CONDITIONS-If DOC finds
that the Defendant has willfully violated the conditions of the drug offender sentencing alternative
program, DOC may reclassify the Defendant to serve the remaining balance of the original sentence.
In addition, as with any case, if the Defendant is subject to a first or second violation hearing and DOC
finds-that the Defendant committed the violation, the Defendant may receive as a sanction up to 60
days of confinement per violation. RCW 9.94A.633. Further, as in any case, if the Defendant has not
completed his or her maximum term of total confinement and is subject to a third violation hearing
and DOC finds that the Defendant committed the violation, DOC may return the Defendant to a state
correctional facility to serve up to the remaining portion of the Defendant’s sentence. RCW
9.94A.714.
277-ADDITIONAL TERM OF COMMUNITY CUSTODY UPON FAILURE TO COMPLETE OR TERMINATION

|

|

Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney
N Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
614 Division Street, MS-35
Port Orchard, WA 98366-4681
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FROM THE DOSA PROGRAM-If the defendant fails to complete, or is administratively terminated
from, the drug offender sentencing alternative program, the court imposes a term of community

. custody under RCW 9.94A.701, to begin upon the defendant’s release from custody, and during this
term of community custody, the dcfcndanl shall comply with all conditions stated in this Judgment and
Sentence including those checked in the SUPERVISION SCHEDULE, and other conditions imposed
by the court or DOC.

O :+—RESIDENTIAL CHEMICAL DE PE\mI-’\cv TREATMENT-BASED DOSA-COMMUNITY CUSTODY.

RCW 9.94A.660. The Defendant shall serve a term of community custody as outlined in the attached
ADDENDUM RE: RESIDENTIAL DOSA, and all of the conditions and requirements included in the
ADDENDUM are hereby imposed.

-ADDITIONAL CONFINEMENT UPON VIOLATION OF RESIDENTIAL CHEMICAL DEPENDENCY
TREATMENT-BASED DOSA SENTENCE CONDITIONS-If the court finds that the Defendant has
wnl]l‘ully violated the conditions of the drug offender sentencing alternative program, the court may
Urdcr the Defendant to serve a term of total confinement equal to one-half the midpoint of the standard
rarl“e or a term of total confinement up to the top of the standard range. The court may also impose a
term, of community custody. In addition, as with any case, if the Defendant is subject to a first or
second violation hearing and DOC finds that the Defendant committed the violation, the Defendant
may receive as a sanction up to 60 days of confinement per violation. RCW 9.94A.633. Further, as in
any case, if the Defendant has not completed his or her maximum term of total confinement and is
subject to a third violation hearing and DOC finds that the Defendant committed the violation, DOC
may, return the Defendant to a state correctional facility to serve up to the remaining portion of the
Defendant’s sentence. RCW 9.94A.714.

E3| Coimwmrv CUSTODY VIOLATIONS. In any case in which community custody is imposed, if the

Defendant is subject to a first or second violation hearing and DOC finds that the Defendant committed
the violation, the Defendant may receive as a sanction up to 60 days of confinement per violation.
RCW 9.94A.633. Further, in any case, if the Defendant has not completed his or her maximum term
of total confinement and is subject to a third violation hearing and DOC finds that the Defendant
committed the violation, DOC may return the Defendant to a state correctional facility to serve up to
the remaining portion of the Defendant’s sentence. RCW 9.94A.714.

U
|
|
1
|
!
|
|
1
|

A Russell D, Haoge, Prosecuting Attorney
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SUPERVISION SCHEDULE: The Defendant Shall-

[X] STANDARD
*Obey :ill laws and obey instructions, affirmative
conditions, and rules of thé court, DOC and CCO.
*Report to and be available for contact with assigned
CCO as directed.

*Obey all no-contact orders including any in this
judgment.

*Remain within prescribed geographical houndarics
and notify the court and CCO in advance of any
change in address or employment.

*Notify ICCO within 48 hours of any new arrests or
criminal convictions.

*Pay DOC monthly supervision assessment.

=Comply with crime-related prohibitions.

BJ SERIOUS VIOLENT / VIOLENT OFFENSE, CRIME
Acann A PERSON AND/OR DRUG OFFENSE (non-
DOSA}I
*Work only at DOC-approved education, employment
and/or c'ommunity service.

*Posscss or consume no controlled substances without
legal prescription.

*Reside only at DOC-approved location and
arrangement.

*Consume no alcohol, if so directed by the CCO. .

0 FIrST OFFENDER
*Obey all laws.

*Devote time to specific employment or occupation.
*Pursue a prescribed secular course of study or
vocational training,

*Participate in DOC programs and classes, as dirccted.
Q Undergo available outpatient treatment for up to
wo )cars, or inpatient (reatment not to exceed
:,hndard sentence range.

O FINANCIAL GAIN

O Commit no thefts.

Q Possess no stolen property.

0 Have no checking account or possess any blank or
partially blank checks.

a Scck or maintain no employment or in a volunteer
orgam;vatwn where Defendant has access to cash,
checks accounts receivable or payable. or books
without the prior written permission of the CCO after
notifying employer in writing of this conviction.

O Use no names of persons other than the Defendant's
true name on any document, written instrument, check.
refund slip or similar written instrument.

Q Possess na identification in any other name other
than Defendant's true name.

QO Possess no credit cards or access devices belonging
to others or with false names,

O Cause no articles to be refunded except with the
writteén permission of CCO.

O Take a polygraph test as requested by CCO to
monitor compliance with supervision.

O PSI Conormions-All conditions recommended in the
Pre-Sentence Investigation are incorporated herein as
conditions of community custody, in addition to any
conditions listed in this judgment and sentence.

Q AvLcontoL/DRUGS
O Possess or consume no alcohol,

O Enter no bar or place where alcohol is the chief
itemn of sale.

O Possess and use no illcgal drugs and drug
paraphernalia.

O Submit 1o UA and breath tests at own expense at
CCO request.

0 Submit to scarches of person, residence or vehicles
at CCO request. .

O Have no contact with any persons who use, possess,
manufacture, sell or buy illegal controlled substances
ordrugs.

O Install ignition interlock device as directed by
CCO. RCW 46.20.710-.750.

0O Evawvarions-  Complete an  evaluation for:
O substance abuse 0 anger management 0 mental
health, and fully comply with all treatment
recommended by CCO and/or treatment provider.

| 0 DOSA

*Successfully complete drug trcatment program
specified by DOC, and comply with all drug-related
conditions ordered.

0 Devote time to a specific employment or training,
O Perform community service work.

O 45.0FF-LipM1ITS ORDER (known drug trafficker) RCW .
10.66.020. The following “protected against drug
trafficking areas” are off-limits to the Defendant while
under county jail or DOC supervision:

0 PROGRAMS / ASSAULT
* Have no assaultive behavior.
O Successfully complete a certified DV perpetrators
program.
0O Successfully complerc an anger management class.
O Successfully complete a victim's awareness
program.
O TRAFFIC
*Commit no traffic offenscs
*Do not drive until your privilege to do so is restored
by DOL.
X HAVE NO CONTACT WiTH: Robert Dato, Aarron
Dato, Jeremy Turner, Thomas Hunnell (AKA Harvison),
Brett Cummings, Aaron Tucheck, Ann Marie Tucheck,
Keefe Jacksen, Kimberly Birkett, Paul Weoods, Brandon
Bird, Christopher Dcvenere, Jerrell Smith, Kevion
Amold-Alexander, Heather Amold-Alexander, and any
of their properties.

|
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i FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS

4 .—LEG..\L! FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS-RCW 9.94A.760. The Court finds that the Defendant has the ability
or likely future ability to pay legal financial obligations. The Defendant shall pay by cash, money order, or
certified check to the Kitsap County Superior Court Clerk at 614 Division Street, MS-34, Port Orchard,
WA 98366, as indicated—

$500 Victim Assessment, RCW 7.68.035 [PCV] __ Sheriff service/sub. fees [SFR/SFS/SFW/SRF]

$
N | $1135 Court-appointed attorney fees [PUB] $ Witness Costs [WFR]
S

X | 8200 l-filing Fee; $110 if filed before 7/24/2005 [FRC] Jury Demand fee [JFR]

X | S1I00DNA/ Biological Sample Fee, RCW 43.43,754] $ Court-appointed defensc fees/other
defense costs

asi 000 03%2,000 Mandatory ﬁne for drug crimes, $100 Domestic Violence Assessment, RCW 10.99.080
RCW 69 50.430 O Kitsap Co. YWCA 0 Kitsap Sexual Assault Ctr,

$ 5 Contribution to SIU-Bremerton Police X | $100 Contribution—Kitsap County Expert Witness
Department, RCW 9.94A.030, 9.94A.760. Fund [Kitsap County Ordinance 139.1991]

$100 :Crimc Lab fee, RCW 43.43.650(1) $500 Contribution-Kitsap Co. Special Assault Unit

$3.00i] Methamphetamine / amphetamine Cleanup X | $100 Contribution-Anti-Profitcering Fund of Kitsap
Fine, RCW 69.50.440 or 69.50.401(2)(b) Co. Prosecuting Attomey’s Office, RCW 9A.82 110

Emergency Response Costs — DUI, Veh. Homicide or $200 DUC-DUVDP Account Fee — Imposed on any

Veh. Assault, RCW 38.52.430, per separate order, DUI, Physical Control, Vehicular Homicide, or
1 . Vehicular Assault. RCW 46.61.5054.

RESTITUTION-To be determined at a future date by separate order(s). If the defendant has waived his or
her presence at any future restitution hearing, either through the terms of any applicable plea agreement in
this case |or by voluntary waiver indicated on the judgment and sentence, the court hereby accepts that
waiver by the defendant.

REMAINING LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AND RESTITUTION-The legal financial obligations and/or
any rcsuruuon noted above may not be complete and are subject to future order by the Court.

PAY wEVT SCHEDULE - All payments shall commence 3 immediately O within 60 days from today’s date,
and be made in accordance with policies of the Clerk or DOC and on a schedule as follows: pay E$100
Qs$s50 Qs25 O per month, unless otherwise noted— RCW 9.94A.760.
12% INTEREST FOR LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS/ADDITIONAL COSTS-Financial obligations in this
judgment shall bear interest from date of the judgment until paid in full at the rate applicable to civil
judgments. An award of costs of appeal may be added to the total legal financial obligations. RCW
10.82.090, RCW 10.73.160. INTEREST WAIVED FOR TIMELY PAYMENTS-The Superior Court Clerk has the
authority to waive the 12% interest if the Defcndant makes timely payments under this payment schedule.
50% PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO PAY LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS— Defendant shall pay the costs of
services to collect unpaid legal financial obligations. Failure to make timely payments will result in
assessment of additional penalties, including an additional 50% penaity if this case is sent to a collections
agency diuc to non-payment. RCW 36.18.190.

OTHER

[ z—HlV TESTING-The Defendant shall submit to HIV testing. RCW 70.24.340.

x 41—DNA TESTING-The Defendant shall have a biological sample collected for DNA identification -
anaiys:s and the defendant shall fully cooperate in the testing. The appropriate agency or DOC shall
obtam the sample prior to the defendant's release from confinement. RCW 43.43.754. If the defendant
is out of custody, he or she must report directly to the Kitsap County Jail to arrange for DNA sampling.

£3] FOIEFEIIURF.—Forfen all seized property referenced in the discovery to the originating law

Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney
Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
614 Division Street, MS-35
Port Orchard, WA 983664681
(360) 337-7174; Fax (36() 337-4549
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enforcement agency unless otherwise stated.
[x w—C(mPl TANCE WITII SENTENCE-Defendant shall perform ail affirmative acts necessary for DOC to
monitor compliance with all of the terms of this Judgment and Sentence.
£3) .lowT AGREEMENTS IN THE PLEA AGREEMENT-Are in full force and effect unless otherwise stated in
this Juldgment and sentence.
B EXONERATION-The Court hercby exonerates any bail, bond, and/or personal recognizance conditions.
: NOTICES AND SIGNATURES
s. I—COLLAIFRAL ATTACK ON JUDGMENT-Any petition or motion for collateral attack on this judgment
and sentence, including but not limited to any personal restraint petition, state habeas corpus petition,
motion to, vacate judgment, motion to withdraw guilty plea, motion for new trial or motion to arrest
judgment, must be filed within one year of the final judgment in this matter, except as provided for in RCW
10.73. IOO RCW 10.73.090.
s>-LENGTH OF SUPERVISION-The court shall retain jurisdiction over the offender, for the purposes of the
offender’s compliance with payment of the legal financial obligations, until the obligation is completely -
satisfied, rc“ardless of the statutory maximum for the crime. RCW 9.94A.760 and RCW 9.94A.505(5).
ss—NOTl(,E OF INCOME-WITHHOLDING ACTION-If the Court has not ordered an immediate notice of
payroll deduction, you are notified that the DOC may issue a notice of a payroll deduction without notice to
you if you are more than 30 days past due in monthly payments in an amount equal to or greater than the
amount payable for one month. RCW 9.94A.7602. Other income-withholding action under RCW
9.94A.760 may be taken without further notice. RCW 9.94A.7606.
55~ANY VIOLATION OF JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE-Is punishable by up to 60 days of confinement ‘per
violation,/RCW 9.94A.633. The court may also impose any of the penalties or conditions outlined in RCW
9.94A.633.
s.e—FlREA:R,\!S—You must immediately surrender any concealed pistol license and you may not own,

use, or possess any firearm unless your right to do so is restored by a court of record.

Clerk’s Action Required—The court clerk shall forward a copy of the Defendant’s driver’s license, identicard, or
comparable identification, to the DOL along with the date of conviction or commitment. RCW 9.41.040, 9.41,047.
Cross ol‘flf not apphcable—-

Russell D. Hauge, Prosecuting Attorney
Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
614 Division Street, MS-35
Port Orchard, WA 983664681
(360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 337-4949
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ss~PERSISTENT OFFE\DFR—

“Three Strike” Warning-You have been convicted of an offense that is classified as 4 "most serious offense”
under RCW 9.94A.030. A third conviction in Washington State of a most serious offense, regardiess of whether the
first two convlcuona occurred in a [ederal or non-Washington state court, will render you a “persistent offender.”

“Two Strike” Warning—In addition, if this offense is (1) rape in the [irst degree, rape of a child in the first degree,
rape in the second degree, rapc of a child in the second degree, indecent liberties by forcible compulsion, or child
molcstauon in the first degree; or (2) any of the following offenses with a finding of sexual motivation: murder in the
first dcgn:c murder in the second degree, homicide by sbuse, kidnapping in the first degree, kidnapping in the second
degree, assault in the first degree, assault in the second degree, assault of a child in the first degrec, assault of a child in
the second degree, or a burglary in the first degree; or (3} any am.mpt to commit any of the crimes listed in RCW
9.94A. 030{32) and you have al least one prior conviction for a crime listed in RCW 9.94A.030(32) in this state,
federal court, or elsewherc. this will render you a “persistent offender.” RCW 9.94A.030(32).

Persistent Offender Sentence—A persistent offender shall be sentenced to a term of total confinement for lifc
without the possibility of carly release, or, when authorized by RCW 10.95.030 for the crime of aggravated murder in
the first degree, sentenced to death, notwithstanding the maximum sentence under any other law. RCW 9.94A.570.

O  ss-DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING NOTICE-The court finds that Count is a felony in the

|
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commission of which a motor vehicle was used. Clerk’s Action-The clerk shall forward an Abstract

of Court Record to the DOL, which must revoke the Defendant’s driver’s license, RCW 46.20.285.
ss-TRL‘\T\IENI‘ RECORDS-If the Defendant is or becomes subject to court-ordered mental health or
chemical dependcncy treatment, the Defendant must notify DOC and must share the Defendant’s treatment
mformaimrlm with DOC for the duration of the Defendant’s incarceration and supervision. RCW 9.94A 562,

Voting Rights Statement:
I acknowledge that my right to vote has been Ioal due to l'::lorw conviction. If I am registered to vote, my voler
registration will be cancelled.

My right to|vote will be provisionally restored as long as [ am not under the authority of DOC (not serving a sentence
in the custody of DOC and not subject to community custody as defined in RCW 9.94A.030). [ must re-register before
voting. The provisional right to vote may be revoked if [ fail to comply with all the terms of my legal financial
obligations or an agreement for the payment of legal financial obligations.

My right to vote may be perm:mcmly restored by one of the following for each fclony conviction: a) A certificate of
discharge |ssucd by the sentencing court, RCW 9.94A.637; b) A court order issued by the sentencing court restoring the
right, RCW 9.92.066; c) A final order of discharge issued by the indeterminate sentence revicwy board, RCW 9.96.050:

ord) A certificate of restoration issued by the governor, RCW 9.96.020. Voting before the right is restored is a class C |

felony, RC.'W 92A.84.660. Registering to vote before the right is restored is a class C felony, RCW 29A.84.140.

[
Defendant’s Signature:
!

i

|
SO ORDERED IN OPEN COURT.

DA?!'EE}_—j 7 !’Zq ( (2
] I

QMmMN_ WSBANO. 38811 ~— W%W , WSBANO. A4

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Attotmey/for(Dbfendant
!
Defendant has previeusty—theough-thetr-plea_agreement, waived \K % J/ Qé/’ e
his or her prcscnc: at any future restitution r'ca.rmg
LE | LAM’UAw’r LE'VEAR CONNER
~Sci L (initials) Defendant

If T have not previously donc 50, 1 hereby agree to waive my

|

I right to be present ar any restitution  proceedings:
; jé L (initials)

|

|
|
i
|
|
I
1
|
i

i
!

Russell D. llauge, Prosecuting Attorney
Adult Criminal and Administrative Divisions
614 Division Street, MS-35
Port Orchard, WA 983664681
(360) 337-7174; Fax (360) 3374949
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wise qualified to interpret, the

INTERPRETER’S DECLARATION - | am a certified or registered interpreter, or the court has found me other

language, which the Defendant

correct. |
Translator signature/Print name—

understands. [ interpreted this Judgment and Sentence for the Defendant into that language.
I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and

Signed at Port Orchard, Washington, on

201

IDENTIFICATION OF DEFENDANT

|

her ﬁngerprmts and signatuggthe to
Clerk oflhe Court-

Race: Black Sex: Male DOB: 04/22/1989 Age: 23
D/L: CONNELL11312 D/L State: Washington SID: [s.i.d. number] Height: 511
Weight: 150 JUVIS: Unknown Eyes: Brown Hair: Black
DOC: Unknown SSN: 307-06-9361 FBI: [fbi number]

Fli\GERPthTS—I attest that [ saw the same Defendant who appeared in Court on this document affix his or

, Deputy Clerk. Dated—___._'lp; | ‘ Z 2__
DEELI\DAI\T’S SIGNATURE- i ,\;/éé{//(,’—’—‘—’ ) i

Left 4 fingers taken s:multaneously
=t r ‘g»

Leﬁ Thumb

Right Thumb | Right 4 fingers taken simultaneously

Prosecutor’s File Number—10-184374-3

i
|
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STATE OF WASHINGTON, No. 43762-7-11
consolidated wittB Y’
Respondent, No. 45418-1-I1
V.

LA’JUANTA LE’VEAR CONNER, UNPUBLISHED OPINION

Appellant.

MELNICK, J. — La'Juanta Le'Vear Conner appeals his 24 convictions based on, or related

to, a series of home invasion robberies and burglaries.!

Conner argues (1) the trial court abused
its discretion when it allowed the State to exercise a peremptory challenge after the trial started,
(2) the trial court erred by allowing improper opinion testimony, (3) lﬁs attorney’s failure to object
to imﬁroper opinion testifnony provided him ineffective assistance of counsel, (4) the trial coﬁrt
erred when it provided a missing witness instruction to the jufy, (5) the trial court improperly
commented on the evidénce, and (6) the trial court erroneously imposed a fourteenth firearm
enhancement related to a charge of which Conner was acciuitted. In his statement of additional
grounds (SAG), Conner asserts insufficient evidence exists to support his convictions of unlawful
possession of a firearm and poésession of a stolen firearm. He further asserts .prosecutorial
misconduct.

Conner filed a personal restraint petition (PRP) that is consolidated with this direct appeal.

In his PRP, Conner argues (a) the State’s second amended information is invalid because the State

I Conner was convicted of one count of conspiracy to commit burglary in the first degree, two
counts of unlawful possession of a firearm in the second degree, two counts of possession of a
stolen firearm, eight counts of robbery in the first degree, five counts of burglary in the first degree,
four counts of theft in the second degree, one count of theft in the third degree, and one count of
theft of a firearm.
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did not file an amended stétefnent of probable cauée, (b) the jﬁry iﬁstructions relieved fthe State of

its burden to prove all elements of the crimes beyond a reasonable doubt, (c) the State vindictively

prosecuted him, (d) the trial court erred when it sentenced him by imposing an exceptional

sentencing without ﬁndings, by failing to conduct a same crirﬁinal conduct analysis, and by
| violating his double jeopardy rights.

We hold that the trial court erred when it allowed thé State to exercise a peremptory
challenge after the jury was sworn, but that the error did not prejudice Conner. We also hold that
the trial court erred by instructing the jury using a missing witness instruction, but that the érror
was harmles.s. We vacate Conner’s theft in the third degree conviction because it violates the
prohibition against double jeopardy. We affirm Conner’s remaining convictions. Additionally,
we hold that the trial court erroneously sentenced Conner on one firearm enhahcement related to
a charge of which he was acquitted. We remand for resentehcin'gton the remaining convictions
and twelve firearm enhancefnents.

FACTS
I HOME INVASIONS AND ARREST

The State, by second amended information, chérged Conner with 26 separate offenses
based on a series of home invasion robberies and burglaries in Kitsap County, 14 of which included
firearm enhancemeﬁts. |

A. Twelfth Street (I)

On Seiotember 15,2010, Robert and Aaron Dato were present at their apartment on Twelfth
Street in Bremerton that they sharedbwitlh Thomas Harveson, who was not home at the time.
Conner, Kevion Alexander, Anthony Adams, and Troy Brown entered the apartment wearing |

bandanas, carrying guns, and making demands for property. They took the Datos’ personall
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property from their persons or in their presence, and they took property thét belonged to-Harveson.
Conner carried a Hi-Point .40 pistol during the commission of this crime. Based on this incident,
fhe State charged Conner with two counts of robbery in the first degree, one count of burglary in
the first degreé, and bne count of theft in the second degree. The State alleged thrée ﬁrearm
enhancements.

B. | Twelfth Street (1)

On September 28, 2010, the Datos and a friend, Jeffrey Turner, were at the Twelfth Street
apartment in Bremerton. Hérveson Was not at home. Conner, Alexander, and Adanis entered the
apartment wearing bandanas, carrying guns, and making demands for money. They took personal
property from the Datos. They also took personal property belonging to Harveson. Based on this
» inciderit, the State charged Conner with three counts of robbery in the first degree, one count of
burglary in the first degree, and one count of theft in the second degree. ‘The State alleged four
ﬁreérm enhancements.

C. Shore Driye

‘On September 28, 2010, Brett Cummings was in his studio apartmerit on Shore Drive in
Bremerton. Conner stood outside while Alexander and Adams entered Cummings’s apartment
carrying guns and making demands for property. Either Alexander or Adams pushed Cummings
to the ground and Conner and Adams hit him over the head with the butt of their guns. They took
Cummings’s personal property. Conner carried a Hi-Point .40 pistol during the commission of
this home invasion. Based on this incident, the State charged Conner with one count of robbery
in the first degree, one count of burglary in the first degree, and bne count of theft in the third

degree. The State alleged two firearm enhancements.
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D. Weatherstone Apartments

On the night of October 2, 2010, Conner, Alexander, Adams, and Jerrell Smith entered
Kimberly Birkett’s apartment at the Weathérstone Apartments. They took Birkett’s personal
property. Conner carried a Hi-Point .40 pistol. Based on this incident, the State charged Conner
with one count of burglary in the first degree and one count of theft in the second degree. The :
State alleged one firearm enhancement.

E. Wedgewood Lane

On the night of November 3, 2010, Aéron Tucheck, Ann Tucheck, and Keefe Jackson,.

- were at their residence on Wedgewood Lane. Conner, Alexander, and Brown entered the residence
carrying guns, making demands for property, and ordering Aaron to open a safe. They took
personal property, including a firearm and a deBit card, belonging to the Tuchecks and Jackson.
Conner carried a Hi-Point .40 pistol during the commission of these crimes. A co-deféndant
carried a Taurus .44 revolver during the commission of the‘Wedgelwood Lane home invasion.
Based on this incident, the State‘charged Cémer with two counts of robbery in the first degree,
one count of burglary in the first degree, one count of theft of a firearm, and one count of théft of
an access device in the second degfee. The State alleged three firearm enhancements.

& F. Arrest -

On November 17, 2010, the police ‘arrested Conﬁer during a high-risk traffic sfop. Conner
was a passengef in the truck occupied by two of his co-defendants. Prior to the stop, Conner sat
in the passenger seat when the driver of the vehicle said, “[W]e got two gats locked and loaded.
ready to go.” VI Report of Proceedings (RP) at 869. Law enforcement executed a search warrant
on the truck and found a bag in the bed of the truck containing two loaded firearms, a Hi-Point .40

pistol with a filed off serial number and a Taurus .44 revolver. Law enforcement also located a
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baggies of marijuana in the cab of the truck where a co-defendant had been sitting. Based on this
incident, the State charged Conner with one count of conspiracy to commit burglary ip the first
degree, two counts of unlawful possession of a firearm in the second degree, two counts of
unlawful possession of a stolen firearm, and one count of possession of marijuana. The State
alleged one firearm enhancement. |

Law enforcement subsequently searched the apartment of Conner’s romantic partner,
Rachel Duckworth, and found stolen property from the crimes described above. Based on this
search and seizure, the State charged Conner with one count of possession of stolen property in
the third degree. |
II. TRIAL

A. Peremptory Challenge

After thé parties selected a jury but before the court swore them in, juror 4 stated that she
remembered that.the judge had presided over the trial where her son wés convicted of attempted
murder. The State asked the trial gourt, but not the jﬁdr, whether the juror testified at her son’s
trial. The trial court replied in the negative. Following additional questioning, the trial court found
that juror 4 showed no bias or prejudice. The_ State neither challenged the juror for cause nor
exercised. its remaining peremptory challenge. The judge swore in juror 4 with the rest of the
panel.

The State began its case in chief and presented witnesses. Two days later, the State
informed the trial court it learned juror 4 had testified in her son’s trial and that the prosecutor had
accused her of lying and fnanipulating testimony. The State also asserted that the juror indicated
she had talked to a family member about Conner’s trial, which caused her to remember that the

judge presided over her son’s trial. The State moved to excuse the juror, but the trial court ruled
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that the juror had not clearly violated the trial court’s orders and that it “Icould not] excuse her for
cause based upon answers to questions that she provided earlier because we had alre‘ady addressed
that issue before impaneling her.” VI RP at 651. The trial court took the State’s motion under
advisement. |

The next day, the State asked to exercise its remaining peremptory challenge to excuse
juror 4. Conner objected. The State argued that it relied on the trial court’s faulty recollection that
the juror had not been a witness in her son’s trial and it would have struck her if the State had been
aware she testified. Relying on State v. Williamson, 100 Wn. App. 248, 996 P.2d 1097 (2000),’the
trial court allowed the State to exercise its rémaining péremptory challenge and it excused juror 4.
Following this juror’s excusal, 12 jurors and one alternate remained.

B. Opinion Testimony |

Deteqtive Mike Davis testified about his post-.arrest qugstioning of Conner. During cross-
examination, Conner elicited from Detective Davis that he used a “ruse” when questioning Conner.
V RP at 605. On redirect, Detective Davis explained he employs a ruse when questioning suspects
“[t]o elicit the truth” and when he “beliéve[s] that [the facts say] otherwise what the peréon is
telling me.’; VI RP at 730. Detective Davis said he uses a ruse “to get the facts. That is what I
am is a fact-finder.” VI RP at 730. Conner did not object to this testimony.

C. Missing Witness Instructioh

The State presented evidence that Duckwofth exhibited hostility towards Detective Davis.
The State also played recordings of jail calls between Conner and Duckworth in which Conner
made many comments including that he was “done with all that [explicative]” and “changing [his]
ways.” Supp. Clerk’s Papers (CP) at 355, 360. Cdnner testified that the recordings meant he

would be leaving the streets behind and quit selling drugs.
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The State requested a missing witness instruction. It argued that Duckworth, identified as
a defense Witness, exhibited hostility to law enforcement, could have supported Conner’s Vérsién
of the jail calls, and could have testified regarding the stolen property found in her apartment.
Conner argued that the State could have called Duckworth.

The trial court found that Duckworth’s testimony would have been material and not
cumulative, Duckworth’s absence was not adequately explained, Duckworth was particularly
within Conner’s control; Conner did not adequately explain Duckworth’s absence, and
Duckwdrth’s testimony Wbuld neither have infringed on Conner’s consﬁtutional rights to remain
silent nor shifted the burden to Conner to prove his innocence. Thus, the trial éourt instructed the
jury using a missing witness instruction and permitted the State.to argue Duckworth’s absence in
its closing argument.

D. Closing Argument

During closing argument, Conner argued that the police and prosecjutor’s office coached
witnesses regarding their testimony. The State objected:

[DEFENSE COUNSEL:] Mr. Smith is no fool. Like any kid, he’s just been told
what direction to take with his lies. Mook Alexander went through the same thing,
whether he got it from the prosecutor’s ofﬁce when they interviewed him from the
detectives, from his own lawyer—

[PROSECUTOR]: Objection, Your Honor. These are facts not in evidence.

THE COURT: Sustained. Move on, [Defense Counsel].

[DEFENSE COUNSEL]: Mr. Alexander knew which way that he needed to go. At
the time that he came forth in March, and they needed to cut his sentence way down,
he knew, and in trial the only person that they had to get was Mr. Conner.
[PROSECUTOR]: Objection, Your Honor. Move to strike.

THE COURT: Members of the jury, you will disregard the last argument of
Counsel.

[DEFENSE COUNSEL]: Mr. Conner was the person left that they did not have the
evidence that they needed, and Mook Alexander—

[PROSECUTOR]: Objection, Your Honor. Move to strike.

THE COURT: Sustained. Move on, [Defense Counsel].
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XVIIRP at 2590-91. Conner later argued that Smith and Alexander changed their stories because

they are experienced liars. The State objected:

[DEFENSE COUNSEL:] Once they start lying, they don’t stop lying. . . . So they

are very quick, and they move very quick. So it’s almost like shadow boxing

because they know how to do it because they are experienced in it. They have been

doing it a long time. '

[PROSECUTOR]: Objection, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Sustained. Move on. _

[DEFENSE COUNSEL]: I submit that the evidence shows that when you look in

your record in terms of what Mr. Mook Alexander’s record is, that he talks about

on the stand— '

[PROSECUTOR]: Objection, Your Honor. Facts not in evidence.
XVIIL RP at 2613-2614. |

‘Outside of the jury’s presence, the State 'argued'that the record contained nothing to suggest
Alexander has been a liar for a 1ong time. Conner argued that Alexander’s prior crimes of
dishonesty meant that he was an experienced liar. The trial court sustained the objection because
the statement “‘they have been lying for a long time’ is improper argument based upon the facts
that are in evidence.” XVIIIRP at 2616. The trial court noted that Smith had no prior convictions
and that “one can be a theft [sic], which is dishonest, and one can be a liar.” XVIII RP at 2615-
16. The trial court sustained the objection and instructed the jury to disregard Conner’s counsel’s
last remarks.

E. Verdict and Sentencing

The jury found Conner guilty on all counts except possession of marijuana and possession
of stolen property in the third degree. Additionally, the jury specially found that Conner was armed

with a firearm on all but one count alleged. The trial court imposed a standard range sentence of

1148.5 months. Conner appeals. He also filed a PRP that is consolidated with this direct appeal.



43762-7-11/ 45418-8-11

ANALYSIS
L PEREMPTORY CHALLENGE

Conner argues that the trial court erred by allowing the State to exercise a peremptory
challenge after the jury had been sworn and witnesses had ’[‘:estiﬁed. He argues that the trial court
did not follow proper procedures. We hold that the trial court abused 1ts discretion by allowing to
State to exercise its remaining peremptory challenge on juror 4, but no prejudice resulted.

We review a trial court’s decision to excuse a juror for abuse of discretion. State v. Elmore,
l155 Wn.2d 758, 768, 781, 123 P.3d 72 (2005); State v. Ashcraft, 71 Wn. App. 444, 461, 859 P.Zd
60 (1993). “A discretionary determination will not be disturbed on appeal without a clear showing
of abuse of discretion, that is, discretion that is manifestly unreasonable or exercised on untenable
ground.s, or f;:)r untenable reasons.” State v. Smith, 90 Wn. App. 856, 859-60, 954 P.2d 362 (1998).
A trial court abuses its discretion if its decision is based on a misunderstanding of the underlying -
‘law. State v. Burke, 163 Wn.2d 204, 210, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).

CrR 6.4(e) sets forth the procedures for exercising peremptory challenges in criminal trials.
“After prospecti\}e jurors have been passed for cause, peremptory challenges shall be exercised
alternately.” CrR 6.4(e)(2). Once a party accepts the jury as presently constituted, that party may
only perémptorily challenge jurors later added to that group. CrR 6.4(e)(2). Hefe, the pérties had
already accepted the jury; therefore, the State could not use a peremptory challenge on juror 4.

Because the trial court misapplied the court rule, it abused its discretion.”

2 The trial court relied on Williamson, 100 Wn. App. at 253. In that case, unforeseen circumstances
existed to justify the court’s action because a juror did not disclose that she knew the victim until
after the trial court swore in the jury and the State’s first witness began to testify. Williamson, 100
Wn. App. at 252. We do not have unforeseen circumstances in this case because juror 4 informed
the trial court that the judge presided over her son’s trial before the sworn jury started hearing the

. .case.
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However, the trial court’s error caused no prejudice. The Sixth Amendment of the United
- States Constitution and article 1, section 22 of the Washington Constitution guarantee a defendant
the right to a fair trial by an impartial jury. Sz‘czté v. Latham, l'OO.Wn.Zd 59, 62-63, 667 P.2d 56
(1983). But the “[d]efendant has no right to be tried by a particular juror or by a particular jury.”
Staré v. Gentry, 125 Wn.2d 570, 615, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995). The constitutional requirement of a
randomly selected jury is “satisfied by the initia_l random selection of jurors and éltemate jurors
from the jury pool.” State v. Coe, 109 Wn.2d 832, 842, 750 P.2d 208 (1988).

If a juror becofnes unable to perform his or her duty after formation of the jury, the trial
court may discharge the juror. CrR 6.1(c). In such instance, an alternate juror may replace the
discharged juror. CrR 6.5. Here, following juror 4’s excusal, 12 jurors plus an alternate remained;
The State and-Co'nner selected all of the jurors and alternate jurors. Conner makes no showiﬁg and
does not argue that a biaéed jury heard his case. Therefore, no violation of Conner’s right to an
impartial jury occurred and he has demonstrated no prejudice that resulted from the excusal of
juror 4. The error was harmless.

II. OI?INION TESTIMONY

‘Conner argues that the trial court erred by admitting Detective Davis’s testimqny regarding
his use of a ruse. He argues that this testimony prejudiced him by allowing opirllion testimony on
an ultimate issue for the jury and therefore his guilt. Conner initially elicited the testimony on use
of aruse. Additionally, Conner did not object, move to strike, or ask that the jury be instructed to
disregard‘ Detective Davis’s testimony on redirect. Therefore, Conner failed to preserve any

challenge to this testimony and we decline to review it. RAP 2.5(a).

10
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II1. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL

Conner cdnfcends that he received ineffective assistance of counsel because his attorney did
not object to Detective Davis’s testimony regarding his use of a ruse. He argues that this failure
to ij ect resulted in prejudice because “there was nothing preventing the jury from considering
that opinion [that Conner was untruthful] when ¢yaluating Conner’s credibility.” Appellant’s Br.
at 40. We disagree and hold that Conner did not receive inc;ffectivq assistance of counsel.

A.  Standard of Review

Ineffective assistance of COIIJHSCI is a mixed question of law and fad we review de novo.
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 698, 1Q4 S.‘ Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984). A
defendant claiming ineffective assistance of counsel has the burden to establish that (1) counsel’s
performance was deficient and (2) the performance prejudiced the defendant’s case. Strickland,
466 U.S. at 687. Failure to establish either prbng is féfal to an ineffective assistaﬁce of counsei
claim. Strickland, 466 U.S. at 700.

| An attorney’s performance is deﬁcient if it falls “below an objective standard of

reasonableness based on consideration of all the circumstances.” .State' v. McF arlénd, 127 Wn.2d
322, 334,—35’ 899 P.2d 1251 (1995). Deficient performance prejudices a defeﬁdant if there is a
“reasonable probability that, but for counsel's deficient performance, the outcome of the
proceedings would have been different.” Stare v. Kyllo, 166 Wn.2d 856, 862,215 P.3d 177 (2009).
Our scrutiny of counsel’s performance is highly deferential; we strongly presume reasonableness.
State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 33, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011). To rebut this presumption, a defendant
bears the burden of establishing the absence of any legitimate trial tactic explaining counsel’s

performance. Grier, 171 Wn.2d at 33.

11
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B. Ne Ineffective Assistance of Counsel

Even assﬁming, without deciding, that Detective Davis’s opinion testimony went to an
ultimate isSue for the jury, Conner has not established the absence of any legitimate trial tectic to
explain his counsel’s perforrnance. Conner’s lawyer. first raised Detective Davis’s use of a ruse
on cross-examination. He asked Detective Davis if he lied to Conner when he toid him /that Smith
- and Perez accused Conner of handling rhe Hi-Point .40 pistol. Detective Davis responded that he
used a ruse. Conner’s counsel followed up by asking, “That is somefhing that you do in police
-work . . . you make people think that you have something when you don’t have something?” V
RP at 608. Detective Davis answered, “That is correct.” V RP at 608. On redirect, the State esked
Detective Davis to define ruse, and Conner’s counsel did not object. Conner fails to show that no
conceivable legitimate trial tactic explains his eounsel’s performance. See Grier, 171 Wn.2d at
33. In fact, this line of questioning was consistent with Conner’s overall defense strategy of
denying his involvement in the crimes while implying that Conner became a target of the police.
Conner cannot demonstrate deficient performance; therefore, we need not address the second
prong. See Grier, 171 Wn.2d at 33.
IV.  MissiNg WITNESS INSTRUCTION

Conner argues that his convictions should be reversed because the trial court misapplied
the missirrg witness doctrine and improperly instructed the jury. He also argues that the trial court
improperly permitted the prosectltor to argue this doctrine. We hold that that the trial court
misapplied the rnissing witness doctrine, but the error was harmless.

A. Standard of Review

“[W]hether legal error in jury instructions could have misled the jury is a question of law,

" which we review de novo.” State v. Montgomery, 163 Wn.2d 577, 597, 183 P.3d 267 (2008). We

12
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review a trial court’s rulings on improper prosecutoriai argument for abuse of discretion.
Montgomery, 163 Wn.2d at 597. “A discretionaiy determination will not be disturbed on appeal
without a clear showing of abuse of discretion, that is, discretion that is manifestly unreasonable
or exercised on unténable grounds, or for untenable reasons.” Smith, 90 Wn. App. at 859-60.

B. Missing Witness Doctrine

In general, the State may not comment on the defendant’s lack of evidence because the
defendant has no duty to present evidence. State v. Cheatam, 150 Wn.2d 626, 652, 81 P.3d 830
(2003). The missihg witness doctrine is an exception: it applies where a party failed to produce a
Witness particularly within its contrvol. St;zte v Blair, 117 Wn;2d 479,485-86,816 P.2d 718 (1991).
When applicable, this doctrine permité both a prosecutor to comment on a defendant’s failure to
pfodu’ce evidence and a jury to infer that the missing evidence or testimony would have been
unfavorable to the party who failed to produce it. Bzaz’r, 117 Wn.2d at 485-86.

The missingr witness doctrine applies in a criminal case when: (1) the absent witness is
paﬁiculérly within the defense’s ability to produce, (2)> the missing testimony is not merely
cumulative,. (3) the witness’s absence is not otherwise explained, (4) the witness is nqt incompetent
o'rl her testimony. privileged, and (5) the testiﬁony does .not  infringe on the | defendant’s
constitutional rights. Cheatam, 150 Wn.2d at 652-53. The doctrine does not apply where the
missing witness’s testimony, if favoréble 'to the party who would naturally have called the witness,
would necessarily be self-incriminatory. Blair, 117 Wn.2d at 489-90. The State may only
comment on the defendant’s failure to call a witness where the defendant has unequivocally
implied that the missing witness would have corroborated his theory of the case and it is clear the
defehdant could produce the witness. State v. Contreras, 57 Wn. App. 471, 476, 788 P.2d 1114

(1990).

13 -
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C. The Trial Court Misappliéd the Missing Witness Doctrine

Over Conner’s objection, the trial court allowed the State to argue that Duckworth would
have provided unfavorable testimony and it gave a missing witness instruction to that effect. The
trial court misapplied the missing witness doctrine.? |

Conner never ﬁnequivocally implied that Duckworth would have corroborated his theory
of the casé or his version of the recorded jail phone calls. The record does not demonstrate that
Ducki&orth was peculia;ly within the defendant’s: ‘abili‘;y to produce. Despite her romantic
relationship with Conner and hostility towards the State, the record contéins no evidence that the
State could not have called her‘ as a witness. The record aléo does not demonstrate thét Duckworth
could provide material testimony. Although she éould have testified about what Comer meant
when he statf:d he was “done with all that” and “changing [his] v;/ays” in the jail calls with
Duckworth, she could have only testified as to her understanding of Conner’s statements. Supp.
CP at 355, 360. Duckworth’s absence was adequately explained: she did not want to incriminate
herself. Therefore, relying on all the Cheatam factors, the trial court misapplied the missing

witness doctrine and erred by instructing the jury using the missing witness instruction. 150 Wn.2d

at 652-53.

3 The parties both argue that the trial court based its ruling in part on a mistaken belief that Conner’s
counsel stated in opening that Duckworth would testify. While the trial court did ask Conner’s
counsel why he said Duckworth was going to testify, implying a mistaken belief that he had done
so, the trial court’s ruling the next day does not indicate that this was a factor in its decision. The
trial court stated:

[Conner’s counsel] argued in his opening statement that the jury would hear about
Rachel Duckworth and would hear about the safe that was found in her apartment.

XVI RP at 2415-16 (emphasis added). From this statement, it is clear that the trial court did not
actually base its ruling on a mistaken belief that Conmner’s counsel argued Duckworth would testify.

14
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D. The Error is Harmless

Although the trial court efred by allowiﬁg the missing witness instruction, the error was
harmless. As long as the jury is properly instructed oﬁ fhe State’s burden, an improper jufy
instruction may be harmless error. Montgomery; 163 Wn.2d at 600. “‘An erroneous instruction
is harmless if, from the record in [the] case, it appears beyond a reasonable doubt that the error
complained of did not contribute to the yerdict obtained.” Whether a flawed jury instruction is
harmless error depends on the facts of a particular case.” Montgomery, 163 Wn.Zd at 600 (quoting

State v. Carter, 154 Wn.2d 71, 81, 1.09 P.3d 823 (2005)).

Here, the trial court properly instructed the jury on the State’s burden. The- State
emphasized its burden during closing arguments. And the State did not make repeated references
to Duckworth’s absence.

Because other evidence tied Conner to each of the horhé invasion robberies and bﬁrglaries,
we hold the instructiorial' error was harmless.* It did not contribute to the verdict. Conner's co-
defendant, Alexander, testified about Conner’s involvement in the Twelfth Street (I) and (II) -
crimes. Alexander testiﬁed Conner wore a bandana and carried a Hi-Point .40 pistol during both
incidents. Another co-defendant, Smith, testified that Conner stored stolen property from both
incidents with Smith. Though the victims did not identify Conner at trial, one of them corroborated

Alexander’s testimony.

* We summarized only a portlon of the evidence that inculpates Conner. Additional evidence of
Conner’s guilt also exists in the record.

15
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Alexander also testified as to Conner’s involvement in the Shore Drive crime. He related
how Conner participated in using force against Cummings. Smith also téstiﬁed that Conner told
him about the incident and how it did not go as planned because the victim was home. Although
Cummings did not identify Conner at trial, he corroborated the e‘vents.v

Smith testified that he participated in the crime at the Weatherstone Apartments at Conner’s -
invitation. Alexander related that they targeted this residence because Conner knew the victim,
and that Conner carried the victim’s personal property from the apartment.

Alexander also testified about Conner’s involvement in the Wedgewood Lane crime. | He
" related that Conner helped plan the crime and that Conner participated by scoping out the
apartment earlier in the day. Conner wore a black hoodie andv bandana, and carried the Hi-Point
.40 pistol. The victims corroborated this testimony. The record contains overwhelming evidence
of Conner’s guilt, and the erroneous instruction did not contribute to the verdict.

V. COMMENT ON THE EVIDENCE

Conner argues that the trial court improperly commente\d on the evidence when it sustained

some of the State’s objections during closing arguments. We ;ﬁségree.
A, Judicial Comments on the Evidence Prohibifed

Article 4, section 16 of the Washington Constitution prohibits judges from commenting on
the evidence. State v. Swan, 114 Wn.2d 613, 657,.790 P.2d 610 (1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S.
1046 (Il 991). “A statement by the court constitutes a comment on the evidence if the court's
attitude toward the merits of the case or the court's evaluation relative to the disputed issue is
iﬁferable from the statement.” State v. Lane, 125 Wn.2d 825,. 838, 889 P.2d 929 (1995). A court's

conduct violates the constitution only if its attitudes are “‘reasonably inferable from the nature or

manner of the court's statements.”” State v. Elmore, 139 Wn.2d 250, 276, 985 P.2d 289 (1999)

16
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(quoting State v. Carothers, 84 Wn.2d 256, 267; 525 P.Zd 731 (1974)). “A court does ﬁot comment
on the evidence simply by giving its.reasons_ for a fuling.” In re Det. of Pouncy, 144 Wn. App.
609; 622, 184 P.3d 651 (2008), aff’d, 169 Wn.2d 382 (2010).

B. No COmmelj.t on the Evidence

Conner argues that there are two instances where the trial court commented on the evidence
when it sustained the State’s objections during Conner’s closing argument. First, Conner afgued
to the jury that the police and prosecutor’s office directed Conner’s co-defendants to lie. Thé State
_objected and the trial court sustained the objection. In ruling, the trial court simply stated,
“Sustained. Move on, [Conner’s cou;lsel].” XVII RP at 2591. Following this ruﬁng, Conner
almost immed'iately made another argument that implied the State manipulated a co-defendant’s
tesﬁmony. In ruling on that objection, the trial court stated, “Members bf the jury, you will
| disregard the last argument of [c]ounsel.” XVII RP at 2591. Because the trial court judge did not
convey fo the jury her personal opinion regarding the truth or falsity of any evidence introduced at
trial, it did not impermissibly comment on the evidence. See Lane, 125 Wn.2d at 838. The trial
court merely ruled on tﬁe objections. | |

Second, the trial court sustained the State’s objection to Conner’s argument that two of the
co-defendants were experienced liars. In ruling on that objection, the trial court stated, “I have
sustained the objection, and you are instructed to disregard the last remarks of [c]ounsel.” XVIII
RP at 2616-17. Again, the triai court did not convey to the jury its personal opinion regarding

merits of the case or its evaluation of disputed evidence. We hold that the trial court did not

17
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impermissibly comment on the evidence and, therefore, did not violate Conner’s constitutional
rights.® . |
VL Firearm Enhancement on Weatherstone Apartment Incident

Conner argues, and the State concedes, that the trial court erred when it imposed a 60 month
firearm enhancement on his burglary in the first degree conviction arising from the Weatherstone
Apartment incident. The jury did not find beyond a reasonable doubf that Conner was armed With
a firearm during the commission of burglary in the first degree of the Weatherstone Apartment;
therefore, we accept the State’s concession and remand to the triél court fo strike the ﬁrearm-
enhancement and to résentence Conner. |
VII.  STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL GROUNDS

In his SAG, Conner asserts that insufficient evidcnce exists to support two convictions for
unlawful possession of a firearm in the second degree and two convictions for possession of a
stolen firearm. He also asserts the prosecutor committed misconduct by relying on coerced and
false testimony. We hold that sufficient evidence exists for the unlawful possession of a firearm
convictions and the possession of a stolen firearm cOnVictionsv and that the prosecutor did not
commit misconduct.
S A | SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE
Conner asserts that his convictions for unlawful possession of a firearm in the second

degree (Hi-Point .40 piétol), possession of a stolen firearm (Hi-Point .40 pistol), unlawful

possession of a firearm in the second degree (Taurus .44 revolver), and possession of a stolen

3 To the extent that Conner argues that the trial court’s rulings on the State’s objections amounted
to instructing the jury to disregard Conner’s defense theory, this claim is without merit. The trial
court instructed the jury only to disregard an improper statement by defense counsel during closing
argument, not to disregard the defendant’s theory of the case.

18
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firearm (Taurus .44 revolver) are not supported by substantial evidence. Specifically, he argues
that sufficient evidence.does not support the jury’s finding that he possessed the firearms or that
he knew they were stolen. Viewed in tﬁe light most favorable to the State, the evidence is sufﬁcient
"to convince the jury beyond_ a reasonable douBt that Conner possessed the Hi Point .40 pistol and
the Taurus .44 revqlver, and that Conner knew both firearms were stolen.
1. Standard of Review

“The tést for determining the sufficiency of the evidence is whether, after viewing the
evidence in the light most favorable to the State, any rational trier of fact cdul_d ha\l/e found guilt
beyond a reasonable doubt.” State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 201, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992). “A
claim of insufﬁciehcy admits the truth of the State's evidence and all inferences that reasonably
can be drawn therefrom.” Salinas, 119 Wn.2d at 201. Circumstantial evide;nce and direct evidence
are equally reliable. State v. Delmarter, 94 Wh.2d 634, 638, 618 P.2d 99 (1980). “Credibilify .
determinations are for the trier of fact and cannot be reviewed on appeal.” State v. Camarillo, 115
Wn.2d 60, 71, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).

| 2. Possession

Conner first asserts that the State failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that he
ﬁossessed both firearms. Possession can be aétual or constructive. State v. Staley, 123 Wn.2d 794,
798, 872:P.2d 502 (1994). Actual possession means the firearms'were in Conner’s personal
custody. Staley, 123 Wn.2d at 798. Constructive possession means that Conner had dominion and
control over the firearms. Staley, 123 Wn.2d at 798; State v. Summers, 107 Wn. App. 373, 384,
28 P.3d 780 (2001). Dominion and control over th;: premises where the item was found creates a
| rebuﬁable inference of dominion and control over the item itself. State v. Cantabrana, 83 Wn.

App. 204, 208, 921 P.2d 572 (1996). The State must show more than mere proximity, but need
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not show exclusivé control. .Sraz‘e v. George, 146 Wn. App. 906, 920, 193 P.3d 693 (2008).
However, knowledge of the presence of contraband, without more, is insufficient to show
dominion and control to establish constructive possession. Staté‘v. Hystad, 36 Wn. App. 42, 49,
671 P.2d 793 (1983). The trial court instructed the jury, without objection, that “[a]ctual
possession occurs when the item is in the actual physical custody of the person charged” vand that
“[cJonstructive possession occurs when . . . there is dominion and contfol over the item.” CP at
258. |
a. Hi-Point .40 Pistol

To convict Conner of unlawful possession of the Hi-Point .40 pistol, the State needed to
prove that he possessed it “on or between September 15, 2010 and November 17, 2010.” CP at
262. Viewed in the light most favorable to the State, any rational trier of fact could have found
beyond a reasoﬁable doubt that Conner actl;ally poséessed the Hi-Point .40 pistol between
September 15 and November 17. Testimony esta‘blished that Conner carried the Hi-Point .40 pistol
on his person duriﬁg the commission of four of the home invasion robberies and burglaries.
Therefore, sufficient evidence exists to uphold ‘Fhis conviction.

b. Taurus .44 Revolver

To convict Conner of unlawful possession of the Taurus .44 revolver, the Staté needed to
prove that Conner possessed it “on or between November 1, 2010 and November 17, 2010.” CP
at 264. Viewed in the light most favorable to the State, any rational trier of fact could have found
beyond a reasonable doubt that Conner actually possessed the Taurus .44 revolver between
November 1 and November 17. The State presented evidence that the Taurus .44 revolver was
stolen on November 1 Tesﬁmony established that Conner actually possessed and handled the

Taurus .44 revolver on numerous occasions, including when Adams initially showed it to him after
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it was stolen and when Conner held it while sitting in the front seat of Adafns’s truck. Therefore,
sufficient evidence exists to uphold this conviction.
3. Knowledge that tﬁe Firearms were Stolen
Conner next asserts tilat the State failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that he knéw
both firearms were stolen. “Knowledge” means that a person “is aware of a fact, facts, or
circumstances or result described by a statute defining an offense; or . . . has information which
‘would lead a reasonable person in the same situation to believe that facts exist which facts are
| described by a statute defining an offense.” RCW 9A.08.010(1)(b).
a. Hi-Point .40 Pistol
Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the State, a rational trier of fact could
have found beyond a reasonable doubt that Connér knew the Hi-Point .40 pistol was stolen. The
firearm’s true owner testified that the firearm went missing after Brown and Conner visited his
home. Alexénder testified that the Hi-Point .40 pistol was “stolen” and that another co-defendant
gave it to Conner on September 5 as “payment” for broken property. XII RP at 1683, 1685. The |
serial number was filed off. Detective Davis testified that in his training and eXperience, the only
reason to file a serial number off any weapon is to conceal its stolen identity. Conner carried thig
firearm during the majority of the home invasion robberies and burglaries. The State produced |
sufficient evidence to convince a rational | jury beyond a reasonable doubt that Connér had
- knowledge the firearm was stolen at the time he possessed it.
b. Taurus .44 Revolver
Viewing the evidence in the light most favorable to the State, a rational trier of fact could
have found beyond a reasonable doubt that Conner knew the Taurus .44 revolver was stolen. The

firearm’s true owner testified that the firearm went missing after his home was burglarized on
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November 1. The firearm’s true owner also identified the firearm at trial by its appearance and
serial number. Alexander testified that Conner was present when Adams discussed acquiring the
Taurus .44 semiautomatic by stealing it in “a lick [which is] . . . . [a] burglary or robbery, some
type of breaking and entering.” XII RP at 1685. The State produced sufficient evidence to
conv.ince a rational jury beyond a reasonable doubt that Conner had knowledge the firearm was
stolen at the time he possessed it.

C. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT

Conner asserts the prosecutor committed misconduct by relying on Smith’s “false and

‘coerced testimony” and Alexander’s false testimony.® SAG at 11. We disagree and hold that nd
prosecutorial misconduct occurred.

The due process clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution
imposes on prosecutors a duty not to introduce perjured testimony or use evidgnce known to be
false to convict a defendant. State v. Finnegan, 6 Wn. App. 612, 616, 495 P.2d 674 (1972). This
duty requires the prosecutor to correct State witnesses who testify‘falsely. Finnegan, 6 Wn. App.
at 616 (citing Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264,79 S. Ct. 1173,3 L. Ed. 2d 1217 (1959)). To succeed
on his claim that the prosecutor used ‘false evidence to convict him, Conner must shovw that “(1)
the festimony (or evidence) was actuaHy false, (2) the prosecutor knew or should have known that
the testi.mony was actually félse, and (3) that the false testimony was maferial.” United States v.
Zuno-Arce, 339 F.3d 886, 889 (9th Cir. 2003). C‘onner fails to make the neceséary showing for

the first of these elements regarding both Smith’s and Alexander’s testimony.

¢ Additionally, Conner argues that the police coerced Smith into making a statement. Any fact
related to Smith’s custodial interrogation is outside of this record on appeal. We do not address
issues relying on facts outside the record on direct appeal. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d at 338 n.5.
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The record does not support any of Conner’s assertions that the State relied on fals¢
testimony. Conner offers no evidence to demonstrate the falsity of Smith’s or Alexander’s
testimony other than his own version of events. Conflicting testimony is not evidence of falsity.
See Camarillo, 151 Wn.2d at 71 (Credibility determinations are for the trier of fact and are not
subject to review.). Because there is no support in the record that the State introduced false
testimony, Conner’s assertion relating to prosecutorial misconduct is without merit. |
VI PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION

In his PRP, Conner argues (a) the State’s second ‘amended information is invalid because
the State did not file an amended statement of probable cause, (b) the jury instructions relieved the
State of its burden to prove all elements of the crimes beyond a reasonable doubt, (c) the State
vindictively prosecuted Conner, and (d) the trial court erred by irﬁposing an exceptional sentence
Withdut ﬁndiﬁgs, by failing to conduct a same criminal conduct analysis, and by violating his
double jeopardy rights. We vacate Conner’s theft in the third.degree conviction on double jeopardy
“ grounds and remand for resentencing, but hold that the remainder of his claims are without merit.
Because we remand for resentencing, we do not reach Conner’s same criminal conduct claim.

A. Standard of Review |

We‘consid.er the arguments raiséd in a PRP under one of two different standards, depending
on whether the argument is based on constitutional or nonconstitutional grounds. In re Pers.
Restraint of Davis, 152 Wn.2d 647, 671-72, 101 P.3d 1 (2004). A petitioner raising constitutional
error must show that the error cau_sed actual and substantial prejudice. Davis, 152 Wn.2d at 672.
In contrasf, a petitioner raising nonconstitutional error must show a fundamental defect resulting
in a complete miscarriage of justice. In re Pers. Restraint of Elmore, 162 Wn.2d 236, 251, 172

P.3d 335 (2007). Additionally; Conner must support his claims of error with a statement of the
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facts on which his claim of unlawful restraint is based and the evidence available to sulﬁport his
factual allegations. RAP 16.7(a)(2); In re Pers. Restraint of Williams, 111 Wn.2d 353, 365, 759
P.2d 436 (1988); see also In re Pers. Restraint of Cook, 114 Wn.2d 802, 813-14, 792 P.2d 506
(1990). Conner muét present evidence showing his factual allegations are l;ased on more than mere
speculati'on, conjecture, or inadmissible hearsay. In re Pers. Restraint of Rice, 118 Wn.2d 876,
886, 828 P.2d 1086, ceri. denied, 506 U.S. 958 (1992). Bald assertions and conclusory allegations
are not sufficient. Rice, 118 Wn.2d at 886.

B. Probable Cause

Conner argues that the State’s second amended information is invalid because the State did
not file an amended statement of probable ‘céuse. Conner fails to cite ansl authority for this
proposition, and we could find hone. Thus, Conner cannot demonstrate a fundamental defect
resulting in a complete miscarriage of justice.

C. Jury Instructions

Conner argues that the “to convict” instructions relieved the State of its burden to prove all
elements of the crimes beydnd a reasonable doubt because-som.e instructions lacked the specific
names of co-conspirators, names of victims, and addresses. We disagree.

. We review de novo allegations of coristitutional violations or instructional errors. State v.
Zynch,-178 Wn.2d 487, 491, 309 P.3d 482 (2013); State.v. Brown, 132 Wn.2d 529, 605, 940 P.2d
546 (1997). Jury instructions suffice where, when taken as a whole “they corréctly state applicéble
law, are not misleading, and permit counsel to argue their theory of the case.”  Brown, 132 Wn.2d -
at 618.

Conner first .argues that instruction 10, the “té convict” instruction for conspiracy to

commit burglary, is defective because it does not name co-conspirators. We disagree. A
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conspiracy instruction may not be more far-reaching than the charge in the information. State v. |
Brown, 45 Wn. App. 571, 575-76, 726 P.2d 60 (1986). The naming of co-conspirators is not an
element of the crime. See RCW 9A.28.040'. Therefore, the instruction need not name speciﬁc co-
coﬁspirators. Thé instruction included all of the elements.

Conner next argues that several of the instructions for burglary and theft are deficient
because they do not name the victims or contain addresses. We disagree. The names of victims
and addresses aré not essential elements of the crimes charged. Therefore, we hold that these
claims are without merit. |

D. Prosgcutorial Vindictiveness

Conner argues that the prosecutér acted vindictively and retaliated against Conner by
adding charges in the second amended information. The crux of Conner’s argument is that the
prosecutor deprived of him of his right to a fair trial because adding additional criminal counts and
sentencing enhancements amounted to prosecutorial vindictiveness. We disagree.

We will reverse a conviction due to prosecutorial misconduct- only if the .defendant
establishes that the conduct was both improper and prejudic‘:ial.. State v. Monday, 171 Wn.2d 667,
675, 257 P.3d 551 (2011). “Constitﬁtional due process principles prohibit prosecutorial
" vindictiveness.” State v. Korum, 157 Wn.2d 614, 627, 141 P.3d 13 (2006). “‘[A] prosecutorial
action is vindictive only if designed to penalize a defendant for invoking legally protected rights.’”
Korum, 157 Wn.2d at 614 (quoting United States v. Meyer, 810 F.2d 1242, 1245 (D.C. Cir. 1987).
Actual vindictiveness must be shown by the defendant through objective evidence that a prosecutor
acted in order to punish him for standing on his legal rights. Meyer, 810 F.2d at 1245. A

(113

presumption of vindictiveness arises when a defendant can prove that ““all of the circumstances,

when taken together, support a realistic likelihood of vindictiveness.”” Korum, 157 Wn.2d at 627
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(quoting Meye_r, 810 F.2d at 1245). The mere filing of additional charges after a defendant refuses
a guilty plea cannot, without more, support a finding of vindictiveness. Korum, 157 Wn.2d at 629,
| 631.

Here, the State’s fﬂihg of the amended information does not support Conner’s assertion of
vindictiveness. The prosecutor has discretion to determine the number and severity of charges to
bring against a defendant. State v. Rice, 174 Wn.2d 884, 901, 279 P.3d 849 (2012). Conner has
failed to show the State acted vindictively by filing additional charges. Therefore, we hold that
the prosecutor did not act vindictively or retaliate against Conner..

E. Sentencing’ |

1. Exceptional Sentence

Conner argues that the trial court imposed an exceptional sentenc;,e without entering written -
findings in support of that exceptional sentence. However; the trial court did not .impose an
exceptional sentence. Conner’s sentences were within the standard range, and the trial court ran
the underlying offense sentences concurrent with each other. Because the trial court did not impose
an exceptional sentence, no findings were required and this claim is without merit.

2. - Double Jeopardy
“Conner argues that the trial court violated his right to be free from double jeopardy under
the United States Constitution and the Washington Constitution. The State correctly concedes that
the robbery and theft from Cummings, during the Shore Drive incident, were the same in law and
fact. We accept the State’s concession, reverse Conner’s conviction of theft in the third degree,

and remand for resentencing. We disagree with Conner regarding to all other charges.

7 Conner also argues that the trial court erred by not conducting a same criminal conduct analysis.
Because we remand for resentencing, we do not address this issue.
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Double jeopardy violations are questions of law we review-.de novo. State v. Womac, 160
Wn.2d 643, 649, 160 P.3d 40 (2007). The federal and state constitutions iJrohibit being punished
twice for the same crime. U.S. CO,NST; amend. V; WAaSsH. CONST. art. I, § 9; State v. Freeman, 153
Wn.2d 765, 770-71, 108 P.3d 753 (2005). Multiple convictions whose sentences are serve(;1
concgrrently may still violate the rule against double jeopardy. State v. Turner, 169 Wn.2d 448,
454-55, 238 P.3d 461 (2010). Absent clear legislative intent to the contrary, two convictions
constitute double jeopardylwhen the evidence required to support a conviction for one charge is
also sufficient to support a conviction for the other charge, even if the more sérious charge has
additional elements. See Freeman, 153 Wn.2d at 776-77. Thus, two convictions constitute the
same offense if they are the same in law and in fact. State v. Calle, 125 Wn.2d 769, 777, 888 P.2d
155 (1995). If each conviction includes elements not included in the other, or requires proof of a
fact that the other does hot, the offenses are different. Calle, 125 Wn.2d at 777.

Conner first argues that his burgiary convictions should be reversed because they were the
same in law éﬁd in fact as the thefts and robberies. We disagree. A trial court does not violate
double jeopardy protections if it enters- convictions for multiple crirﬁes that the legislvature'
~ expressly intends to punish separately. State v. Elmore, 154 Wn. App. 885, 900,‘ 228 P.3d 760
(2010). The legislature enacted the burglary antimerger statute that expressly allows for a
defehdant to be convicted and punished separately for burglary and all crimes committed during
that bufglary. RCW 9A.52.050; Elmore, 154 Wn. App. at 900. The fact that the State can establish
multiple offenses with the same cdnduct does not alone violate double jeopardy. State v.
Mdndanas, 163 Wn. App. 712,720 n.3,262 P.3d 522 (2011). Therefore, the trial court may punish

burglary separately from other crimes because of the plain language of RCW 9A.52.050.
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Accordingly, the trial court did not violate Conner’s right to be free from double jeopardy when it
treated the burglaries as separate criminal conduct for éentencing purposes.

Conner next argues that we should vacate his separate convictions of three counts of theft
in the second degree and one count of theft in the third degree because they were the same in law
and in fact as his convictions of eight counts of robbery in the first degree. We vacate only
Conner’s conviction of theft in the third degree because this theft was the functional equivalent of
a lesser included of robbery in the first degree of Cummings.

A person is guilty of robbery in the first degree if

[i]n the commission of a robbery or of immediate flight therefrom, he . . . [i]s armed

with a deadly weapon; or [d]isplays what appears to be a firearm or other deadly

weapon,; or [i|nflicts bodily injury.

RCW 9A.56.200. RCW 9A.56.190 defines “robbery,” in pertinent part, as follows:

A person commits robbery when he or she unlawfully takes personal property from

the person of another or in his or her presence against his or her will by the use or

threatened use of immediate force, violence, or fear of injury to that person or his

or her property or the person or property of anyone. Such force or fear must be

used to obtain or retain possession of the property, or to prevent or overcome

. resistance to the taking; in either of which cases the degree of force is immaterial. -

A person is guilty of theft in the second degree if he commits theft of property which
exceeds $750 in value but does not exceed $5,000 in value, or an access device. RCW
9A.56.040(1)(a) and (d). A person is guilty of theft in the third degree if he commits theft of
property that does not exceed $750 in value. RCW 9A.56.050. RCW 9A.56.020(1)(a) defines
“theft,” in pertinent part, as follows:

To wrongfully obtain or exert unauthorized control over the property or services of

another or the value thereof, with intent to deprive him or her of such property or

services. '

A person is guilty of theft of a firearm if he commits a theft of any firearm, regardless of the value

of the firearm. RCW 9A.56.300.
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Conner’s cohvictions ar'iéing from the Twelfth Street (I) incident were robbery in the first
- degree and theft in the second degree. Conner’s convictions do not constituté doﬁble jeopardy.
Although both crimes require the taking of another person’s property, the victims in this incident
were different. Robert Dato and Aaron Dato were both victims of the robberies. Harveson, who
was not present during the home invasion, was not a robbery victim. However, because Conner
took Harveson’s pfoperty, he was a theft victim. ‘The crimes were different in fact because proof
of one offense would not necessarily prove the other. State.v. Lust, 174 Wn. App.\ 887, 891, 300
P.3d 846 (2013); State v. sz’z‘h, 124 Wn. App. 417, 432, 102 P.3d 158 (2004) aff'd, 159 W.2d 778
(2007) (for purposes of double jeopardy analysis, the same criminal conduct cannot occur where
there are multiple victims). We hold that these convictions do not constitute double jeopardy.

Cbnner’s convictions from the Twelfth Street (II) incident, robbery in the first degree and
theft in the secbnd degree do not constitute double jeopardy‘ because, again, the victims were
different'. Robert Dato, Aaron Dato, and Turner, were robbery ;ictims. Harveson, a victim of theft
but not robbery, was not ‘pres.ent during the home invasion. The crimes were different in fact
because proof of one offense would nof necessarily prove the other. We hold that these convictions
do not constitute double jeop‘ardy.

The State concedes that Conner’s convictions from the Shore Drive incident, robbery in
the first degree and theft in the third degree, constituted a violation of double jeopardy. Even -
though the statutory elements differ, under the facts of this incident, both crimes. involved the
taking of property from the same victim at the same time. We accept the State’s concession and
reverse the theft in the third degree conviction.

Conner’s convictions from the Wedgewood Lane incident, robbery in the first degree, theft

of a firearm, and theft in the second degree by taking a debit card, do not constitute a violation of
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double jeopardy. Different peoble were victims. Aaron Tucheck and Keefe Jackson were robbery
victims. Conner took Ann Tucheck’s property, the firearm and debit card, but not in her presence,
and not with force or the threatened use of force. Therefore, she was a theft victim and not a
robbery victim. Additionally, theft of a firearm and theft of a debit card are neither factually nor
legally identical because proof of one offense would not neéessarily prove the other. We hold that
these convictions do not constitute double jeopardy.

We vacate Comner’s theft in the third degree con%ziction and affirm his remaining
con;/ictions. We remandb for resentencing on the remaining c;onvictions and twelve firearm
enhancements.

A majority of the panel having determined that this opinion will not be printed in the
Washington Appellate Reports, but will be filed for public record in accordance with RCW 2’.06.040,

it is so ordered.

Melnick, J. J |

We concur:

brrat, ACT

gorgen, A.CJ.
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Case Information

11-1-00435-8 | STATE OF WASHINGTON VS CONNER, LA'JUANTA LE'VEAR

Case Number Court

11-1-00435-8 Kitsap

File Date Case Type Case Status
06/08/2011 ADL Criminal Adult Return from Appeal
Party

Plaintiff (Criminal)
STATE OF WASHINGTON , NFN

Defendant (WIP) Inactive Attorneys v
CONNER, LA'JUANTA LE'VEAR Attorney

DOB KITSAP COUNTY
S PUBLIC DEFENSE

Court Appointed

Disposition Events

02/01/2016 Disposition ¥

Vacated Conviction
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06/06/2012 Disposition ¥

See Verdict Form

06/06/2012 Disposition v

See Verdict Form

06/06/2012 Disposition v

See Verdict Form

06/06/2012 Disposition ¥

See Verdict Form

06/06/2012 Disposition ¥

See Verdict Form

06/06/2012 Disposition ¥

See Verdict Form

06/06/2012 Disposition ¥

See Verdict Form

06/06/2012 Disposition ¥

See Verdict Form

06/06/2012 Disposition ¥

See Verdict Form

06/06/2012 Disposition v
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See Verdict Form

06/06/2012 Disposition v

See Verdict Form

06/06/2012 Disposition ¥

See Verdict Form

06/06/2012 Disposition ¥

See Verdict Form

06/11/2012 Disposition v

Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Guilty
Acquitted/Not Guilty
Guilty

Guilty
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Guilty
Acquitted/Not Guilty
Guilty
Guilty

Guilty

07/27/2012 SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence ¥

Comment

SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
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SCOMIS Judgment and Sentence
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Comment (Prison Serve: Y; Prob/Comm. Supervision: Y; Restitution:I $900.00;
Court Costs: $200.00; Appealed To: 2; Appeal Date: 2012-08-01; Sentence
Description: SENTENCED 1148.5 MONTHS CONFINEMENT WITH COUNTS
TO RUN CONCURRENT. DEFENDANT TO; BE ON SUPERVISED PROBATION
FOR 24 MONTHS FOR COUNT XVIII. $500 VICTIM; ASSESSMENT, $100
EXPERT WITNESS FUND, $100 DNA SAMPLE FEE AND $100; ANTI-
PROFITEERING FUND.; ; 11-16-2012 RESTITUTION ORDER FILED; ; 02-01-
2016 MANDATE FROM COURT OF APPEALS VACATING THEFT IN 3RD
DEGREE; CONVICTION, AFFIRMING REMAINING CONVICTIONS, AND
REMANDING FOR RESENTENCING; ; 03/25/16 RESENTENCED TO
MULTIPLE COUNTS (SEE AMENDED J&S) TO BE SERVED; CONCURRENT
FOR A TOTAL CONFINEMENT ORDERED 1148.5 MONTHS. 18 MONTHS;
COMMUNITY CUSTODY ON COUNTS I, VII, VIII, IX, X1, X, X, XIV, XVI,;
XVII, XIX, XXI, XXII AND XXIII. $500 VICTIM ASSESSMENT AND $100 DNA
SAMPLE; FEE.;)

Restitution and Other Fees

Restitution In Favor Of:

CONNER, LA'JUANTA LE'VEAR
Debtor: CONNER, LA'JUANTA LE'VEAR

Current Sentence Status:
Status: Fully Satisfied

Status Date: 04/07/2016
Signed Date: 07/27/2012

Effective Date: 07/27/2012

Comment: Signed By: JUDGE DALTON; SCOMIS JUDGMENT EVENTS:
2012-07-27 FJS FELONY JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE DEFENDANT TO
PAY THE FOLLOWING: VICTIM ASSESSMENT 500.00 FILING FEE 200.00
DNA SAMPLE FEE 100.00 EXPERT WITNESS FUND 100.00 ANTI-
PROFITEERING FUND 100.00 INTEREST @ 12% PER ANNUM ; 2012-08-
02 ARCR ACCOUNT(S) RECEIVABLE CREATED ; 2012-11-16 ORSR
ORDER SETTING RESTITUTION 900.00; 2016-04-07 ARCL ACCOUNT(S)
RECEIVABLE CLOSED ;

Events and Hearings

04/12/2010 Motion in Limine =

Comment
95: MOTION IN LIMINE STATES;

HUWPO.//UUYOOT Y PUI LA UUUI L. WA.YU VUL 11 \JINITML T IVITIG VYU RO PAUGIVIVUG | P—U I



219nINN40

MNAdnila

06/08/2011 Information ¥

Comment
1: INFORMATION;

06/08/2011 Motion to Compel ¥

Comment
2: MOTION TO COMPEL EVIDENCE;

06/08/2011 Certificate «

Comment
CERTIFICATE SUPPORT;

06/08/2011 Copy v

Comment
3: COPY OF RELEASE ORDER (DST CT);

06/08/2011 Order Setting ¥

Comment
ORDER SETTING; 06-16-2011V2; ARRAIGNMENT/CHANGE OF
PLEA/MOTION; TO COMPEL EVIDENCE;

06/08/2011 Note for Motion Docket «

Comment
4: NOTE FOR MOTION DOCKET; 06-16-2011; MOTION TO
COMPEL EVIDNECE;

06/16/2011 V2 Criminal O/C 10:30 AM V2

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment

ARRAIGNMENT/CHANGE OF PLEA/MOTION TO COMPEL EVIDENCE

06/16/2011 Cancelled/Rescheduled Hearing/Trial/Motion (conversion) ¥

Hearing Time
08:00 AM

Comment
4: NOTE FOR MOTION DOCKET; 06-16-2011; MOTION TO COMPEL
EVIDNECE;

06/16/2011 Initial Arraignment ~
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Comment

5: INITIAL ARRAIGNMENT; NOT GUILTY PLEA ENTERED; JUDGE
M. KARLYNN HABERLY, DEPT 7; COURT REPORTER KATHY
TODD;

06/16/2011 Order Setting ¥

Comment
6: ORDER SETTING MKH; 06-22-201102; STATUS RE: DNA
SAMPLE; STRIKE IF SAMPLE GIVEN 6/20/11;

06/16/2011 Order Setting Omnibus Hearing ¥

Comment
ORDER SETTING OMNIBUS HEARING; 08-15-2011S2; OMNIBUS;

06/16/2011 Order Setting Trial Date ¥

Comment
ORDER SETTING TRIAL DATE; SEPT. 6, 2011/3 WEEKS;

06/16/2011 Acknowledgement of Advice of Rights ¥

Comment
7: ACKNWLDGMT OF ADVICE OF RIGHTS;

06/16/2011 Order for Pretrial Release ¥

Comment
8: ORDER FOR PRETRIAL; JUDGE M. KARLYNN HABERLY, DEPT
7,

06/16/2011 Affidavit of Prejudice ¥

Comment
9: AFFIDAVIT OF PREJUDICE - RWH,;

06/16/2011 Order ¥

Comment
10: ORDER FOR DEF TO PROVIDE EVIDENCE; JUDGE M.
KARLYNN HABERLY, DEPT 7;

06/22/2011 O2 Criminal O/C 10:30 AM O2 ~
Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
STATUS RE: DNA SAMPLE STRIKE IF SAMPLE GIVEN 6/20/11

06/22/2011 Status Conference Hearing v
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Comment

11: STATUS CONFERENCE / HEARING; DNA SAMPLE TAKEN
TODAY; JUDGE JAY B ROOF, DEPT 5; COURT REPORTER
CARISA GROSSMAN;

06/22/2011 Order Setting ¥

Comment
12: ORDER SETTING JBR; 07-19-2011T2; STATUS;

06/22/2011 Bail Bond ~

Comment
13: BAIL BOND ALADDIN- $100,000.00;

07/19/2011 T2 Criminal O/C 10:30 AM T2 ~

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
STATUS

07/19/2011 Status Conference Hearing ¥

Comment

14: STATUS CONFERENCE / HEARING; ADDITIONAL STATUS
HRG SET; JUDGE JAY B ROOF, DEPT 5; COURT REPORTER
CARISA GROSSMAN;

07/19/2011 Order Setting ¥

Comment
15: ORDER SETTING JBR; 08-09-2011T2; STATUS RE:DNA;

08/03/2011 States List of Witnesses ¥

Comment

16: STATE'S LIST OF WITNESSES;

08/09/2011 T2 Criminal O/C 10:30 AM T2 ~

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
STATUS RE:DNA

08/09/2011 Motion Hearing ¥
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Comment

17: MOTION HEARING; COURT NOTES MR. LONGACRE'S FTA/;
MATTER LEFT ON FOR 8/15 OMNI; JUDGE LEILA MILLS, DEPT 2;
COURT REPORTER CRYSTAL MCAULIFFE;

08/15/2011 S2 Criminal O/C 10:30 AM S2 ~
Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
OMNIBUS

08/15/2011 Motion Hearing ~

Comment

18: MOTION HEARING; MOTION TO CONTINUE OMNI/TRIAL;
GRANTED; JUDGE LEILA MILLS, DEPT 2; VISITING COURT
REPORTER; MILLIE MARTIN;

08/15/2011 Order Setting Omnibus Hearing ¥

Comment
19: ORDER SETTING OMNIBUS HEARING LM; 09-08-201102;
OMNIBUS;

08/15/2011 Order Setting Trial Date ¥

Comment
ORDER SETTING TRIAL DATE LM; OCTOBER 11, 2011 @ 9 AM
(10 DAYS);

09/08/2011 O2 Criminal O/C 10:30 AM 02 ~
Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
OMNIBUS

09/08/2011 Motion Hearing ¥

Comment

20: MOTION HEARING; OMNI CONTINUANCE GRANTED; JUDGE
THEODORE F SPEARMAN DEPT 4; COURT REPORTER NICKIE
DRURY;

09/08/2011 Order Setting ¥

Comment
21: ORDER SETTING TS; 09-16-2011S4; OMNIBUS;
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09/14/2011 States List of Witnesses ¥

Comment
22: STATE'S LIST OF WITNESSES/FIRST; AMENDED;

09/16/2011 S4 Criminal 9:00 AM S4 ~

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
OMNIBUS

09/16/2011 Omnibus Hearing ¥

Comment
23: OMNIBUS HEARING; JUDGE LEILA MILLS, DEPT 2; COURT
REPORTER CRYSTAL MCAULIFFE; STIPULATION SIGNED;

09/16/2011 Omnibus Order »

Comment

24: OMNIBUS ORDER LM; 09-21-201102; FA/3.5(S);

09/21/2011 O2 Criminal O/C 10:30 AM 02 ~

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
FA/3.5(S)

09/21/2011 Motion Hearing ¥

Comment

25: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE LEILA MILLS, DEPT 2; COURT
REPORTER ANDREA RAMIREZ; MOT TO CONTINUE
TRIAL/DENIED;

09/21/2011 Order Setting ¥

Comment
26: ORDER SETTING LM; 10-06-2011V2; STATUS: TRIAL;

09/23/2011 States List of Witnesses ¥

Comment
27: STATE'S LIST OF WITNESSES/2ND; AMENDED;

09/28/2011 Order ~
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Comment
27A: ORDER OF PRODUCTION ROBERT DATO;

09/29/2011 States List of Witnesses ¥

Comment
28: STATE'S LIST OF WITNESSES 3RD;

10/03/2011 States List of Witnesses ¥

Comment
29: STATE'S LIST OF WITNESSES/4TH; AMENDED;

10/05/2011 Defendants List of Witnesses ¥

Comment
30: DEFENDANT'S LIST OF WITNESSES;

10/05/2011 States List of Witnesses ¥

Comment
31: STATE'S LIST OF WITNESSES 5TH;

10/06/2011 V2 Criminal O/C 10:30 AM V2 ~

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
STATUS: TRIAL

10/06/2011 Motion Hearing ¥

Comment

32: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE LEILA MILLS, DEPT 2; COURT
REPORTER NICKIE DRURY; COURT GRANTS TRIAL
CONTINUANCE;

10/06/2011 Order Setting ~

Comment
33: ORDER SETTING LM; 10-28-2011LM; STATUS RE:
DISCOVERY ISSUES; STATUS RE: TRIAL;

10/06/2011 Order Setting Trial Date ~

Comment
ORDER SETTING TRIAL DATE LM; APRIL 3, 2012 @ 9AM/5
WEEKS;

10/06/2011 Order Appointing Attorney ¥
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Comment
34: ORDER APPOINTING ATTORNEY;

10/06/2011 Order Appointing Attorney ¥

Comment
35: ORDER APPOINTING ATTORNEY;

10/06/2011 Order for Pretrial Release ¥

Comment
36: ORDER FOR PRETRIAL RELEASE/AMENDED; JUDGE LEILA
MILLS, DEPT 2;

10/28/2011 LM Hon Leila Mills +

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
STATUS RE: DISCOVERY ISSUES STATUS RE: TRIAL

10/28/2011 Motion Hearing ¥

Comment
37: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE LEILA MILLS, DEPT 2; COURT
REPORTER ANDREA RAMIREZ; STATUS CONT'D;

10/28/2011 Order Setting ¥

Comment
38: ORDER SETTING LM; 11-18-2011; STATUS: TRIAL;

10/28/2011 Subpoena Duces Tecum

Comment
39: SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM;

11/02/2011 Motion ¥

Comment
40: MOTION TO AMEND RELEASE CONDITIONS;

11/02/2011 Motion Hearing ¥

Comment

41: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE LEILA MILLS, DEPT 2; COURT
REPORTER ANDREA RAMIREZ; MOTION TO AMEND RELEASE
CONDITIONS; GRANTED/BENCH WARRANT ORDERED;

11/02/2011 Order Directing Issuance of Bench Warrant «
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Comment
42: ORDER DIR ISSUANCE OF BENCH WARRANT,

11/02/2011 Order Setting Bail »

Comment
ORDER SETTING BAIL $200,000; JUDGE LEILA MILLS, DEPT 2;

11/02/2011 Bench Warrant Issued Copy Filed ~

Comment
BENCH WARRANT ISSUED - COPY FILED;

11/03/2011 Motion Hearing ¥

Comment

43: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE M. KARLYNN HABERLY, DEPT 7;
COURT REPORTER KATHY TODD; MOT TO REVOKE
DENIED/MOT TO QUASH; WARRANT GRANTED;

11/03/2011 Order ~

Comment
44: ORDER AMENDING ORDER FOR; PRETRIAL RELEASE;

11/03/2011 Order Quashing Bench Warrant »

Comment
45: ORDER QUASHING BENCH WARRANT; JUDGE M. KARLYNN
HABERLY, DEPT 7;

11/03/2011 Subpoena Duces Tecum ¥

Comment
46: SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM/BURGER KING;

11/04/2011 Sheriff Return on a Bench Warrant «

Comment
47: SHERIFF'S RETURN ON A BENCH WARRANT; (QUASHED);

11/14/2011 Notice of Continuance ¥

Comment
48: NOTICE OF CONTINUANCE; 12-02-2011LM; STATUS RE:
TRIAL;

11/18/2011 Cancelled/Rescheduled Hearing/Trial/Motion (conversion) ¥

Hearing Time
08:00 AM
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Comment

38: ORDER SETTING LM; 11-18-2011; STATUS: TRIAL;

12/02/2011 LM Hon Leila Mills ¥

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
STATUS RE: TRIAL

12/02/2011 Motion Hearing ¥

Comment

49: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE LEILA MILLS, DEPT 2; COURT
REPORTER ANDREA RAMIREZ; MOTION TO CONTINUE TRIAL

GRANTED;

12/02/2011 Order Setting ¥

Comment

50: ORDER SETTING LM; 12-09-2011LM; STATUS: SUBPOENA

FOR JAIL CALLS;

12/02/2011 Order Setting Trial Date ¥

Comment

ORDER SETTING TRIAL DATE LM; APRIL 10, 2012 @ 9 AM (3

WEEKS);

12/02/2011 Correspondence ¥

Comment
51: CORRESPONDENCE (PROS TO COUNSEL);

12/08/2011 Brief +

Comment
52: BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF SUBPOENA FOR; RECORDED
INMATE TELEPHONE CALLS;

12/09/2011 LM Hon Leila Mills +

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
STATUS: SUBPOENA FOR JAIL CALLS

12/09/2011 Status Conference Hearing ¥
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Comment

53: STATUS CONFERENCE / HEARING; JUDGE LEILA MILLS,
DEPT 2; COURT REPORTER ANDREA RAMIREZ; COURT
CONTINUES MATTER ONE WEEK;

12/09/2011 Order Setting ¥

Comment
54: ORDER SETTING LM; 12-16-2011LM; STATUS: SUBPOENA
FOR JAIL PHONE; CALLS;

12/16/2011 LM Hon Leila Mills +

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
STATUS: SUBPOENA FOR JAIL PHONE CALLS

12/16/2011 Motion Hearing ¥

Comment
55: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE LEILA MILLS, DEPT 2; ORDERS
SIGNED AS PRESENTED; COURT REPORTER NICKIE DRURY;

12/16/2011 Order Setting ¥

Comment
56: ORDER SETTING; 01-13-2012LM; STATUS RE: JAIL PHONE
CALLS;

12/16/2011 Order ~

Comment
57: ORDER FOR SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM; JUDGE M.
KARLYNN HABERLY, DEPT 7;

12/16/2011 Order ~

Comment
58: ORDER RE: SUBPOENAED JAIL CALLS; JUDGE LEILA MILLS,
DEPT 2;

01/13/2012 LM Hon Leila Mills +

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
STATUS RE: JAIL PHONE CALLS

01/13/2012 Status Conference Hearing ¥
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Comment

59: STATUS CONFERENCE / HEARING; JUDGE LEILA MILLS,
DEPT 2; COURT REPORTER ANDREA RAMIREZ; COURT SETS
STATUS HRG ON 1/20/12 @; 1:30 PM;

01/13/2012 Order Setting ~

Comment
60: ORDER SETTING LM; 01-20-2012LM; STATUS: JAIL PHONE
CALLS; CO DEF'S/COUNSEL TO APPAER,;

01/20/2012 LM Hon Leila Mills +
Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
STATUS: JAIL PHONE CALLS CO DEF'S/ICOUNSEL TO APPAER

01/20/2012 Motion Hearing ~

Comment
61: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE LEILA MILLS, DEPT 2; COURT
REPORTER ANDREA RAMIREZ; FURTHER STATUS SET;

01/20/2012 Order Setting ~

Comment
62: ORDER SETTING LM; 02-03-2012LM; STATUS RE JAIL
PHONE CALLS;

02/03/2012 LM Hon Leila Mills +
Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
STATUS RE JAIL PHONE CALLS

02/03/2012 Motion Hearing ~

Comment
63: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE LEILA MILLS, DEPT 2;
STIP/PROTECTION ORDER RE:JAIL; CALL RECORDINGS &

ORDER SETTING; SIGNED BY THE COURT; COURT REPORTER

ANDREA RAMIREZ;

02/03/2012 Stipulation ¥

Comment
64: STIPULATION;
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02/03/2012 Order for Protection ¥

Comment
ORD FOR PROTECTION RE: JAIL PHONE; CALL RECORDINGS;
JUDGE LEILA MILLS, DEPT 2;

02/03/2012 Order Setting ~

Comment
65: ORDER SETTING LM; 03-05-2012S2; STATUS RE:
DISCOVERY;

03/05/2012 S2 Criminal O/C 10:30 AM S2 ~

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
STATUS RE: DISCOVERY

03/05/2012 Motion Hearing ~

Comment
66: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE M. KARLYNN HABERLY, DEPT 7;
COURT REPORTER KATHY TODD; STATUS CONT'D;

03/05/2012 Order Setting ~

Comment
67: ORDER SETTING MKH; 03-14-201202; 3.6(S)/STATUS: JAIL
PHONE CALLS;

03/14/2012 O2 Criminal O/C 10:30 AM O2 ~

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
3.6(S)/STATUS: JAIL PHONE CALLS

03/14/2012 Motion Hearing ~

Comment
68: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE M. KARLYNN HABERLY, DEPT 7;
COURT REPORTER KATHY TODD; STATUS CONT'D;

03/14/2012 Order Setting ~

Comment
69: ORDER SETTING MKH; 03-23-2012JM; 3.6(S);
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03/14/2012 List ~

Comment
70: LIST OF JAIL PHONE CALLS AND; ADDITIONAL DEFENSE
WITNESSES;

03/19/2012 Order of Preassignment v

Comment
71: ORDER OF PREASSIGNMENT TO DEPT 1; JUDGE ANNA M.
LAURIE, DEPT 3;

03/19/2012 Ex Parte Action With Order =

Comment
EX-PARTE ACTION WITH ORDER,;

03/20/2012 Motion to Suppress ¥

Comment
72: MOTION TO SUPPRESS (DEFENDANT'S);

03/23/2012 JM Hon Jeanette Dalton «

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
3.6(S)

03/23/2012 Motion Hearing ¥

Comment

73: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;
COURT REPORTER JAMI HETZEL; STATUS & SEPERATE 3.6
HEARING SET;

03/23/2012 Order Setting ~

Comment

74: ORDER SETTING JD; 04-06-2012JM; STATUS RE:
TRANSCRIPTS/DEFENSE; COUNSEL MAY APPEAR
TELEPHONICALLY;

03/23/2012 Order Setting »

Comment
ORDER SETTING JD; 04-10-2012; 3.6 HEARING*SPECIAL SET @
9 AM*;

03/23/2012 Declaration Affidavit «
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Comment
75: DECLARATION OF INDIGENCY;

03/23/2012 Request ¥

Comment
76: REQUEST FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES; AT PUBLIC
EXPENSE;

03/23/2012 Order of Indigency ¥

Comment
77: ORDER OF INDIGENCY; JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;

03/27/2012 Order for Delivery of Prisoner ¥

Comment
78: ORDER FOR DELIVERY OF PRISONER; JUDGE LEILA MILLS,
DEPT 2;

03/28/2012 States List of Witnesses ¥

Comment
79: STATE'S LIST OF WITNESSES-5TH;

03/30/2012 States List of Witnesses ¥

Comment
80: STATE'S LIST OF WITNESSES/6TH; AMENDED;

04/03/2012 Memorandum ¥

Comment
81: MEMORANDUM (TRIAL);

04/05/2012 Response ¥

Comment
82: RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO; SUPPRESS
(STATE'S);

04/06/2012 JM Hon Jeanette Dalton ¥

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
STATUS RE: TRANSCRIPTS/DEFENSE COUNSEL MAY APPEAR
TELEPHONICALLY

04/06/2012 Motion ¥
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MNAdnila

Comment
82A: MOTION TO AMEND CONDITIONS OF; RELEASE-STATE'S;

04/06/2012 Status Conference Hearing ¥

Comment

83: STATUS CONFERENCE / HEARING; JUDGE JEANETTE
DALTON, DEPT 1; COURT REPORTER JAMI HETZEL; COURT
MODIFIED RELEASE CONDITIONS;

04/06/2012 Order Setting ~

Comment
84: ORDER SETTING JD; 04-09-2012S2; STATUS:
WITNESSES/COUNSEL;

04/06/2012 Order ¥

Comment
85: ORDER AMENDING ORDER FOR PRETRIAL; RELEASE;
JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;

04/09/2012 S2 Criminal O/C 10:30 AM S2 ~

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
STATUS: WITNESSES/COUNSEL

04/09/2012 Status Conference Hearing ¥

Comment

86: STATUS CONFERENCE / HEARING; JUDGE JEANETTE
DALTON, DEPT 1; VISITING COURT REPORTER; SARA WOOD;
DEFENDANT TAKEN INTO CUSTODY;

04/09/2012 Order ¥

Comment
87: ORDER AMENDING ORDER FOR PRETRIAL; RELEASE-
ADDITIONAL $50,000 BAIL;

04/09/2012 Order ¥

Comment
88: ORDER ALLOWING ATTORNEY TO BRING; COMPUTER &
RECORDER INTO THE JAIL;

04/10/2012 Cancelled/Rescheduled Hearing/Trial/Motion (conversion) ¥
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Hearing Time
08:00 AM

Comment
ORDER SETTING JD; 04-10-2012; 3.6 HEARING*SPECIAL SET @ 9
AM*.

)

04/10/2012 Motion in Limine =

Comment
89: MOTION IN LIMINE DEFENSE;

04/10/2012 Motion Hearing ~

Comment

90: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;
COURT REPORTER NICKIE DRURY; TRIAL TO BEGIN 9 AM
TOMORROW,;

04/10/2012 Order ~

Comment
91: ORDER AMENDING ORDER FOR PRETRIAL; RELEASE;

04/11/2012 Motion to Suppress ¥

Comment
92: MOTION TO SUPPRESS/DEFENDANT'S; SUPPLEMENTAL
AND;

04/11/2012 Reply ~

Comment
REPLY TO STATE'S RESPONSE;

04/12/2012 Bail Bond ¥

Comment
93: BAIL BOND/ALADDIN BAIL/$50,000;

04/12/2012 Amended Information v

Comment
94: AMENDED INFORMATION 1ST;

04/12/2012 States List of Witnesses ¥

Comment
96: STATE'S LIST OF WITNESSES 7TH,;

04/12/2012 Brief ¥
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Comment
97: BRIEF STATES SUPPLEMENTAL RE 3.6;

04/12/2012 Order for Pretrial Release ¥

Comment
98: ORDER FOR PRETRIAL RELEASE AMENDED; JUDGE
JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;

04/12/2012 Correspondence ¥

Comment
99: CORRESPONDENCE/JAIL SUCKS RE: EHM; DENIAL;

04/12/2012 Correspondence ¥

Comment
100: CORRESPONDENCE/OMS RE: EHM; APPROVAL;

04/13/2012 Transcript ¥

Comment
101: TRANSCRIPTS OF JAIL CALLS;

04/16/2012 Order Setting ~

Comment
102: ORDER SETTING LM; 04-19-2012; TRIAL RESUMES @
1:30/DEPT # 1;

04/19/2012 Cancelled/Rescheduled Hearing/Trial/Motion (conversion) ¥

Hearing Time
08:00 AM

Comment
102: ORDER SETTING LM; 04-19-2012; TRIAL RESUMES @ 1:30/DEPT
#1;

04/19/2012 Order Setting »

Comment
103: ORDER SETTING JD; 04-23-2012; TRIAL CONT'D/1:30 PM
DEPT # 1;

04/19/2012 Notice ¥

Comment
104: NOTICE RE EHM PROGRAM START;

04/20/2012 Notice ~
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Comment
105: NOTICE/ENROLLEE TRACK ADDRESS;

04/20/2012 Warrant Other »

Comment
106: WARRANT: OTHER; NO BAIL ACCEPTED; JUDGE
JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;

04/20/2012 Order Setting ~

Comment
107: ORDER SETTING; STATUS RE: RELEASE CONDITIONS;

04/23/2012 Cancelled/Rescheduled Hearing/Trial/Motion (conversion) ¥

Hearing Time
08:00 AM

Comment
103: ORDER SETTING JD; 04-23-2012; TRIAL CONT'D/1:30 PM DEPT #
1

04/23/2012 Sheriff Return on a Bench Warrant «

Comment
108: SHERIFF'S RETURN ON A BENCH WARRANT;

04/23/2012 Report ~

Comment
109: REPORT (SUPPLEMENTAL) AND DETECTIVE;
BIRKENFIELD'S CELL PHONE RECORDS;

04/23/2012 Memorandum of Authorities ¥

Comment
110: MEMORANDUM OF AUTHORITIES RE:; ADOPTIVE
ADMISSIONS;

04/24/2012 Order ¥

Comment
112: ORDER RE: DEFENDANT'S CLOTHES;

04/24/2012 Exhibit List +

Comment
112A: EXHIBIT LIST;

04/24/2012 Stipulation and Order for Return of Exhibits and or Unopen ~
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Comment
112B: STIP&OR RET EXHBTS UNOPNED DEPOSTNS; JUDGE
JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;

04/25/2012 Order for Pretrial Release ¥

Comment
114: ORDER FOR PRETRIAL RELEASE; JUDGE JEANETTE
DALTON, DEPT 1;

04/25/2012 Order for Pretrial Release ¥

Comment
115: ORDER FOR PRETRIAL RELEASE-COPY; CONFIRMATION
SIGNATURE OF OMS; ADMINISTRATOR;

04/25/2012 Order for Pretrial Release ¥

Comment
116: ORDER FOR PRETRIAL RELEASE/; CONDITIONS OF
RELEASE UPDATE;

04/26/2012 Notice ¥

Comment
117: NOTE FROM EMPLOYER OF JUROR # 72;

05/03/2012 Order ¥

Comment
118: ORDER RE: EXHIBITS; JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;

05/03/2012 Order ¥

Comment
119: ORDERS IN LIMINE; JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;

05/03/2012 Stipulation ¥

Comment

120: STIPULATION TO FACTS RE: COUNTS IlI; AND IV-
UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A; FIREARM IN THE SECOND
DEGREE; JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;

05/03/2012 Stipulation ¥

Comment
121: STIPULATION RE: PAUL WOODS'; OWNERSHIP OF PISTOL,;
JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT f1;

05/03/2012 Stipulation ¥
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Comment
122: STIPULATION TO ADMISSIBILITY OF; STATEMENTS OF THE
DEFENDANT; JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1; ***** VOLUME

*kkkk.
2 ;

05/07/2012 Jury Note ¥

Comment
123: JURY NOTE (JUROR # 4);

05/14/2012 Jury Note =

Comment
124: JURY NOTE (JUROR # 9);

05/17/2012 Jury Note =

Comment
125: JURY NOTE (JUROR # 3);

05/17/2012 Jury Note ¥

Comment
126: JURY NOTE (JUROR # 1);

06/04/2012 Plaintiffs Proposed Instructions ¥

Comment
127: PLAINTIFF'S PROPOSED INSTRUCTIONS;

06/04/2012 Plaintiffs Proposed Instructions ¥

Comment
128: PLAINTIFF'S PROPOSED INSTRUCTIONS;
(SUPPLEMENTAL);

06/04/2012 Instructions ¥

Comment
129: INSTRUCTIONS (DEFENSE PURPOSED);

06/04/2012 Report ¥

Comment
130: REPORT BY OFFENDER HOME MONITORING;

06/04/2012 Report ¥

Comment
130A: REPORT FROM KITSAP RECOVERY CENTER; UA
RESULTS FROM 4/26 6/04/2012;
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06/04/2012 Order ¥

Comment
131: ORDER AMENDING ORDER FOR PRETRIAL; RELEASE;

06/06/2012 Plaintiffs Proposed Instructions ¥

Comment
132: PLAINTIFF'S PROPOSED INSTRUCTIONS;
(SUPPLEMENTAL);

06/06/2012 Amended Information ¥

Comment
133: AMENDED INFORMATION 2ND;

06/06/2012 Order ~

Comment

134: ORDER FOR CORRECTION DEPARTMENT; TO OBTAIN UA
SAMPLE FROM DEFENDANT;, JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT
1: x5 \VOLUME 3 *****:

06/11/2012 Jury Panel ¥

Comment
135: JURY PANEL;

06/11/2012 Jury Trial +

Comment
136: JURY TRIAL; APRIL 11-JUNE 11, 2012; JUDGE JEANETTE
DALTON, DEPT 1; COURT REPORTER JAMI HETZEL;

06/11/2012 Jury Note ~

Comment
137: JURY NOTE FROM DELIBERATING JURY;

06/11/2012 Jury Note ~

Comment
138: JURY NOTE FROM DELIBERATING JURY;

06/11/2012 Jury Note ~

Comment
139: JURY NOTE FROM DELIBERATING JURY;

06/11/2012 Courts Instructions to Jury ¥
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Comment
140: COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS TO JURY; JUDGE JEANETTE
DALTON, DEPT 1;

06/11/2012 Verdict Form

Comment
141: VERDICT; JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;

06/11/2012 Notice of Ineligibility to Possess a Firearm ~

Comment
142: NOTICE INELIGIBLE POSSESS FIREARM; JUDGE
JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;

06/11/2012 Order of Detention «

Comment
143: ORDER OF DETENTION; JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT
1

06/11/2012 Order Setting ¥

Comment
144: ORDER SETTING JD; 07-27-2012; SENTENCING, DEPT. 1;
SPECIAL SET 2:30 PM/2 HOURS;

06/11/2012 Def Res Convicted by Jury Verdict

06/21/2012 Exhibit List ¥

Comment
145: EXHIBIT LIST;

06/21/2012 Stipulation and Order for Return of Exhibits and or Unopen ~

Comment
146: STIP&OR RET EXHBTS UNOPNED DEPOSTNS; JUDGE
JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;

07/02/2012 Victim Statement ~

Comment
147: VICTIM STATEMENT (RESTITUTION; ESTIMATE);

07/13/2012 Witness List ¥

Comment
148: WITNESS LIST;

07/13/2012 Cost Bill ~
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Comment
COST BILL CC'D PROSECUTOR'S OFFICE;

07/25/2012 Memorandum ¥

Comment
149: MEMORANDUM SENTENCING/STATES;

07/27/2012 Cancelled/Rescheduled Hearing/Trial/Motion (conversion) ¥

Hearing Time
08:00 AM

Comment
144: ORDER SETTING JD; 07-27-2012; SENTENCING, DEPT. 1;
SPECIAL SET 2:30 PM/2 HOURS;

07/27/2012 Sentencing Hearing ¥

Comment
150: SENTENCING HEARING; JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT
1; COURT REPORTER JAMI HETZEL,;

07/27/2012 Order Setting »

Comment
151: ORDER SETTING JD; 10-19-2012AS; RESTITUTION
SIGN/SET; DEFT WAIVES PRESENCE/NOTED ON J&S;

07/27/2012 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Comment
152: FINDINGS OF FACT&CONCLUSIONS OF LAW; FOR
HEARING N CRR 3.5;

07/27/2012 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law ¥

Comment
153: FINDINGS OF FACT&CONCLUSIONS OF LAW; FOR
HEARING ON CONDIDTIONS OF;

07/27/2012 Order ¥

Comment
154: ORDER RE: CLEAR COGENT AND; CONVINCING
EVIDENCE;

07/27/2012 Felony Judgment and Sentence ¥

Comment
155: FELONY JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE; 12 9 01655 8;
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07/27/2012 Warrant of Commitment v

Comment
156: WARRANT OF COMMITMENT;

07/27/2012 Advice of Rights =

Comment
157: ADVICE OF RIGHTS OF APPEAL; JUDGE JEANETTE
DALTON, DEPT 1;

07/27/2012 Notice of Appeal to Court of Appeals ¥

Comment
158: NOTICE OF APPEAL TO COURT OF APPEAL;

07/27/2012 Affidavit Declaration Certificate Confirmation of Service ¥

Comment
AFFIDAVIT/DCLR/CERT OF SERVICE;

07/27/2012 Motion Declaration for Indigency ¥

Comment
159: MOTION FOR INDIGENCY;

07/27/2012 Order of Indigency ¥

Comment
160: ORDER OF INDIGENCY:; JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT
1

07/27/2012 Transcript ¥

Comment
160A: TRANSCRIPT-SEARCH WRRNT APPLICATION;

08/01/2012 Transmittal Letter Copy Filed «

Comment
161: TRANSMITTAL LETTER - COPY FILED; NOTICE OF APPEAL
EFILED W/COA,;

08/16/2012 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

Comment
162: FINDINGS OF FACT&CONCLUSIONS OF LAW; 3.6 HEARING;

08/16/2012 Perfection Notice from Court of Appeals ¥

Comment
163: PERFECTION NOTICE FROM CT OF APPLS;
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09/10/2012 Designation of Clerks Papers ¥

Comment
164: DESIGNATION OF CLERK'S PAPERS;

09/24/2012 Index

Comment
165: INDEX;

10/19/2012 AS 11:00 AM After Sentencing Calendar »

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
RESTITUTION SIGN/SET DEFT WAIVES PRESENCE/NOTED ON J&S

10/19/2012 Hearing Stricken In Court NonAppearance ¥

Comment
HEARING STRICKEN:IN COURT NONAPPEAR;

10/22/2012 Verbatim Report of Proceedings ¥

Comment
166: VERBATIM REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS (3); 10/06/2011
12/16/2011 04/23/2012; COURT REPORTER NICKIE DRURY;

10/29/2012 Transmittal Letter Copy Filed ¥

Comment
167: TRANSMITTAL LETTER - COPY FILED;

10/29/2012 Clerks Papers Sent ¥

Comment
CLERK'S PAPERS EFILED W/COA;

10/30/2012 Verbatim Report of Proceedings ~

Comment
168: VERBATIM REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS (1); 04/09/2012;
COURT REPORTER SARA E WOOD;

10/31/2012 Note for Motion Docket ¥

Comment
169: NOTE FOR MOTION DOCKET; 11-16-2012AS; MOTION FOR
ORDER OF RESTITUTION;
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11/05/2012 Verbatim Report of Proceedings ¥

Comment
170: VERBATIM REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS (2); 12/02/2011 &

01/20/2012, 05/17/2012; COURT REPORTER ANDREA RAMIREZ;

11/08/2012 Transmittal Letter Copy Filed ¥

Comment
171: TRANSMITTAL LETTER - COPY FILED;

11/08/2012 Verbatim Report of Proceedings Transmitted «

Comment
3 VERBATIM RPT TRANSMITTED TO COA;

11/13/2012 Receipts ¥

Comment
172: RECEIPT(S);

11/15/2012 Transmittal Letter Copy Filed ¥

Comment
173: TRANSMITTAL LETTER - COPY FILED;

11/15/2012 Verbatim Report of Proceedings Transmitted «

Comment
1 VERBATIM RPT TRANSMITTED TO COA;

11/16/2012 AS 11:00 AM After Sentencing Calendar ~

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
MOTION FOR ORDER OF RESTITUTION

11/16/2012 Motion Hearing ¥

Comment
174: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE LEILA MILLS, DEPT 2; COURT
REPORTER JAMI HETZEL; RESTITUTION ORDER SIGNED;

11/16/2012 Receipts ¥

Comment
175: RECEIPT(S);

11/16/2012 Order Setting Restitution ¥
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Comment
176: ORDER SETTING RESTITUTION; JUDGE LEILA MILLS,
DEPT 2;

11/20/2012 Verbatim Report of Proceedings ¥

Comment

177: VERBATIM REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS-18;
04/11,12,16,19&20/2012; 04/23,24,25&26/2012 05/03&07/2012;
05/08/2012 05/09&10/2012 05/14/2012; 05/15/2012 05/16&17/2012
05/21/2012;

11/20/2012 Transmittal Letter Copy Filed ¥

Comment
178: TRANSMITTAL LETTER - COPY FILED;

11/20/2012 Verbatim Report of Proceedings Transmitted ¥

Comment
2 VERBATIM RPT TRANSMITTED TO COA;

11/26/2012 Receipts ¥

Comment
179: RECEIPT(S);

12/11/2012 Transmittal Letter Copy Filed ¥

Comment
180: TRANSMITTAL LETTER - COPY FILED;

12/11/2012 Verbatim Report of Proceedings Transmitted ¥

Comment
18 VERBATIM RPT TRANSMITTED TO COA,;

12/12/2012 Receipts ¥

Comment
181: RECEIPT(S);

04/24/2013 Copy ¥

Comment
182: COPY OF ORDER FROM COA RE; EXTENSION OF TIME
FOR BRIEF;

05/13/2013 Verbatim Report of Proceedings ¥

Comment
183: VERBATIM REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS (1); 05/07/2012;
COURT REPORTER JAMI HETZEL;
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05/24/2013 Transmittal Letter Copy Filed «

Comment
184: TRANSMITTAL LETTER - COPY FILED;

05/24/2013 Verbatim Report of Proceedings Transmitted v

Comment
1 VERBATIM RPT TRANSMITTED TO COA;

05/24/2013 Designation of Clerks Papers ¥

Comment
185: DESIGNATION OF CLERK'S PAPERS/; APPELLANT'S
SUPPLEMENTAL;

05/29/2013 Index ¥

Comment
186: INDEX/APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL;

05/30/2013 Receipts ¥

Comment
187: RECEIPT(S);

06/03/2013 Transmittal Letter Copy Filed ¥

Comment
188: TRANSMITTAL LETTER - COPY FILED;

06/03/2013 Clerks Papers Sent ¥

Comment
APP SUPP CLERK'S PAPERS EFILED; W/COA;

06/15/2015 Order for Delivery of Prisoner ¥

Comment
189: ORDER FOR DELIVERY OF PRISONER; JUDGE ANNA M.
LAURIE, DEPT 3;

06/17/2015 Note for Motion Docket ¥

Comment
190: NOTE FOR MOTION DOCKET; 07-08-201501; NEW
SENTENCING HEARING/COURT OF; APPEAL REMAND;

07/08/2015 O1 Criminal In Custody 9:00 O1 ~
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Hearing Time o
8:00 AM

Comment
NEW SENTENCING HEARING/COURT OF APPEAL REMAND

07/08/2015 Motion Hearing ¥

Comment

191: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT f1;
ATTORNEY APPOINTED;; RESENTENCING IS CONTINUED;
COURT REPORTER ANITA SELF;

07/08/2015 Order Appointing Attorney ¥

Comment
192: ORDER APPOINTING ATTORNEY; KITSAP COUNTY PUBLIC
DEFENSE,;

07/08/2015 Order Setting »

Comment
ORDER SETTING / SPECIAL SET, 07-15-2015; SENTENCING @
9:00 A.M. DEPT. 1; JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;

07/09/2015 Memorandum ¥

Comment
193: MEMORANDUM RE SENTENCING/STATE'S; AMENDED;

07/09/2015 Notice Withdraw and Substitution of Counsel ¥

Comment
194: NOTICE WITHDRAW & SUBSTITUT COUNSEL;

07/09/2015 Notice of Appearance ¥

Comment
195: NOTICE OF APPEARANCE;

07/14/2015 Motion ~

Comment
196: MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF; RESENTENCING;

07/15/2015 Cancelled/Rescheduled Hearing/Trial/Motion (conversion) ¥

Hearing Time
08:00 AM

Comment
ORDER SETTING / SPECIAL SET; 07-15-2015; SENTENCING @ 9:00
A.M. DEPT. 1; JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;

HUWPO.//UUYOOT Y PUI AL LUUI L. WA.YU VI UL 11 \JINIMAL T IVITIG VYV U RO PAUGIVIVUG | P—U

vt



219nINN40

MNAdnila

07/15/2015 Motion Hearing ~

Comment

197: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;
RESENTENCING CONTINUED; COURT REPORTER CRYSTAL
MCAULIFFE;

07/15/2015 Order Setting ~

Comment
198: ORDER SETTING SPECIAL SET; 07-17-2015; SENTENCING
ON REMAND 9AM DEPT 1;

07/17/2015 Cancelled/Rescheduled Hearing/Trial/Motion (conversion) ¥
Hearing Time
08:00 AM

Comment
198: ORDER SETTING SPECIAL SET, 07-17-2015; SENTENCING ON
REMAND 9AM DEPT 1;

07/17/2015 Motion Hearing ~

Comment

199: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;
SENTENCING CONTINUANCE/GRANTED; COURT REPORTER
JAMI HETZEL,;

07/17/2015 Order Setting ~

Comment
200: ORDER SETTING JD; 08-03-2015; SENTENCING/SPECIAL
SET 9 AM/DEPT 1;

07/17/2015 Order ~

Comment
201: ORDER GRANTING LEAVE TO WITHDRAW;

07/17/2015 Order ~

Comment
202: ORDER ALLOWING ACCESS TO LAW; LIBRARY; JUDGE
JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;

08/03/2015 Cancelled/Rescheduled Hearing/Trial/Motion (conversion) ¥

Hearing Time
08:00 AM
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Comment

200: ORDER SETTING JD; 08-03-2015; SENTENCING/SPECIAL SET 9

AM/DEPT 1;

08/03/2015 Motion Hearing ~

Comment
203: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;

SENTENCING CONTINUANCE/GRANTED; COURT REPORTER

CARISA GROSSMAN;

08/03/2015 Order Setting +

Comment
204: ORDER SETTING JMD; 08-21-2015JM; SENTENCING;

08/03/2015 Motion ¥

Comment
205: MOTION FOR SECOND CONTINUANCE; OF RE-
SENTENCING;

08/21/2015 JM Hon Jeanette Dalton «
Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
SENTENCING

08/21/2015 Hearing Stricken In Court NonAppearance ¥

Comment
HEARING STRICKEN:IN COURT NONAPPEAR;

02/01/2016 Mandate

Comment

206: MANDATE FROM COURT OF APPEALS:; AFFIRMING IN
PART, VACATING IN PART; AND REMANDING FOR
RESENTENCING;

02/02/2016 Order to Compel Production ¥

Comment

207: ORDER TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF; PRISONER
LA'JUANTA CONNER FOR; HEARING ON 3/18/16; JUDGE
JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;

02/04/2016 Note for Motion Docket ¥
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Comment
208: NOTE FOR MOTION DOCKET; 03-18-2016JM;
RESENTENCING AFTER MANDATE;

02/29/2016 Motion ¥

Comment
209: MOTION RE RESENTENCING FROM DEF,;

02/29/2016 Declaration Affidavit «

Comment
210: DECLARATION OF DEFENDANT;

03/18/2016 JM Hon Jeanette Dalton ¥

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
RESENTENCING AFTER MANDATE

03/18/2016 Motion Hearing ¥

Comment
211: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1;
MATTER CONTINUED; COURT REPORTER GLORIA BELL;

03/18/2016 Order Setting »

Comment

212: ORDER SETTING RESENTENCING; 03-25-2016JM; JUDGE
JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT 1; RESENTENCING AFTER
MANDATE;

03/25/2016 JM Hon Jeanette Dalton «

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
RESENTENCING AFTER MANDATE

03/25/2016 Memorandum ¥

Comment
213: MEMORANDUM DEFENDANT'S SENTENCING;

03/25/2016 Felony Judgment and Sentence ¥

Comment
214: FELONY JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE/; AMENDED;
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03/25/2016 Warrant of Commitment v

Comment

215: WARRANT OF COMMITMENT/AMENDED; JUDGE JEANETTE

DALTON, DEPT 1,

03/25/2016 Advice of Rights ~

Comment
216: ADVICE OF RIGHTS TO APPEAL; JUDGE JEANETTE
DALTON, DEPT 1;

03/25/2016 Sentencing Hearing ¥

Comment

217: SENTENCING HEARING; JUDGE JEANETTE DALTON, DEPT

1

04/25/2016 Motion Declaration for Indigency ¥

Comment
218: MOTION FOR INDIGENCY;

04/25/2016 Order of Indigency ¥

Comment
219: ORDER OF INDIGENCY; JUDGE MELISSA A HEMSTREET,
DEPTS;

04/25/2016 Ex Parte Action With Order »

Comment
EX-PARTE ACTION WITH ORDER,;

04/25/2016 Notice of Appeal to Court of Appeals ¥

Comment
220: NOTICE OF APPEAL TO COURT OF APPEAL;

04/25/2016 Affidavit Declaration Certificate Confirmation of Service ¥

Comment
221: AFFIDAVIT/DCLR/CERT OF SERVICE;

04/25/2016 Transmittal Letter Copy Filed «

Comment
222: TRANSMITTAL LETTER - COPY FILED; NOTICE OF APPEAL
TO COA;

05/11/2016 Perfection Notice from Court of Appeals ¥
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Comment
223: PERFECTION NOTICE FROM CT OF APPLS;

05/20/2016 Designation of Clerks Papers ¥

Comment
224: DESIGNATION OF CLERK'S PAPERS;

06/30/2016 Index ¥

Comment
225: INDEX;

07/13/2016 Transmittal Letter Copy Filed «

Comment
226: TRANSMITTAL LETTER - COPY FILED;

09/07/2016 Motion ~

Comment
227: DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR ORDER FOR; TELEPHONIC
APPEARANCE ON 9/21/16; (FOR UNKNOWN HEARING);

11/08/2016 Response ¥

Comment
228: STATE'S RESPONSE TO CRR 7.8 MOTION; TO VACATE;

06/26/2017 Correspondence ¥

Comment
229: CORRESPONDENCE/STAFF ATTY TO DEF;
W/INSTRUCTIONS ON SETTING HRG;

06/26/2017 Correspondence ¥

Comment
CORRESPONDENCE/DEF TO COURT; W/NOTICE OF HRG FOR
7.8 MTN;

07/11/2017 Note for Motion Docket »

Comment
230: NOTE FOR MOTION DOCKET; 08-04-2017AS; 7.8 MOTION
TO VACATE;

07/17/2017 Mandate ¥

Comment
231: MANDATE FROM COURT OF APPEALS;
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08/04/2017 AS 11:00 AM After Sentencing Calendar ¥

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
7.8 MOTION TO VACATE

08/04/2017 Motion Hearing ~

Comment
232: MOTION HEARING; 08-11-2017AS; JUDGE SALLY F. OLSEN,

DEPT 8; ORDER TO BE PRESENTE BY STATE; MOTION DENIED/

TO CT APPEALS; COURT REPORTER GLORIA BELL;

08/11/2017 AS 11:00 AM After Sentencing Calendar ¥

Hearing Time
8:00 AM

Comment
ORDER TO BE PRESENTE BY STATE

08/11/2017 Motion Hearing ¥

Comment

233: MOTION HEARING; JUDGE SALLY F. OLSEN, DEPT 8;
ORDER TRANSFERRING TO COURT OF; APPEALS IS SIGNED;
COURT REPORTER BARBARA BRACE;

08/11/2017 Order of Transfer Transferring «

Comment
234: ORDER TRANSFERRING PERSONAL; RESTRAINT
PETITION TO COA; JUDGE SALLY F. OLSEN, DEPT 8;

08/18/2017 Transmittal Letter Copy Filed «

Comment
235: TRANSMITTAL LETTER - COPY FILED; PERSONAL
RESTRAINT PETITION EFILED; W/COA,;

09/18/2017 Brief v

Comment
236: BRIEF/DEFENDANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL;

10/17/2017 Perfection Notice from Court of Appeals ¥

Comment
237: PERFECTION NOTICE FROM CT OF APPLS;

02/27/2018 Copy ~
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Comment
OF ORDER FROM COA DISMISSING PETITION
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SUPERIOR COURT FOR KITSAP COUNTY, WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ‘ No. 11-3-069-4

Plainnff, ‘ MOTTON FOR SECOND

v. ! CONTINUANCE
'- OF RE-SENTENCING
LAJUANTA CONNER,

Defendant

Defendant Lajuanta Connur‘herci;y moves for a second continuance of the re-sentencing in
this matter in order to allow counsel sufficien time to prepace facrual and legal arguments against
the de facto sentence of life in prison without possibility of release that Mr. Conner is facing for
propcrl".y and gun crimes that did not involye actual physical injury to ;mf petson — ot, if that is a
misstatement of facr and-there were injuries to one or more of the burglary robbery vicums, that did
involved mnjuries and that constituted crimes that were not significant enough to warrant -
incarceradon for the rest of his life.

On July 27, 2012, Mz. Conner was 23 years and three months old. On that date this Court
sentenced him to 95 }'c::lts,‘ eight-and-a-half months in prison for 24 crimes, 23 of which were
felonics that are befote the Court on rc~séntencing,_ i a sentence that included 13 firearm
cnhancements of five \mrs each that must run consecutively and in their entirery bcfpré Mz. Conner
can hegin o receive aﬁy credit for good time off the remainder of his sentence. The firearms
enhancements alone égcc;n to requite impositon of a consecutive 65 years, even before the Court
considers sentences, standard tange or otherwise, for the 23 underlying crimes; obviously, then, Mr.
Conner will nor live to see the end of his presumptive standard eange sentence.

Mr. Conner was only 21 when he committed these numerous crimes, the dates of which
ranged from September 15, 2010, when he was 21 yvears and five months (just under 21 years and six

Law Office Of Enic Valley
PO Box 2059 :

s 2 W i oy
AEIRER Y e

Shelton WA 98584

“D ?(H,I- M T i _ (360) 426-4959
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| {and Mr. Conner concedes that he was an adult when these ceimes oceurred) 1s currently before the

| state Supreme Court i the case of State v, Odelf, in which the Court heard argument in March of this

punish a person for “any other ceime” that he or she commits during the commission of burglaries

months) old, to November 17, 2015, when he'was just under 21 years and seven months old. All of
his crimes involved at least two other individuals who played mote prominent roles in the planning
and commission of these crmes.
' Mr. Conner would like ro pursue an exeeptional sentence downward based on consdrutional
wsues regarding his relative youth as well as the involvement and the degree of his culpability relativd
to that of his co-defendants under the specific provisions of RCW 9.94A.535(1)(¢), (d) and (¢).
Washingron State case law does not presently suppore arguments that vouth alone can justify
aft exceprional sentence downward.

However, apparenty the issue of o young adult’s age as it affects standard range sentencing |

year, unde;, again appagently, the authority of recent United States Supreme Court tases such as
Matler . Alabamea, 567 1U.S. _ (2012), and Crzr}haf.fx v. Plorida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010), that have come
dows in recent yeats. (WNotably, Grabam v. Floridy s similar to-Mr, Contier’s case in that it involved a
de jure sentence of ife without possibility of parole, while Mr. Conner’s case involves a de facto
sentence of the same duration; Mr. Conner’s argument is that his vouth, developmental status and
the circumstances of the commission of his crimes bears inguiry prior to sentencing).

Counsel also sceks additonal time to present factual and legal Arguments 1volving same
criminal conduct that may exist notwithstanding the Washingron burglary anti-merger stature, RCW
9A.52.050; this may be a “dumb question,” the answer may be cleas and the Court may so rule, but
counsel has been unable ver to determine from case law or otherwise whether thefr and tobbery
duting the commission of a inutglafy ma\ constitute “same criminal conduct” under RCW

9.94A.589{1)(a) despire the clear and esplicit linguage of the ant-merger statute thar the State may

as in Mr. Conner’s case; if theft and robbery during a burglary can constitute same criminal conduct,

then that may require adjustment of Mr. Conner’s offender score and sentence.

' Personal factors unrelated to the crime cannot support a seatence below the standard range. Srate v Law,
154 Wn.2d 85 (2005). Age alone is not a mitigating factor justifying an exceptional sentence downward. S
v, Hetmim, 132 \Wn.2d 834 (1997) (18 year old convicted of armed robbery). Youthfulness as a basis for
Limired-eapacity 1 appreciate wrongiul conduct nota bass for an exceptional down, State v. Seotr, 72
Wi App 207 (1993) (17 year old convicted of first degree murder).
: Law Office Of Eric Vailey
PO Boex 2039
209 W. Railroad Ave, Saites B & (]
- Shelton WA 98584

F’ 3 (360) 426-4939
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In addition, counsel alsa requires more time to research — tather than simply making the
argument orally cither without legal aushority to supporr it o without the :;bilit_v (O arguc against or
to attempt to distinguish any contrary authoity that may exist — whether it would violate double
jeopardy principles w apply rhcqggu\smng factor that the jury found in scveral of these erimes of
victims being presear during !::urglurriclzzsl during which Mz, Conner also commiteed; the argument
would be that it would be unfair to impose an exceptional sentence for a vicim of a burglary being
present when the defendant is alse receiving puntshment for tobbery of that indimdual.

[ have been working diligently 1o research these factual and legal 1ssues. T alsonote in all
candor that Mr. Conner himself is indigent and that as his retained attoriey I would be secking
public funds for an cxpert' WItness to assess any dévéiopmcntal issues that may exist as they relate to
arguments at sentencing. (I invoke here the anecdotal evidence that 1 believe we have all heard or
read, that éur brains do not becomie fully developed, and our reasoning skills, including maturity and
awareness of and concern for consequences, until the approximate age of 25 years.)

Lalso note, again in all candor, that there appear to be reoubling issues of compétency of M.

Conner’s mial ecunsel, including withour bimitation a very real question of whether Mr. Longacre
e

relayed to Mr. Conner the prefoundly important facts that (1) the prosecution had offered him a

i

plea bargain of somewhere in the neighborhood of 10 years, I believe, bur certainly, and again

T

profoundly, a lifetime’s different than the 95 years that he received as a standard range sentence, (2)

the fact that he was even facing a standard range sentence of 95 years ot (3) that he was even facing

firearms ephancement at all, much less firearms enhancements that totaled a consecutive and

mandatory 65 vears.

Mr. Conner hunself recognizes, as [ as his counsel certamly do as well, that these Iase issues
cannot affect the Court’s consideradon of his sentence; we raise them here only because they do
exist1n this case, and because we wish to be entirely forthright with the Court and with opposing
counsel.

At present, as the Seatrd has argued in thelr sentencing memorandum, Me. Conner is looking
at the rest of his life in prison: on that basis it construtes no prejudice to him to seek a delay in his Q
re-sentencing, and he waives any nght to re-sentencing within the next 90 days if not beyond. It is
counsel’s hope that neither the Court nor opposing counsel will see any delay to either party’s or the
people of the State's interests as well in delaying re-sentencing ro allow full consideration of these

profoundly important issues.
Law Office Of Erc Valley
PO Box 2059
209 W.-Railroad Ave, Seites B &
- Shebron WA 98584
P 3 (3600) 426-4959
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As counsel for Mr. Conaer, T am asking the Court to allow additional dme for the tetaining
of an expert witness and for briefing and argument of the issues that | have presented in this
rmoton.

Respectfully submirred August 3, 2015

Eric S. Valley d

WSBA No. 21184 :
Attorney For Lajuanta Conner

Law Office OFf Eric Valley
PO Box 2059
209 W, Railroad Ave, Suttes B & C
Shelron WA 98584
(360) 426-4959
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SUPERIOR COURT FOR KITSAP COUNTY, WASHINGTON

(I~ 1-H3E -

STATE OF WASHINGTON, No. ==ttt
Plaintiff, DEFENDANTS
v, SENTENCING

MEMORANDUM
LAJUANTA CONNER,

Defendant

Defendant Lajuanta Conner subimits this brief mcmor:mcium and asks thar the Court impose
an exceptional sentence downward on the basis of his relative youth on the date of these crimes, that
the Court recognize that these crimes were all part of a continuous ctime spree and therefore
constituted same criminal conduct, that the Court dismiss certain counts as constituting double
jeopardy and that the Court exercise its discretton and decline to apply the anti-metger burglary
statute.

Mr. Conner is facing a literal sentence of life in prison without possibility of telease fox
property and gun crimes that did not involve actual physical injury to any person — or, if chat is a
misstatement of fact and there were injuries to one or more of the burglary robbery victims, that did
mvolved injugics and thar cﬁnstituted crimes that were not significant enough to warrant
mcarceration for the rest of his life,

When the Coutt sentenced Mr. Conner on July 27, 2012, he was 23 years and 3 months old;
on that date the Court senienced him ta 95 years and 8 & 1/2 months in prison for 24 crimes, 23 of
which were felonies that are before the Court on re-sentencing,

Mr. Connet’s sentence included 13 seemingly mandarory firearm enhancements of 5 years
each, or 65 years, thar must run consecutively and in their entirety before Mr. Conner can begin to
receive :ﬁuy credit for good tdme off the remainder of his sentence, even before the Coust considers

Law Office OF Eric Valley
PO Box 2059
209 W. Railroad Ave, Sultes B &

Shelton WA 98584
(360) 426-4959
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what sentences it will timpose, standard range or otherwise, for Mr. Conner’s 23 underlying
convictions; obviously, then, Mz, Conner will not live to see the end of his presumpive standard
range seitence, |

Mr. Conner was only 21 on the dates of these crumes, which ranged from September 15,
2010, when he was 21 years and free months (ust uader 21 years and six months) old, to November
17, 2015, when he was just under 21 years and seven months old.

Motcover, all of these crimes mvolved at least two other individuals who played mote
prominent roles in the planning and commission of these crimes.

Mr. Conner asks that the Court imposc an exceptional sentence downward based on his
rehative youth as well as the involvement and the degree of his culpability relative to that of his co-
defendants under the specific provisions of RCW 9.94A.535(1)(c), () and (¢). Mr. Connes
respectfully submits that this request in consistent with the important recent Washington State
Supreme Court case of Stre v, Ode/l, 183 Win.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015), which addressed this
issue. '

Mt. Conner also reiterates thar a departure down is necessary in order to avoid the otherwise
inevitabie disproportionate sentence of literally the entire remainder of his life in prison, without any
possibility of release, for property crimes in which he was not the primary actor and in which no
persons suffered actual or grievous physical harm.  (Neither counsel nor Mr. Conner 1ntend n any
way to minimize the violations that burglary and robbery, and especially home mvasion robbertes,
are; Mr. Conner hopes merely to persuade the Court 1o sentence him to something other than the
rest of his life in prison for these crimes.)

Mr. Conner also submits that, whiie some of his convictions involve crimes that occurred on
different days and so are not “same cominal conduct,” the burglary and robbery convictions were
same eriminal conduct, as the sole purpose of the burgluies was 1o {acilitate the robberies, so that
sentencing him sepazately on cach of these convictions would vielate both the constitutional
prohibition on double jeopardy and the statatory scheme of recognizing satme criminal conduct as a
single offense. Mr.<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>